Hearing Date: March 27, 2015
JAMANDATES\IRC\2005\4206 (Health Fee)\05-4206-1-10\RC\TOC.docx

ITEM 8
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM

PROPOSED DECISION
Former Education Code Section 72246 (Renumbered as 76355)
Statutes 1984, Chapter 1 (1983-1984 2nd Ex. Sess.); Statutes 1987, Chapter 1118
Health Fee Elimination
Fiscal Years 1999-2000, 2000-2001, and 2001-2002
05-4206-1-10

Foothill-De Anza Community College District, Claimant

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Exhibit A
Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) filed September 15, 2005 ..........ccoooviieiievieie e 1
Exhibit B
State Controller’s Office, Division of Audits Comments filed March 12, 2008 ....................... 180
Exhibit C
Foothill-De Anza Community College District Comments filed July 13, 2009...........c...co.c...... 440
Exhibit D
Request for Additional Information issued October 3, 2014 .........cccevvvieieereeiieseere e 596
Exhibit E
State Controller’s Office, Division of Audits, Response to Request for Additional Information
FIled OCLODEI 14, 2014 ...ttt et sb e nreenns 601
Exhibit F
Draft Proposed Decision issued December 22, 2014...........ccooeiieiiiieiieieee e 637
Exhibit G
State Controller’s Office, Division of Audits, Comments filed December 30, 2014 ................ 686
Exhibit H
Foothill-De Anza Community College Comments filed January 12, 2015...........cccccevveriennnene 692
Exhibit I

OMB CIFCUIAE A2 ... 719



SixTen and Associates Exhibit A

Mandate Reimbursement Services

KEITH B. PETERSEN, MPA, JD, President Telephone: (858) 514-8605
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807 Fax: (858) 514-8645
San Diego, CA 92117 E-Mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com
September 13, 2005 RECEWVED
SI¢ Y2005
Paula Higashi, Executive Director COMMISSION IN
Commission on State Mandates STATE MAiisTES

980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814

RE: Health Fee Elimination
Fiscal Years: 1999-00 through 2001-02

Incorrect Reduction Claim
Dear Ms. Higashi:

Enclosed is the original and two copies of the above referenced incorrect reduction
claim for Foothill-De Anza Community College District.

SixTen and Associates has been appointed by the District as its representative for this
matter and all interested parties should direct their inquiries to me, with a copy as
follows:

Mike Brandy, Vice Chancellor, Business Services
Foothill-De Anza Community College District
12345 El Monte Road

Los Altos Hills, CA 94022

Thank-you.

Sincerely%

Keith B. Petersen




State of California
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES Forg
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 323-3562

CSM 2 (12/89)

SER 1% 205

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FORM .COMM.'SSQN N

[ 0% - YDl T

Local Agency or School District Submitting Claim

FOOTHILL-DE ANZA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Contact Person Telephone Number

Keith B. Petersen, President Voice: 858-514-8605
SixTen and Associates Fax: 858-514-8645

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807 E-mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com
San Diego, CA 92117

Address

Mike Brandy, Vice Chancellor, Business Services
Foothill-De Anza Community College District
12345 El Monte Road

Los Altos Hills, CA 94022

Representative Organization to be Notified Telephone Number

Robert Miyashiro, Consultant, Education Mandated Cost Network Voice: 916-446-7517

c/o School Services of California Fax: 916-446-2011

1121 L Street, Suite 1060 E-mail: robertm@SSCal.com

Sacramento, CA 95814

This claim alleges an incorrect reduction of a reimbursement claim filed with the State Controller's Office pursuant to section 17561 of the Government
Code. This incorrect reduction claim is filed pursuant to section 17561(b) of the Government Code.

CLAIM IDENTIFICATION: Spécify Statute or Executive Order

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. Education Code Section 76355
Chapter 1118, Statues of 1987

Fiscal Year Amount of the Incorrect Reduction
1999-2000 $546,601
2000-2001 $602,608
2001-2002 $668,148
Total Amount $1,817,357

IMPORTANT: PLEASE SEE INSTRUCTIONS AND FILING REQUIREMENTS FOR COMPLETING AN
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM ON THE REVERSE SIDE.

Name and Title of Authorized Representative Telephone No.
Mike Brandy, Vice Chancellor Voice: 650-949-6201
Business Services Fax: 650-941-1638
E-mail: brandymike@fhda.edu
Signature of Authorized Representative Date

August.3/ , 2005

o T nn {
AT wj




~NOoOOT b OWON -~

O

10

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31

32

33

34

35

Claim Prepared by:

Keith B. Petersen

SixTen and Associates

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807
San Diego, California 92117
Voice: (858) 514-8605

Fax: (858) 514-8645

BEFORE THE

COMMISSION O

N STATE MANDATES

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM OF:

FOOTHILL-DE ANZA
Community College District,

Claimant.

St Nt M N N s’ Nt s N i vt st it it Nt st vt et

No. CSM

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

Education Code Section 76355

Health Fee Elimination

Annual Reimbursement Claims:
Fiscal year 1999-00
Fiscal Year 2000-01
Fiscal Year 2001-02

NCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FILING

PART |. AUTHORITY FOR THE CLAIM

The Commission on State Mandates has the authority pursuant to Government

Code Section 17551(d) to “ . . . to hear and decide upon a claim by a local agency or

school district, filed on or after January 1,

reduced payments to the local agency or

1985, that the Controller has incorrectly

school district pursuant to paragraph (2) of




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

subdivision (d) of Section 17561.” Foothill-De Anza Community College District
(hereafter “district” or “claimant”) is a school district as defined in Government Code
Section 17519." Title 2, CCR, Section 1185 (a), requires the claimant to file an
incorrect reduction claim with the Commission.

This incorrect reduction claim is timely filed. Title 2, CCR, Section 1185 (b),
requires incorrect reduction claims to be filed no later than three years following the
date of the Controller's remittance advice notifying the claimant of a reduction. A
Controller's audit report dated March 10, 2004 has been issued, but no remittance
advices have been issued. The audit report constitutes a demand for repayment and
adjudication of the claim. On July 20, 2004, the Controller issued “results of review
letters” reporting the audit results and amounts due the state and this constitutes a
payment action.

There is no alternative dispute resolution process available from the Controller’s
office. In the audit report transmittal letter dated March 10, 2004, Vincent Brown
indicated that the Controller has established an informal audit review process to
resolve a dispute of facts which the District could access by contacting the Controller’s

legal counsel. After requesting that process by letter of May 13, 2004 (copy attached

! Government Code Section 17519, added by Chapter 1459, Statutes of 1984,
Section 1: :

“School district’ means any school district, community college district, or county
superintendent of schools.”




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

as Exhibit “A”), the District was notified by the Controller's legal counsel by letter of July

15, 2004 (copy attached as Exhibit "B *), that the Controller’s informal audit review

process was not available for mandate audits and that the proper forum was the

Commission on State Mandates.

PART Ill. SUMMARY OF THE CLAIM

The Controller conducted a field audit of District’s annual reimbursement claims

for the District’s actual costs of complying with the legislatively mandated Health Fee

Elimination Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session and

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 1999 through June 30, 2002.

As a result of the audit, the Controller determined that all of the claimed costs were

unallowable:

Fiscal
Year
1999-00
2000-01
2001-02
Totals

Amount Audit SCO Amount Due
Claimed Adjustment Payments <State> District
$546,601 $546,601 $546,601 <$546,601>
$602,608 $602,608 $157,751 <$157,751>
$668,148  $668,148 $140.737  <3$140,737>
$1,817,357 $1,817,357 $845,089 <$845,089>

Since the District has been paid $845,089 for these claims, the audit report concludes

thét the entire amount is due the State.

PART Ilil. PREVIOUS INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIMS

The District has not filed any previous incorrect reduction claims for this

mandate program. The District is not aware of any other incorrect reduction claims

having been adjudicated on the specific issues or subject matter raised by this incorrect




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

reduction claim.
PART IV. BASIS FOR REIMBURSEMENT

1. Mandate Legislation

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session, repealed Education
Code Section 72246 which had authorized community college districts to charge a
student health services fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and
services, direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of
student health centers. This statute also required the scope of health services for
which-a community college district charged a fee during the 1983-84 fiscal year be
maintained at that level in the 1984-85 fiscal year and every year thereafter. The
provisions of this statute were to automatically repeal on December 31, 1987.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code Section 72246 to
require any community college district that provided student health services in 1986-87
to maintain student health services at that level in 1987-88 and each fiscal year
thereafter.

Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section 29, repealed Education Code Section
72246, effective April 15, 1993. Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section 34, added

Education Code Section 763552, containing substantially the same provisions as former

2 Education Code Section 76355, added by Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section
34, effective April 15, 1993, as last amended by Chapter 758, Statutes of 1995, Section
99: ‘



Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

“(a) The governing board of a district maintaining a community coliege may
require community college students to pay a fee in the total amount of not more than
ten dollars ($10) for each semester, seven dollars ($7) for summer school, seven
dollars ($7) for each intersession of at least four weeks, or seven dollars ($7) for each
quarter for health supervision and services, including direct or indirect medical and
hospitalization services, or the operation of a student health center or centers, or both.

The governing board of each community college district may increase this fee by
the same percentage increase as the Implicit Price Deflator for State and Local
Government Purchase of Goods and Services. Whenever that calculation produces an
increase of one dollar ($1) above the existing fee, the fee may be increased by one
dollar ($1).

(b) If, pursuant to this section, a fee is required, the governing board of the
district shall decide the amount of the fee, if any, that a part-time student is required to
pay. The governing board may decide whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.

(c) The governing board of a district maintaining a community college shall adopt
rules and regulations that exempt the following students from any fee required pursuant
to subdivision (a):

(1) Students who depend exclusively upon prayer for healing in
accordance with the teachings of a bona fide religious sect, denomination, or
organization. .

(2) Students who are attending a community college under an approved
apprenticeship training program.

(3) Low-income students, including students who demonstrate financial
need in accordance with the methodology set forth in federal law or regulation
for determining the expected family contribution of students seeking financial aid
and students who demonstrate eligibility according to income standards
established by the board of governors and contained in Section 58620 of Title 5
of the California Code of Regulations.

(d) All fees collected pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the fund of
the district designated by the California Community Colleges Budget and Accounting
Manual. These fees shall be expended only to provide health services as specified in
regulations adopted by the board of governors.

Authorized expenditures shall not include, among other things, athletic trainers'
salaries, athletic insurance, medical supplies for athletics, physical examinations for
intercollegiate athletics, ambulance services, the salaries of health professionals for
athletic events, any deductible portion of accident claims filed for athletic team
members, or any other expense that is not available to all students. No student shall be
denied a service supported by student health fees on account of participation in athletic
programs.



10

11

12

13

14

15

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Section 72246, effective April 15, 1993.
2. Test Claim

On December 2, 1985, Rio Hondo Community College District filed a test claim
alleging that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session, by eliminating the

authority to levy a student health service fee and by requiring a maintenance of effort,

mandated additional costs by mandating a new program or the higher level of service of

an existing program within the meaning of California Constitution Article XIlIB, Section
6.

On November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates determined that
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session, imposed a new program upon
community college districts by requiring any community college district, which provided
health services for which it was authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former Section
72246 in the 1983-1984 fiscal year, to maintain health services at that level in the
1984-1985 fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter.

At a hearing on April 27, 1989, the Commission of State Mandates determined

(e) Any community college district that provided health services in the 1986-87
fiscal year shall maintain health services, at the level provided during the 1986-87
fiscal year, and each fiscal year thereafter. If the cost to maintain that level of service
exceeds the limits specified in subdivision (a), the excess cost shall be borne by the
district.

(f) A district that begins charging a health fee may use funds for startup costs
from other district funds and may recover all or part of those funds from health fees
collected within the first five years following the commencement of charging the fee.

(g) The board of governors shall adopt regulations that generally describe the
types of health services included in the health service program.”

6



10

11
12

13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24

25
26

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

that Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of effort requirement to
apply to all community college districts which provided health services in fiscal year
1986-1987 and required them to maintain that level of health services in fiscal year
1987-1988 and each fiscal year thereafter.
3. Parameters and Guidelines

On August 27, 1987, the original parameters and guidelines were adopted. On
May 25, 1989, those parameters and guidelines were amended. A copy of the
parameters and guidelines, as amended on May 25, 1989, is attached as Exhibit “C.”
So far as is relevant to the issues presented below, the parameters and guidelines
state:

“V. REIMBURSABLE COSTS
A Scope of Mandate

Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for
the costs of providing a health services program. Only
services provided in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed.

V. CLAIM PREPARATION

B...
3. Allowable Overhead Cost
Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner

described by the State Controller in his claiming
instructions.

Vil. SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to
source documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the

7



N

-—
OWwoO~NOOObhw

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

validity of such costs....

VIl  OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result
of this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In
addition, reimbursement for this mandate received from any
source, e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted
from this claim. This shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time
student per semester, $5.00 per full-time student for summer
school, or $5.00 per full-time student per quarter, as authorized by
Education Code section 72246(a). This shall also include
payments (fees) received from individuals other than students who
are not covered by Education Code Section 72246 for health
services. ..

4. Claiming Instructions

The Controller has annually issued or revised claiming instructions for the
Health Fee Elimination mandate. A copy of the September 1997 revision of the
claiming instructions is attached as Exhibit “D.” The September 1997 claiming
instructions are believed to be, for the purposes and scope of this incorrect reduction
claim, substantially similar to the version extant at the time the claims which are the
subject of this Incorrect reduction claim were filed. However, since the Controller’s
claim forms and instructions have not been adopted as regulations, they have no force
of law, and, therefore, have no effect on the outcome of this incorrect reduction claim.

PART V. STATE CONTROLLER CLAIM ADJUDICATION

The Controller conducted an audit of District’é annual reimbursement claims for

fiscal years 1999-00, 2000-01 and 2001-02. The audit concluded thatv none of the

District's costs, as claimed, were allowable. A copy of the March 10, 2004-audit report

8

10



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

and the District’s response is attached as Exhibit “E.”
VI. CLAIMANT’S RESPONSE TO THE STATE CONTROLLER

By letter dated December 19, 2003, the Controller transmitted a copy of its draft
audit report. By letter dated January 21, 2004, the District objected to the proposed
adjustments set forth in the draft audit report. A copy of District’s letter is attached as
Exhibit “F.” The District submitted a second letter, May 13, 2004, to the Controller’s
legal counsel, with additional objections to the audit process, a copy of which is
attached as Exhibit “A.”

PART VIl. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES
Finding 1: Overstated Salary and Benefit Costs and Related Indirect Costs
Claimed

The Controller asserts unallowable salaries totaling $2,303,224 and related
indirect costs of $840,216 for the three fiscal years. The stated basis for adjustments
was that “the district was unable to support costs charged to the mandated program or
provide evidence that the employees performed mandate-related activities.”
Psychological Counseling Costs

A significant portion of the disallowed amount appear to the counseling costs
claimed by the District, which were disallowed because the Controller alleges the
District was unable to support, either by time logs or time studies, the 15% allocation of

counseling costs to the student health services program. The District provided

11



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

documentation showing the counselors were providing personal issues counseling
services at both colleges of the District, but since this information was not
contemporaneous, it was rejected by the Controller.
“Other” Employee Costs

The Controller also eliminated a portion of the salaries and benefit costs for
other counselors, general assistant_s, secretaries, clerks, custodians, and other
employees, asserting that the district was unable to support the claimed costs with time
logs or time studies. Since the audit report does not state the amounts adjusted, the
employee tasks disallowed, or the basis for the amounts disallowed, the propriety of
these adjustments cannot be determined.
Source Documentation

This finding is also primarily based upon the Controller’s assertion that the
District was unable to “identify employee salary and the employee’s classification,” or
“describe the mandated functions performed....” The parameters and guidelines
require, in that regard, that “ . . . all costs claimed must be traceable to source
documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such costs.” The
entire basis of the Controller's adjustments is the quantity and quality of District
documentation. None of the adjustments were made because the costs claimed were
excessive or unreasonable.

The District has complied with the parameters and guidelines as it has provided

source documents that show evidence of the validity of such costs and their

10

12



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

relationship to the state-mandated program. It has also provided employee names,
positions (job titles), productive hourly rates, hours worked, salary and benefit amounts,
and a description of the tasks performed as they relate to this mandate. Thus, the
District has provided documentation generated in the usual course of business as well
as generated for the purpose of claiming mandate reimbursement.

The Controller did not cite any statutory basis for its audit adjustments. Absent
some statutory authorization, another source of authority must be stated by the
Controller.

Finding 2: Overstated Materials and Supplies Costs and Related Indirect Costs

Claimed

The Controller asserts unallowable services and supplies direct costs totaling
$434,624 for all three fiscal years. The audit report states that $293,785 is attributable
to “unallowable program costs” and $140,839 is due to “no support for cost allocation.”
As was the case in the first finding, the lack of specific detail of amounts adjusted
makes it difficult to determine the propriety of the adjustments.

Unallowable Program Costs

All that can be discerned from the audit report is that a bad debt reserve for
uncollected student health fees, a health fees reserve account, and “various
expenditures unrelated to health services” were disallowed, including more counseling

costs. Regarding the bad debt reserve for uncollected student health fees, the

11

13



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Controller has not shown how this is inappropriate as an offset to the gross amount of
student health services revenues, as a matter of generally accepted accounting
principles. Similarly, there is no explanation provided for the disallowance of the health
fees reserve account. Neither the bad debt account nor reserve has been shown to be
factually inappropriate. To the contrary, it would seem that if the Controller insists that
the student health services fee revenues be reported based on the amount “collectible”
that it would be imperative for claimants to establish and claim accounts for related bad
debts and uncollectible amounts in order to comply with the state financial reporting
requirements as well as generally accepted accounting principles.

As for the “various expenditures,” the audit report does not indicate what they
are or why they are unallowable, so the propriety of those adjustments cannot be
evaluated.

Unsupported Cost Allocation-Student Health Insurance

It appears that this finding pertains to the allocation of the insurance costs for
intercollegiate athletic activities. The District pays a student insurance premium
comprising several parts which pertain to different types of coverage, which are
generically categorized as either “sports coverage” or “student accident.” The audit
report does not describe how the disallowance was calculated. It would appear that
the Controller has substituted its own allocation in lieu of the District’s historical
allocation method. The audit report does not indicate how the Controller's method,

whatever it was, is factually or as a matter of law superior to the District’s allocation

12

14




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

method.
Finding 3 - Overstated Indirect Cost Rate Claimed
The Controller asserts that the district overstated its indirect cost rates in the

amount of $442,402 for the three fiscal years. This finding is based upon the
Controller’s rejection of an indirect cost rate of 36.48% calculated by the District's
Certified Public Accountant utilizing 1998-99 cost data. The Controller rejected the rate
because it used prior period data and was not federally approved. In response to the
rejection of the rate, the District’s recalculated a rate for each fiscal year using the
Controller's FAM-29C process. These rates were also rejected by the Controller. The
Controller then computed alternative indirect cost rates for each fiscal year using their
FAM-29C method which utilizes the district state mandated annual financial report
CCFS-311.
Federal Approval

| The audit report also states: “SCO’s claiming instructions state the community
college districts using an ICRP prepared in accordance with Office of Management and
Budget (OMB) Circular A-21 must obtain federal approval of the ICRP.” Contrary to the
Controller's ministerial preferences, there is no requirement in law that the claimant’s
indirect cost rate must be “federally” approved, and neither the Commission nor the
Controller have ever specified the federal agencies which have the authority to approve

indirect cost rates. Further, it should be noted that the Controller did not determine that

13

15




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

the District’s rate was excessive or unreasonable, just that it wasn’t federally approved.
Cost Year

The finding regarding the use of FY 1998-99 cost data for the calculation, this is
a distinction without a difference. It's a timing difference, only. However, since the
claimant is not required to use the FAM-29C method, merely allowed to do so, the
choice of fiscal year data is similarly not required. To make the ultimate point, federal
cost studies are used for as many as five years, based on data from the first of the five
years, and the Controller accepts federally approved indirect cost studies.
CCFS-311

The Controller's FAM-29 method utilizes the CCFS-311, which is based on
District financial records. The District's reported indirect cost rate is based on the same
annual financial and budget report required by the state. The difference in the claimed
and audited methods is in the determination of which of those cost elements are direct
costs and which are indirect costs. Indeed, federally “approved” rates which the
Controller will accept without further action, are “negotiated” rates calculated by the
district and submitted for approval, indicating that the process is not an exact science,
but a determination of the relevance and reasonableness of the cost allocation
assumptions made for the method used.
Regulatory Requirements

No particular indirect cost rate calculation is required by law. The parameters

and guidelines state that “Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the

14

16



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84: 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Controller in his claiming instructions.” The district claimed these indirect costs “in the
manner’ described by the Controller. The correct forms were used and the claimed
amounts were entered at the correct locations. Further, “may” is not “shall’; the
parameters and guidelines do not require that indirect costs be claimed in the manner
described by the Controller. Since the Controlier’s claiming instructions were never
adopted as law, or regulations pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, the
claiming instructions are merely a statement of the ministerial interests of the Controller
and not law.
Unreasonable or Excessive

Government Code Section 17561(d)(2) requires the Controller to pay claims,
provided that the Controller may audit the records of any school district to verify the
actual amount of the mandated costs, and may reduce any claim that the Controller
determines is excessive or unreasonable. The Controller is authorized to reduce a
claim only if it determines the claim to be excessive or unreasonable.. Here, the District
has computed its ICRPs utilizing cost accounting principles from the Office of
Management and Budget Circular A-21, and the Controller has disallowed it without é
determination of whether the product of the District's calculation would, or would not, be
excessive, unreasonable, or inconsistent with cost accounting principles. The OMB A-
21 cost accounting methods are not the intellectual property of the federal government
and can be competently utilized by claimants to generate a reasonable indirect cost

rate without the need for federal approval.

15

17




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Neither State law nor the parameters and guidelines made compliance with the
Controller’s claiming instructions a condition of reimbursement. The district has
followed the parameters and guidelines. The burden of proof is on the Controller to
prove that the product of District’s calculation is unreasonable, not to recaiculate the
rate according to its unenforceable ministerial preferences. Therefore, the Controller
made no determination as to whether the method used by the District was reasonable,
but, merely substituted its FAM-29C method for the method reported by the District.
The substitution of the FAM-29C method is an arbitrary choice of the Controlier, not a
“finding” enforceable either by fact or law.

Finding 4 - Understated (sic) Authorized Health Service Fee Revenues Claimed
The Controller alleges that claimants must compute the total student health
fees collectible and reduce claimed costs by this amount even if those fees are not

collected in full or part. The adjustment for each fiscal year is based on the Controller’s

calculation of the student health services fees which may have been “collectible” which

was then compared to the District’s student health fee revenues actually received,
resulting in the adjustments stated in the final audit report. Although this finding is
listed as "understated” health service fees collectible, the Controller’s audit determined
that the potential health service fees were overstated by the District in the amount of
$1,109,627. The Controller attributes this overstatement to overstated district total

student enrolliment and understated number of students exempt from the health service

16

18



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

fee.

It can be seen from the audit report and the materials provided by the District
that the Controller prepared two different calculations of fees collectible and the
District, in response to the Controller’s action, prepared at least two calculations of the
fees collectible. Which is to say, there are at least four different calculations of this
artificial construct, ostensibly from the same data sources, none of which agree.
Education Code Section 76355

Education Code Section 76355, >subdivision (a), in relevant part, provides: “The
governing board of a district maintaining a community college may require community
college students to pay a fee . . . for health supervision and services . .. ” There is no
requirement that community colleges levy these fees. The permissive nature of the
provision is further illustrated in subdivision (b) which states ‘f_lf, pursuant to this
Section, a fee is required, the governing board of the district shall decide the amount of
the fee, if any, that a part-time student is required to pay. The governing board may
decide whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.”

Parameters and Guidelines

This Controller asserts that the “Parameters and Guidelines states that health
fees authorized by Education Code must be deducted from costs claimed.” The
parameters and guidelines actually state:

“Any offsetting savings that the claimant experiences as a direct result of

this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,
reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal, state,

17

19



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College Distript
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This shall include the
amount of [student fees] as authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a)>”

In order for the district to “experience” these “offsetting savings” the district must
actually have collected these fees. Student fees actually collected must be used to
offset costs, but not student fees that could have been collected and were not. The use

of the term “any offsetting savings” further illustrates the permissive nature of the fees.

Student Health Services Fee Amount

The Controller asserts that the district should have collected a student health
service fee each semester from non-exempt students in the amount of $8 or $9
depending on the fiscal year and whether the student is enrolied full time or part time.
Districts receive notice of these fee ampunts from the Chancellor of the California
Community Colleges. An example of one such notice is the letter dated March 5, 2001,
attached as “Exhibit G.” While Education Code Section 76355 provides for an
increase in the student health service fee, it did not grant the Chancellor the authority
to establish mandatory fee amounts or mandatory fee increases. No state agency was
granted that auihority by the Education Code, and no state agency has exercised its
rulemaking authority to establish mandatory fees amounts. It should be noted that the
Chancellor’s letter properly states that increasing the amount of the fee is at the option

of the district, and that the Chancellor is not asserting that authority. Therefore, the

® Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of
1993, Section 29, and was replaced by Education Code Section 76355.

18

20




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Controller cannot rely upon the Chancellor’s notice as a basis to adjust the claim for
“collectible” student health services fees.

Fees Collected vs. Fees Collectible

This issue is one of student health fees revenue actually received, rather than
student health fees which might be collected. The Commission determined, as stated
in the parameters and guidelines, that the student fees “experienced” (collected) would
reduce the amount subject to reimbursement. Student fees not collected are student
fees not “experienced” and as such should not reduce reimbursement. Further, the
amount ‘collectible” will never equal actual revenues collected due to changes in
student’'s BOGG eligibility, bad debt accounts, and refunds.

Because districts are not required to collect a fee from students for student
health services, and if such a fee is collected, the amount is to be determined by the
District and not the Controller, the Controller’s adjustment is without legal basis. What
claimants are required by the parameters and guidelines to do is to reduce the amount
of their claimed costs by the amount of student health services fee revenue actually
received. Therefore, student health fees are merely collectible, they are not
mandatory, and it is inappropriate to reduce claim amounts by revenues not received.
The audit finding should be rejected and the annual student health services actually
received used in lieu of a calculated amount potentially collectible either as reported by

the District or the Controller.

19

21




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Amount Paid By The State

This issue was not an audit finding. The payment received from the state is an
integral part of the reimbursement calculation. The Controller changed some of the
payment amounts received without a finding in the audit report.

Fiscal Year of Claim

Amount Paid by the State 1999-00 2000-01 2001-02
As Claimed $149,471 $157,751 $104,455
As Audited $546,601 $157,751 $140,737

The propriety of these adjustments cannot be determined until the Controller states the
reason for each change.
Statute of Limitations for Audit

This issue is not a finding of the Controller. The District asserts that the first two
years of the three claim years audited, fiscal years 1999-00 and 2000-01, were beyond
the statute of limitations for audit when the Controller completed issued its audit report

on March 10, 2004.

Chronology of Claim Action Dates

January 5, 2001 FY 1999-00 claim filed by the District
December 21, 2001 FY 2000-01 claim filed by the District
December 31, 2003 FY 1999-00 and FY 2000-01 statute of limitations expires
March 10, 2004 Controller’s final audit report issued
20

22




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

The District’s fiscal year 1999-00 claim was mailed to the Controller on January
5, 2001. The District's fiscal year 2000-01 claim was mailed to the Controller on
December 21, 2001. According to Government Code Section 17558.5, these claims
were subject to audit no later than December 31, 2003. The audit was not completed
by this date. Therefore, the audit adjustments for fiscal years 1999-00 and 2000-01
are barred by the statute of limitations set forth in Government Code Section 17558.5.
Statutory History

Prior to January 1, 1994, no statute specifically governed the statute of
limitations for audits fo mandate reimbursement claims. Statutes of 1993, Chapter 906,
Section 2, operative January 1, 1994, added Government Code Section 17558.5 to
establish for the first time a specific statute of limitations for audit of mandate
reimbursement claims:

“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school

district pursuant to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than

four years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is

filed or last amended. However, if no funds are appropriated for the program for

the fiscal year for which the claim is made, the time for the Controller to initiate

an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.”
Thus, there are two standards. A funded claim is “subject to audit” for four years after
the end of the calendar year in which the claim was filed. An “unfunded” claim must
have its audit “initiated” within four years of first payment.

Statutes of 1995, Chapter 945, Section 13, operative July 1, 1996, repealed and

replaced Section 17558.5, changing only the period of limitations:

21

23




OO WON-=

N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than
two years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is
filed or last amended. However, if no funds are appropriated for the program for
the fiscal year for which the claim is made, the time for the Controller to initiate
an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.”

The first two fiscal year claims,1999-00 and 2000-01, are subject to the two-year
statute of limitations established by Chapter 945/95. These two claims were beyond
audit when the audit report was issued. Since funds were appropriated for the program

for all the fiscal years which are the subject of the audit, the alternative measurement

“date is not applicable, and the potential factual issue of when the audit is initiated is not

relevant.
Statutes of 2002, Chapter 1128, Section 14.5, operative January 1, 2003
amended Section 17558.5 to state:

“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the
Controller no later than_three years after the end-efthe-catendar-year-irn-which
the date that the actual reimbursement claim is filed or last amended, whichever
is later. However, if no funds are appropriated or no payment is made to a
claimant for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim is made filed, the
time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run from the date of
initial payment of the claim.”

The third fiscal year claim, FY 2001-02, is subject to this amended version of Section
17558.5. The amendment is pertinent since it indicates this is the first time that the
factual issue of the date the audit is “initiated” for mandate programs for which funds
are appropriated is introduced. Therefore, at the time the claim is filed, it is impossible

for the claimant to know when the statute of limitations will expire, which is contrary to

22

24



14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

the purpose of a statute of limitations.
Statutes of 2004, Chapter 890, Section 18, operative January 1, 2005 amended

Section 17558.5 to state:

“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the
Controller no later than three years after the date that the actual reimbursement
claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later. However, if no funds are
appropriated or no payment is made to a claimant for the program for the fiscal
year for which the claim is filed, the time for the Controller to initiate an audit
shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim. In any case,
an audit shall be completed not later than two years after the date that the audit
is commenced.”

None of the fiscal period claims which are the subject of the audit are subject to
this amended version of Section 17558.5. The amendment is pertinent since it
indicates this is the first time that the Controller audits may be completed at a time
other than the stated period of limitations.

The Controller did not complete the audit within the statutory period allowed for
the first two fiscal year claims included in this audit. The audit findings are therefore
void for those two claims.

PART VIll. RELIEF REQUESTED

The District filed its annual reimbursement claims within the time limits
prescribed by the Government Code. The‘ amounts claimed by the District for
reimbursement of the costs of implementing the program imposed by Chapter 1,

Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and Education Code

 Section 76355 represent the actual costs incurred by the District to carry out this

23

25




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

program. These costs were properly claimed pursuant to the Commission’s parameters
and guidelines. Reimbursement of these costs is required under Article XIiIB, Section
6 of the California Constitution. The Controller denied reimbursement without any
basis in law or fact. In many cases, the audit report fails to specify the activity or costs
denied which prevents a comprehensive evaluation of the Controller’s action. The
District has met its burden of going forward on this claim by complying with the
requirements of Section 1185, Title 2, California Code of Regulations. Because the
Controller has enforced and is seeking to enforce these adjustments without benefit of
statute or regulation, the burden of broof is now upon the Controller to establish a legal
basis for its actions. |

The District requests that the Commission make findings of fact and law on each
and every adjustment made by the Controller and each and every procedural and
jurisdictional issue raised in this claim, and order the Controller to correct its audit
report findings therefrom.
/

/

24

26



incorrect Reduction Claim of Foothill-De Anza Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

1 PART IX. CERTIFICATION

2 By my signature below, | hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws
3 of the State of California, that the information in this incorrect reduction claim

4 submission is true and complete to the best of my own knowledge or information or

5 belief, and that the attached documents are true and correct copies of documents

6 received from or sent by the state agency which originated the document.

7 Executed on August _KL at Los Altos Hills, California, by

8 %ﬂﬂ

9 Mike Brandy, Vic ancellor, Business Services
10 Foothill-De An ommunity College District
11 12345 El Monte'Road
12 Los Altos Hills, CA 94022-4599

13 Voice: 650-949-6201

14 Fax: 650-941-1638

16 E-Mail: brandymike@fhda.edu

16 APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE

17 Foothill-De Anza Community College District appoints Keith B. Petersen, SixTen
18 and Associates, as its representative for this incorrect reduction claim.

19 P10 Y $/5:)or

20 ike Brandy, Vige-Chancellor Date

21 Business Services

22 Foothill-De Anza Community College District

23 Attachments:

24 Exhibit “A” District’s Letter dated May 13, 2004 to SCO Legal Counsel
25 Exhibit “B” SCO Legal Counsel's Letter dated July 15, 2004 to District
26 Exhibit “C” Parameters and Guidelines as amended May 25, 1989
27 Exhibit “D” Controller's Claiming Instructions September 1997
28 Exhibit “E” Controller's Audit Report dated March 10, 2004
29 Exhibit “F” District Letter dated January 21, 2004
30 Exhibit “G” Chancellor’s Letter dated March 5, 2001
25

27



28

Exhibit A



. 12345 El Monte Road
Foothill-De Anza ’ Los Altos Hills, CA 94022-4599
Community College District
Foothill College
De Anza College

May 13, 2004

Richard J. Chivaro

Chief Counsel

State Controller’s Office

P. O. Box 942850
.Sacramento, CA 94250-0001

Dear Mr. Chivaro:

On March 16, 2004, we received the Stéte .Control'lerf's Audit of the Health Fee claim for
mandated costs. As o'ut,l'ined' in the cover letter for this audit, we are requesting an informal audit
review to dispute factual issues contained in the audit. '
However, before disputing the findings, 1 would like to address how difficult this audit has been.
- Generally accepted auditing standards require that auditors have sufficient competence to plan
the audit. These auditors had ho knowledge of c.or,riinii‘nity‘col'l’ege'Qperat_ions; Not only did they
‘come unprepared. but also, the audit dragged on for ‘months with many requests for explanation
-of how benefits are calculated, what certain benefits are, hiow student fees are collected, and even
what the state mandated fees were. The worksheets that were provided as backup to the findings
did not tie to the audit; ‘The auditors also had to leave in the middie of the field work in-order to
_obtain more training since they had been with the State Controller’s Office for such a short timie
‘that their trsﬁn'ina, wag fint """“ﬁplete. : o :

TTEEATAS RMAiiaang v ao niul LULRT

In addition, generally accepted auditing standards require sufficient, competent; evidential matter
~ toafford a reasonable basis for an opinion. This implies judgment on the part of the auditor as
- to what is reasonable. The auditors did not exercise any judgment, but merely looked to see if
there was a piece of paper-that substantiated the claim. If a piece of paper didn’t exist or wasn’t

in the form thatthéy',éxpe’ctedii't to be in, the ‘claim was 'qisal‘»l'OWed;

Finding 1 - Overstated salary and benefit costs. and related indirect costs claimed

- Atthe request of the SCO auditors, we conducteda "_de'taiz'_ledg{fﬁ'm__é: study of counselor assignments
for the Fall 2003 quarter.” Each counselor képt a record of the type of appointiment and
categorized them as eithér.1) Health/Crisis counseling, 2) Academic/Career counseling, or 3)
Drop=in Counseling. Based on this study, we determinedthat 3.2% of the scheduled
appointment time was directly attributable to health/erisis counseling. We have not yet
—déV‘e‘Iopeda;methodoldgy._-t_o.ietroact_ively_ categorize the “drop-in” counseling hours (which most |
certainly include health/erisis counseling). The 3.2% will increase if we can track these drop-in .

Accounting Services: (650) 949-6253 — Business Services: (65Q) 49-6200 ~— Employee Benefits: {650).949-6225
Employment Services: (650)-949-6217 — Facilities and Construction Mang ent (650) 949-6156 — Hurnan Resources={650) 9496224

- Information Systems and Services: (650) 949-6271 — Risk Ma‘nage‘mé‘nt:'(650)_ 949-6146 — Purchasing Services: {650) 949-6164




)

hours in the future, but for now all we will claim is 3.2% of total counseling time. Exhibit 1
reflects the 3.2% figure for the years in question. We have the backup detail supporting the
hours of specific appointments by each counselor with specific students.

Finding 2 - Overstated materials and supplies costs and related indirect costs claimed

The evidence we prepared in our last appeal on this subject showed the prorated amount of the
annual premium between health insurance and athletic insurance. This prorated method has been
in place for a number of years and has been agreed to by the respective Deans in the athletic
departments and the health departments as a fair way to distribute those costs. Clearly students -
were covered by health insurance during each of the claim years in question: ‘We have solid
evidence to show that claims were paid to students and coverage was provided. To disallow the
costs of the premiums we paid for this health insurance is completely unreasonable. We believe
that we clearly meet the test of generally accepted auditing standards to provide a reasonable
base for cost allocation of this insurance premium for student health insurance.

Our Risk Manager has had discussions with our Health Services Coordinator and our insurance
carrier who detérmined that the premium distribution was based on prior claim history for those
years. Therefore, the costs of the premiums for the three years in the amount of $90,640 should
be allowed. S

Finding 3 - Indirect cost rate claimed . _
The District also contests the indirect cost rate. The rate which was applied to the original claim
~ was 36.48%: This rate was calculated and- developed by the independent accounting firm of

Arthur Andersen in-2000. The rate was éiiTéﬁIﬁt&‘d'“fbitlovviﬁgfede_ra¥gtﬁdél-i—ne's%&ﬁckwas to-be

used on federal grants. While we did not receive indépendent approval of that fate in that year,

we did begin to u—s_e:-itf'fo_rr federal grar_lt.-applications.f This'rate was used and approved-on'an NSF
grant on 4/17/02:(NSF #0226289). o

“In trying to clarify this issue with the federal government this last year, we were directed to Mr.
Bob Kiein; Division of Cost Allocations, Departimént of Health. & Human Services, 50 United
Nations Plaza, Room 347, San Francisco. ‘Hehas indicated to us that the indiréct cost rate used
and approved as part of the grant (36.48%) became our de facto approved rate as of 4/17/02.
Therefore, We do believe. this rate would continue to be the legal and appropriate rate for claim
year 2001-2002.. = . S e :

Finding 4 - Understated authorized healt fec reveniues claimed N
- We have reviewe ¢-recent. methodology the ! CO used to calculate the total fees which should
have been colléctedas illustrated on page 100f the audit. In analyzing this metliodology and

reviewing the comments about the-total"diolzliars_w‘é-.haVé._r'eporte:d ofn our 311 report, we have
tried to create a much simpler model showing the calculated revenue. This method takes into

dccount theSCO concern about the,actg‘alire\_f/em‘_iés.-,_repongd on the 311 as noted on page 11 of
the audit report. ST : L . -

Enclosed with: this letter are the fo'l»l'owin_g.:.

1. Exhibit 1 - This reflects that $381 ,668 is;v‘atll_.owable‘ expense for gé_heral counseling costs.

30




2. Exhibit 2 - a worksheet reflecting that the SCO audit overstates the allowable revenue by
$496,741. ,

3. Exhibit 3 - shows the actual dollars billed to students and reported on the CCFS 311.

4. Exhibits 4.5 & 6 - (Which in these years included those students who should have paid,
but were subsequently waived because of BOGG waivers). We then decreased the
revenues on the 311 by the amount of the BOGG waivers and increased the revenues by a
computed amount representing those waived fees that do not fall within the Parameters
and Guidelines. We are very confident of these numbers and will be using this same
methodology to submit future claims. The audit report should be adjusted to reflect this
recalculated number for revenue. '

Sincerely,

Mike Brandy _ a '
Vice Chancellor, Business Services

Enclosures

C: Martha Kaxiter

31




32

Exhibit B




STEVE WESTLY BUSINESS €78 oS
California State Controller

July 15, 2004 -

Mike Brandy, Vice Chancellor

Foothill-De Anza Community College District
12345 El Monte Road

Los Altos, CA 94022

Re:  Foothill-De Anza Community College District Audit
Dear Mr. Brandy:

This is in response to your letter to me dated May 13, 2004 concerning the Controller s
Audit of the Health Fee claim.

The Controller’s informal audit review process was established to resolve factual disputes
where no other forum for resolution, other than a judicial proceeding, is avallable

The proper forum for resolving issues 1nvolv1ng mandated cost programs is through the
incorrect reduction process through the Commission on State Mandates. As such, this
office will not be scheduling an informal conference for this matter.

However, in light of the concerns expressed in your letter concerning the auditors
assigned and the validity of the findings, I am forwarding your letter to Vince Brown,

Chief Operating Officer, for his review and response.

If you have any questions you may contact Mr. Vince Brown at (916) 445-2038.

Chlef Counel

RIC/st

cc:  Vincent P. Brown, Chief Operating Officer, State Controller’s Office
Jeff Brownfield, Chief, Division of Audits, State Controller’s Office

300 Canitol Mall Snite 1850 .Qanrm;'mnfn CA Q%A & P.OY Rax 947850 Sacramenta (CA 04250




34

Exhibit C




Adopted: 8/27/87
Amended: 5/25/89

I.

II.

III.

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. .
: Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

Health Fee Elimination

SUMMARY OF ‘MANDATE

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. repealed Education Code Section
72246 which had authorized community college districts to charge a
health fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and services,
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation
of student health centers. This statute also required that health
services for which a community college district charged a fee during the
1983-84 fiscal year had to be maintained at that level in the 1984-85
fiscal year and every year thereafter. The provisions of this statute
would automatically repeal on December 31, 1987, which would reinstate
the community colleges districts' authority to charge a health fee as
specified. ; :

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code section 72246 to

require any community college district that provided health services in
1986-87 to maintain health services at the level provided during the )
1986-87 fiscal year in 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES' DECISION

At its hearing on November 20, 1986, the Commissjon on State Mandates
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. imposed a "new
program" upon community college districts by requiring any community
college district which provided health services for which it was
authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former Section 72246 in the
1983-84 fiscal year to majntdin health services at the Tevel provided
during the 1983-84 fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each
fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance of effort requirement applies
to all community college districts which Tevied a health services fee in
the 1983-84 fiscal year, regardless of the extent to which the health .
services fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health
services at the 1983-84 fiscal year level.

At its hearing of April 27, 1989, the Commission determined that Chapter
1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of effort requirement
to apply to all community college districts which provided health
services in fiscal year 1986-87 and required them to maintain that level
in fiscal year 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter. ) :

ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS

Community college districts which provided health services in 1986-87
fiscal year and continue to provide the same services as a result of
this mandate are eligible to claim reimbursement of those costs.

35



IV. PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., became effective July 1, 1984.
Section 17557 of the Government Code states that a test claim must be
submi tted on or before November 30th following a given fiscal year to
establish for that fiscal year. The test claim for this mandate was
filed on November 27, 1985; therefore, costs incurred on or after
July 1, 1984, are reimbursable. Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, became
effective January 1, 1988. Title 2, California Code of Regulations,
section 1185.3(a) states that a parameters and guidelines amendment
filed before the deadline for initial claims as specified in the
Claiming Instructions shall apply to all years eligible for
reimbursement as defined in the original parameters and guidelines;
therefore, costs incurred on or after January 1, 1988, for Chapter 1118,
Statutes of 1987, are reimbursable.

Actual costs for one fiscal year should be included in each claim.
Estimated costs for the subsequent year may be included on the same
claim if applicable. Pursuant to Section 17561(d)(3) of the Government
Code, all claims for reimbursement of costs shall be submitted within
120 days of notification by the State Controller of the enactment of the
claims bill.

If the total costs for a given fiscal year do not exceed $200, no

reimbursement shall be allowed, except as otherwise allowed by
Government Code Section 17564. '

V. REIMBURSABLE COSTS

A. Scope of Mandate

Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for the
costs of providing a health services program. Only services provided
in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed. ' : '

B. Reimbursable Activities. ..

For each eligible claimant, the following cost items are reimbursab]é
to the extent they were provided by the community college district in
fiscal year 1986-87:

ACCIDENT REPORTS

APPOINTMENTS
College Physician - Surgeon
Dermatology, Family Practice, Internal Medicine
OQutside Physician
Dental Services
Qutside Labs (X-ray, etc.)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
R.N.
Check Appointments

36




-3 -

ASSESSMENT, INTERVENTION & COUNSELING
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results (office)
VD
Other Medical Prob1ems
cD
URI
ENT
Eye/Vision
Derm./Allergy
Gyn/Pregnancy Serv1ces
Neuro
Ortho

Stress Counseling

Crisis Intervention

Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Suzstance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Aids

Eating Disorders -

Weight Control

Personal Hygiene

Burnout

EXAMINATIONS (Minor Illnesses)
Recheck Minor Injury .

HEALTH TALKS OR FAIRS - INFORMATION
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Aids
Child Abuse
Birth Control/Family PLann1ng
Stop Smoking
Etc.

Library - v1deos and cassettes

FIRST AID {Major Emergencies)
FIRST AID (Minor Emergencies)~
FIRST AID KITS (Filled)
IMMUNIZATIONS
Diptheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella

Influenza
Information

37




INSURANCE
On Campus Accident
Voluntary
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration

LABORATORY TESTS DONE
Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

PHYSICALS
‘Employees .
Students
Athletes

MEDICATIONS (dispensed OTC for misc. illnesses)
Antacids
Antidiarrhial
Antihistamines
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.
Skin rash preparations
Misc.
Eye drops
Ear drops
Toothache - 0i1 cloves
Stingkill
Midol - Menstrual Cramps

PARKING CARDS/ELEVATOR KEYS
Tokens
Return card/key
Parking inquiry
Elevator passes

Temporary handicapped—parking-permits ————

REFERRALS TO OUTSIDE AGENCIES
Private Medical Doctor _
Health Department o
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities (Battered/Home]ess Women)
Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies

TESTS

Blood Pressure

Hearing

Tuberculosis
Reading
Information

Vision

Glucometer

Urinalysis

38




Hemoglobin
E.K.G.

Strep A testing
P.G. testing
Monospot
Hemacult

Misc.

MISCELLANEOUS
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets -
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Misc.
Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal

COMMITTEES
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning

SAFETY DATA SHEETS
Central file

X-RAY SERVICES

COMMUNICABLE DISEASE CONTROL
BODY FAT MEASUREMENTS

MINOR SURGERIES

SELF-ESTEEM GROUPS

MENTAL -HEALTH CRISIS

AA GROUP

ADULT CHILDREN OF ALCOHOLICS GROUP

WORKSHOPS
Test Anxiety
Stress Management
Communication Skills
Weight Loss
Assertiveness Skills

39




VI. CLAIM PREPARATION

Fach claim for reimbursement pursuant to this mandate must be timely
filed and set forth a 1ist of each item for which reimbursement is
claimed under this mandate.

A. Description of Activity

1. Show the total number of full-time students enrolied per
semester/quarter.

2. Show the total number of full-time students enrolled in the summer
program. |

3. Show the total number of part-time students enrolled per
semester/quarter.

4. Show the total number of part-time students enrolled in the summer
program.

B. Actual Costs of Claim Year for Providing 1986-87 Fiscal Year Program
Level of Service :

Claimed costs should be supported by the following information:

1. Employee Salaries and Benefits

Identify the employee(s), show the classification of the
employee(s) involved, describe the mandated functions performed
and specify the actual number of hours devoted to each function,
the productive hourly rate, and the rel ated benefits. The average
number of hours devoted to each function may be claimed if
supported by a documented time study.

2. Services and Supplies
Only expenditurés which can be jdentified as a direct cost of the
mandate can be claied. List cost of materials which have been
consumed or expended specifically for the purpose of this mandate.
3. Allowable Overhead Coét
Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State
Controller in his claiming instructions. :

VII. SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source
documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such
costs. This would include documentation for the fiscal year 1986-87
program to substantiate a maintenance of effort. These documents must
be kept on file by the agency submitting the claim for a period of no

40




VIII.

IX.

0350d

-7 -

Jess than three years from the date of the final payment of the claim
pursuant to this mandate, and made available on the request of the State

Controlier or his agent. :

OFFSETTING SAVINGS .AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,
reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal,
state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This
shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time student per semester,
$5.00 per full-time student for summer school, or $5.00 per full-time
student per quarter, as authorized by Education Code section 72246(a).
This shall also include payments (fees) received from individuals other
than students who are not covered by Education Code Section 72246 for

health services.

REQUIRED CERTIFICATION

The following certification must accompany the claim:
I DO HEREBY CERTIFY under penalty of perjury:
THAT the foregbihg is true and correct:

THAT SectionJ1d90 to 1096, inclusive, of the Government Code and
other applicable provisions of the law have been complied with;

and

THAT I am the person authorized by the local agency to file claims
for funds with the State of California.

Signature of Authorized Representative Date

Title ' Telephone No.

41




42

Exhibit D




State Controller's Office ' School Mandated Cost Manual

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

1, Summary of Chapters 1/84, 2nd E.S., and Chapter 1118/87

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1884, 2nd E.S., repealed Education Code § 72246 which authorized
community college districts to charge a fee for the purpose of providing health supervision
and services, direct and indirect medical and hospltahzatlon services, and operation of
student health centers, The statute also required commuriity college districts that charged
afee in the 1983/84 fiscal year to maintain that level of health services in the 1984/85
fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter. The provisions of this statute would
automatically repeal on December 31, 1987, which would reinstate the community coliege
districts' authority to charge a health fee as specified.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 amended Education Code § 72246 to require any
community college district that provided health services in the 1986/87 fiscal year to
maintain health services at that level in the 1986/87 fiscal year and each fiscal year
thereafter. Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, has revised the numbering of § 72246 to § 76355.

2. Eligible Clairnants

Any community college district incuming increased costs as a result of this mandate is
eligible to claim reimbursement of these costs.

3. Appropriations

To determine if current funding is available for this program, refer to the schedule
"Appropriations for State Mandated Cost Programs" in the "Annual Claiming Instructions for
State Mandated Costs" issued in mid-September of each year to community college
presidents.

4. Types of Claims
A. Reimbursement and Estimated Claims

A claimant may file a reimbursement claim and/or an estimated claim. A
reimbursement claim details the costs actually incurred for a prior fiscal year. An
estimaited claim shows the costs to be incurred for the current fiscal year.

B. 'Mlmmum Claim

Section 17564(a), Government Code, provides that no claim shall be filed pursuant to
Section 17561 unless such a claim exceeds $200 per program per fiscal year. -

5. Filing Deadline

(1) Refer to item 3 "Appropriations” to determine if the program is funded for the current
fiscal year. If funding is available, an estimated claim must be filed with the State
Controller's Office and postmarked by November 30, of the fiscal year in which costs
are fo be incurred. Timely filed estimated claims will be paid before late claims.

After having received payment for an estimated claim, the claimant must file a
reimbursement claim by November 30, of the following fiscal year regardless
whether the payment was more or less than the actual costs. If the local agency
falls to file a reimbursement claim, monies received must be retumed to the
State. If no estimated claim was filed, the local agency may file a reimbursement

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3

43




School Mandated Cost Manual State Confroller's Office

claim detailing the actual costs incurred for the fiscal year, provided there was an
appropriation for the program for that fiscal year. (See item 3 above).

(2) A reimbursement claim detailing the actual costs must be filed with the State
Controller's Office and postmarked by November 30 following the fiscal year in which
costs were incurred, If the claim is filed after the deadline but by November 30 of the
succeeding fiscal year, the approved claim must be reduced by a late penalty of 10%,

notto exceed $1,000. Claims filed more than one year after the deadline will not be
accepted,

6. Reimbursable Components

Eligible claimants will be reimbursed for health service costs at the level of service
provided in the 1986/87 fiscal year. The reimbursement will be reduced by the amount of
student health fees authorized per the Education Code § 76355.

After January 1, 1993, pursuant o Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, the fees students were
required to pay for health supervision and services were not more than: -

$10.00 per semester

$5.00 for summer school

$5.00 for each quarter

Beginning with the summer of 1997, the fees are:
. $11.00 per semester

$8 00 for summer school or

$8.00 for each quarter

The district may increase fees by the same percentage increase as the Implicit Price
Defiator (IPD) for the state and local govemment purchase of goods and services.
Whenever the IPD calculates an increase of one dollar ($1) above the existing amount, the
fees may be increased by one dollar ($1).

7. Reimbursement Limitations

A. Ifthe level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of
reimbursement is less than the level of health services that were provided in the
1886/87 fiscal year, no reimbursement is forthcoming.

B.  Any offsetting savings or reimbursement the claimant received from any source (e.gQ.
federal, state grants, foundations, etc.) as a result of this mandate, shall be identified
and deducted so only net local costs are claimed.

8.  Claiming Forms and Instructions

The diagram "lllustration of Claim Forms" provides a graphical presentation of forms
required fo be filed with a claim. A claimant may submit a computer generated report in
-substitution for forms HFE-1.0, HFE-1.1, and form HFE-2 provided the format of the report
and data fields contained within the report are identical to the claim forms included in these
instructions. The claim forms provided with these instructions should be duplicated and
used by the claimant to file estimated and reimbursement claims. The State Controller's
Office will revise the manual and claim forms as necessary. In such instances, new
replacement forms will be mailed to claimants.

“Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3 Revised 9/97

44




State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual
A. Form HFE- 2, Health Services

This form is used to list the health services the community college provided during the
1986/87 fiscal year and the fiscal year of the reimbursement claim.

B. Form HFE-1.4, Claim Summary

This form is used to compute the allowable increased costs an individual college of
the community college district has incurred to comply with the state mandate. The
level of health services reported on this form must be supported by official financial
records of the community college district. A copy of the-document must be submitted
with the claim. The amount shown on line (13) of this form is carried to form HFE-1.0.

C. Form HFE-1.0, Claim Summary

This form is used to list the individual colleges that had increased costs due to the
state. mandate and to compute a total claimable cost for the district. The "Total
Amount Claimed", line (04) on this form s carried forward to form FAM-27, line 13, for
the reimbursement claim, or line (07) for the estimated claim.

D. ' Form FAM-27, Claim for Payment
This form contains a certification that must be signed by an authorized representative

of the local agency. All applicable information from form HFE-1.0 and HFE 1.1 must

be carried forward to this form for the State Controller's Office to process the claim for
payment.

Hlustration of Claim Forms

Form HFE-2 _
F -1.1, Clai
Health orms HFE-1.1, Claim Summary

Services

Complete a separate form HFE-1.1 for each
college for which costs are claimed by the
community college district.

Activity
-Cost Detall

v

Form HFE-1.0

Form HFE-1.1
Component/ <

Claim Summary

l

FAM-27
Claim
for Payment

Revised 9/67 - Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3

45




46

Exhibit E



FOOTHILL-DE ANZA
COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Audit Report
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION PROGRAM

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" E.S., and
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002

STEVE WESTLY

California State Controller

March 2004

47




STEVE WESTLY
California State Qontraller

March 10, 2004

Martha J. Kanter, Ed.D., Chancellor
Foothill-De Anza Community College District
12345 El Monte Road

Los Altos Hills, CA 94022-4599

Dear Dr. Kanter:

The State Controller’s Office (SCO) has completed an audit of the claims filed by the
Foothill-De Anza Community College District for costs of the legislatively mandated Health Fee
Elimination Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" Extraordinary Session, and Chapter 1118,
Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002.

The district claimed $1,817,357 for the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that none of the
costs claimed is allowable because the district claimed unallowable costs and overstated its

indirect cost rate. The district was paid $845,089. The total amount paid should be returned to
the State. ’

The SCO has established an informal audit review process to resolve a dispute of facts. The
auditee should submit, in writing, a request for a review and all information pertinent to the
disputed issues within 60 days after receiving the final report. The request and supporting
documentation should be submitted to: Richard J. Chivaro, Chief Counsel, State Controller’s
~ Office, Post Office Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250-0001.

If you have any questions, please contact Jim L. Spano, Chief, Compliance Audits Bureau, at
(916) 323-5849. '

Sincerely,

VINCENT P. BROWN
Chief Operating Officer

VPB:ams

cc: (See page 2)

48




)
Martha J. Kanter, Ed.D., Chancellor -2-

cc: Mike Brandy, Vice Chancellor

Business Services

Foothill-De Anza Community College District
Jane Enright, Vice Chancellor

Human Resources and Equal Opportunity

Foothill-De Anza Community College District
Hector Quifionez, Controller

Foothill-De Anza Community College District
Will Coursey, Internal Auditor

Foothill-De Anza Community College District
Ed Monroe, Program Assistant

Fiscal Accountability Section

Chancellor’s Office

California Community Colleges
Jeannie Oropeza, Program Budget Manager

Education Systems Unit

Department of Finance
Charles Pillsbury

School Apportionment Specialist

Department of Finance

49

March 10, 2004



Foothill-De Anza Community Colley, Jistrict ) Health Fee Elimination Program

Contents
Audit Report
SUIMMALY | .ottt saeseee e es e seeseseesses s sses s esse s sses e 1
Background | . .......c..coooiiiiiiiiiiiece ettt s 1
Objective, Scope, and Methodology ...................c..coovmocmieeeereeeereereeeeees e, 2
CONCIUSION ... .o e s e s e es e st r e 2
- Views of Responsible Ofﬁclals ..... s 3
RESEACted USE..............ooooieeeeeeesoee oo e seeneanees 3
Schedule 1—Summary of Program COsts................ooooooororr e 4
Findings and Recommendations .. ..........moieeeeoeeiiins .......... 6

Attachment—District’s Response to Draft Audit Report

50

Steve Westly « California State Controller




Foothill-De Anza Community Coli._ -bistrict ) Health Fee Elimination Program

Audit Report

Summary

Background

The State Controller’s Office (SCO) has completed an audit of the
claims filed by the Foothill-De Anza Community College District for
costs of the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program
(Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session (E.S.), and. -
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 1999, through
June 30, 2002. The last day of fieldwork was October 16, 2003.

The district claimed $1,817,357 for the mandated program. The audit
disclosed that none of the costs claimed is allowable because the district
claimed unallowable costs and overstated its indirect cost rate. The
district was paid $845,089. The total amount paid should be returned to
the State.

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ ES., repealed Education Code
Section 72246, which authorized community college districts to charge a
health fee for providing health supervision and services, direct and indirect
medical and hospitalization services, and operation of student health
centers. This statute also required that health services for which a
community college district charged a fee during fiscal year (FY) 1983-84
had to be maintained at that level in FY 1984-85 and every year thereafter.
The provisions of this statute would automatically sunset on December 31,
1987, reinstating community colleges districts’ authority to charge a health
fee as specified. Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code
Section 72246 to require any community college district that provided

- health services in FY 1986-87 to maintain health services at the level

provided during that year in FY 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

On November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates (COSM)
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ E.S., imposed a “new
program” upon community college districts by requiring any community

- college district that provided health services for which it was authorized

to charge a fee pursuant to former Education Code Section 72246 in
FY 1983-84 to maintain health services at the level provided during that -
year in FY 1984-85 and each fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance of
effort requirement applies to all community college districts that levied a
health services fee in FY 1983-84, regardless of the extent to which the
health services fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health
services at the FY 1983-84 level. On April 27, 1989, COSM determined
that Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of effort
requirement to apply to all community college districts that provided
health services in FY 1986-87 and required them to. maintain that level
in FY 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

Parameters and Guidelines, adopted by COSM on August 27, 1987 (and
amended on May 25, 1989), establishes the state mandate and defines
criteria for reimbursement. In compliance with Government Code
Section 17558, the SCO issues claiming instructions for each mandate
requiring state reimbursement to assist school districts and local
agencies in claiming reimbursable costs.

51

Steve Westly « California State Controller 1



) )

Foothill-De Anza Community College District ) Health Fee Elimination Program

Objective, The audit objective was to determine whether costs claimed are

Scope and increased costs incurred as a result of the legislatively mandated Health
>

Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2 E.S., and
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 1999, through
June 30, 2002.

Methodology

The auditors performed the following procedures:

o Reviewed the costs claimed to determine if they were increased costs
resulting from the mandated program;

o Traced the costs claimed to the supporting documentation to
determine whether the costs were properly supported;

o Confirmed that the costs claimed were not funded by another source;
and

e Reviewed the costs claimed to determine that the costs were not
unreasonable and/or excessive.

The SCO conducted the audit in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. The
SCO did not audit the district’s financial statements. The scope was
limited to planning and performing audit procedures necessary to obtain
reasonable assurance concerning the allowability of expenditures
claimed for reimbursement. Accordingly, transactions were examined,
on a test basis, to determine whether the amounts -claimed for
reimbursement were supported.

Review of the district’s management controls was limited to gaining an
understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation process as
necessary to develop appropriate auditing procedures.

Conclusion The audit disclosed instances of noncompliance with the requirements
outlined above. These instances are described in the accompanying
Summary of Program Costs (Schedule 1) and in the Findings and
Recommendations section of this report. ’

For the audit period, the Foothill-De Anza Community College District
claimed $1,817,357 for costs of the legislatively mandated Health Fee
Elimination Program. The audit disclosed that none of the costs claimed
is allowable.

For FY 1999-2000, the district was paid $546,601 by the State. The total
amount paid should be returned to the State.

For FY 2000-01, the district was paid $157,751 by the State. The total
amount paid should be returned to the State. :

For FY 2001-02, the district was paid $140,737 by the State. The total
amount paid should be returned to the State.

52

Steve Westly « California State Controller 2




L PN

Foothill-De Anza C, ommunity College District

Health Fee Eliminatt:on Program

Views of
Responsible
Officials

Restricted Use

The SCO issued a draft audit report on December 19, 2003. Mike
Brandy, Vice Chancellor, Business Services, responded by the attached
letter dated January 21, 2004, disagreeing with the audit results. The
district’s response is included in this final audit report.

~

EFFREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

53

Steve Westly « Calitornin Stats Cowsoctr.... =




!
Foothill-De Anza Community College vistrict )

Health Fee Elimination Program

Schedule 1—
Summary of Program Costs
July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002

Actual Costs Allowable Audit |

Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustments Reference
July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2000
Salaries _ $ 986,174 $§ 332,004 $ (654,170) Finding 1
Benefits 200,758 69,265 (131,493) Finding 1
Services and supplies 256,633 208,313 (48,320) Finding 2
Subtotals 1,443,565 609,582 (833,983)
Indirect costs 526,612 92,839 (433,773) Findings 1,2, 3
Subtotals, health expenditures 1,970,177 702,421 (1,267,756)
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (1,423,576) (1,172,784) 250,792 Finding 4
Adjust for health fees exceeding health expenditures S — 470,363 470,363
Total costs . § 546,601 — §  (546,601)
Less amount paid by the State (546,601)
‘Allowable costs elaimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $  (546,601)
July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2001
Salaries ' $ 1001438 $ 377,717 $ (623,721) Finding 1
Benefits . 207,190 83,332 (123,858) Finding 1
Services and supplies 478,572 187,347 _(291,225) Finding 2
Subtotals 1,687,200 648,396 (1,038,804)
Indirect costs 615,490 101,927 (513,563) Findings 1,2, 3
Subtotals, health expenditures 2,302,690 750,323 (1,552,367) '
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (1,700,082) (1,191,968) 508,114 Finding 4
Adjust for health fees exceeding health expenditures — 441,645 441,645
Total costs ~§ 602,608 — §  (602,608)
Less amount paid by the State (157,751)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid - $ (157,751
July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2002
Salaries $ 1,059,065 $ 420,665 $ (638,400) Finding 1
Benefits 230,745 99,163 (131,582) Finding 1-
Services and supplies 504,649 409,570 (95,079) Finding 2
SUb‘tOtalS 1,794,459 929,398 (865,061)
Indirect costs 654,618 160,785 . (493,833) Findings 1,2,3
Subtotals, health expenditures 2,449,077 1,090,183 - (1,358,894)
Les_s offsetting savings/reimbursements (1,780,929) (1,430,208) 350,721 Finding 4
Adjust for health fees exceeding health expenditures — 340,025 340,025
Total costs $ 668,148 — (668,148
Less amount paid by the State (140,737)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (140,737)

54

Steve Westly » California State Controller 4




« Foathill De Anza Community College Distr ... ! ] ) Health Fee Elimination Program

Schedule 1 (continued)

I
Actual Costs Allowable Audit ,

Cost Elements : Claimed per Audit Adjustments Reference

//’——_——_—_— - .

Gummary: Jul 1. 1999, through June 30, 2002

Salaries . $ 3,046,677 $ 1,130,386 $ (1,916,291) Finding 1

Ba nefits 638,693 251,760 (386,933) Finding 1

S:wices and supplies 1,239,854 805,230 (434,624) Finding 2

Subt.otaIS 4,925,224 2,187,376 (2,737,848)

Indirect costs 1,796,720 355,551 (1,441,169) Findings 1,2,3

Subtotals, health expenditures 6,721,944 2,542,927 (4,179,017)

Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (4,904,587) (3,794,960) 1,109,627 Finding 4

Adjust for health fees exceeding health expenditures — 1,252,033 1,252,033

Total costs $ 1,817,357 — $ (1,817,357)

Less amount paid by the State (845,089)

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (845,089)

Auditor’s Note

In its response to the draft report (Attachment), the district made the following comment concerning
Schedule [: .

Another issue not directly related to any particular finding is that the form used by the state auditors
combined both colleges when determining if health' fee. revenues exceeded the allowed expenses. If the
colleges were disaggregated and we are close, the actual amounts owed the district might change. Since the
colleges reported separately, please disaggregate the claims and subsequent analysis of amounts owed.

The SCO continues to show total district costs on Schedule 1 of the report. Parameters and Guidelines
defines eligible claimants as community college districts, not individual colleges.

l : -
See the Findings and Recommendations section.

B ]
é . 55 Steve Westly » California State Controller 5



B

) }
Foothill-De Anza Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Findings and Recommendations

FINDING 1— The Foothill-De Anza Community College District overstated employee
Overstated salary salary and benefit costs claimed totaling $2,303,224 for the period of
and benefit costs July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002. For varijous employees, the district

was unable to support costs charged to the mandated program or provide
evidence that the employees performed mandate-related activities. The
related indirect cost, based on the 36.48% rate claimed, is $840,216.

and related
indirect costs
claimed

Overstated costs are summarized as follows:

Fiscal Year

1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02 Total
Salaries $ (654,170) $ (623,721) $ (638,400) $(1,916,291)
Benefits (131,493) _ (123,858)  (131,582)  (386,933)
Subtotal (785,663)  (747,579)  (769,982) (2,303,224)

Related indirect costs __ (286,610) _ (272,717) __ (280,889)  (840.216)
Audit adjustment $(1,072,273) $(1,020,296) $(1,050,871) $(3,143,440)

For each fiscal year, the district claimed 15% of total salaries and benefits
identified as counseling costs (district account numbers 1-41248 and
1-42248). The district was unable to support the 15% allocation with time
logs or time studies documenting actual time spent. In addition, the district
was unable to show that counselors performed activities related to the
mandated program. A -district representative testified that counselors do
not spend 15% of their time on crisis or stress counseling, but instead refer
students to the health center when personal issues arise.

For each fiscal year, the district also claimed a portion of salary and
benefit costs for additional counselors, general assistants, secretaries,
clerks, custodians, and other employees. The district was unable to support
costs allocated to the mandated program with time logs or time studies and
was unable to show that these employees performed activities related to
the mandated program.

Parameters and Guidelines, issued by COSM for the Health Fee _
Elimination Program, as amended on May 25, 1989, identifies the
requirements for supporting employee salary and benefit costs claimed.
The district must identify the employee and the employee’s classification,
describe the mandated functions performed, and specify the actual number
of hours devoted to each function. An average number of hours devoted to
each function may be claimed if supported by a documented time study.

- Recommendation

The district should maintain documentation that supports costs for each
employee claimed under the Health Fee Elimination Program.
Documentation should identify the mandated functions performed and
the actual number of hours devoted to each function.

56

Steve Westly « California State Controller 6




Foothill-De Anza Community _ ,)lege District } Health Fee Elimination Program

FINDING 2—
Overstated
materials and
supplies costs and
related indirect
costs claimed

District’s Response

- . The district provided schedules that shewed which counselors were
on duty for crisis counseling at De Anza and written materials showing
personal counseling services provided at both colleges. Although the
district did not provide contemporaneous hand written logs of actual
counseling hours spent on personal counseling, we ¢ontend that we did
show evidence that personal counseling activities did take place and -
were appropriately attributable to Health Services. We are unaware of
any legal requirements that substantiating documentation needs to be
contemporaneous or in any particutar form/format. . . . Our estimate of
15% was based on the considered judgment of our Health Services
Directors and Deans of Counseling. We are in the process of a time
study currently that we believe will substantiate that judgment.

Auditor’s Comment

The SCO’s finding and recommendation remain unchanged. The district
did not provide any documentation to support the 15% allocation of
counseling costs to health services. The district confirms that the 15%
allocation is an estimate. Parameters and Guidelines requires the district
to document actual hours devoted to mandate activities. Parameters and

- Guidelines allows the district to claim an average number of hours if the

average is supported by a documented time study. The district states that
the 15% estimate was based on the judgment of the district’s Health
Services Directors. However, the Foothill Cellege Health Services
Director indicated, on March 13, 2003, that she did not believe the
district should claim 15% of counseling costs. The Health Services
Director stated that counselors refer students to the Health .Services
Center when erisis situations arise.

The district has not submitted a time study to support counseling costs

- allocated to health services. The SCO will review any documentation

submitted and revise the final audit report if warranted.

The district overstated materials and supplies costs claimed totaling
$434,624 for the audit period. The related indirect cost, based on the
36.48% rate claimed, is $158,551. The overstatement occurred because

costs claimed were unallowable mandate program costs or the district was -

unable to support the amount allocated to the mandate program.

- Overstated costs are summarized as follows:

Fiscal Year
1999-2000  2000-01 2001-02 Total

Unallowable program costs $ (1,280) $(247,125) $ (45,380) $(293,785)
No support for cost allocation (47,040) _ (44,100) _ (49,699) _(140,839)

Total unallowable costs (48,320) (291,225)  (95,079) (434,624)
Related indirect costs (17,627) (106,239) (34,685) (158,551)
Audit adjustment $ (65,947) $(397,464) $(129,764) $(593,175)

57

Steve Westly « California State Controller 7




r )

J
Foothill-De Anza Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Unallowable program costs included a bad debt reserve for uncollected
student health fees, a Health Fees Reserve account claimed in error, and
various expenditures unrelated to health services required under the
mandate. In addition, the district was unable to support the allocation of
counseling costs (district account numbers 1-41248 and 1-42248, totaling
$50,312) and student accident insurance costs ($90,527) to the mandate .

program. The student accident insurance policy included unallowable -
sports accident coverage.

Parameters and Guidelines states that student health fees authorized by
the Education Code must be deducted from costs claimed. Uncollected
student health fees may not be claimed as an expenditure or deducted from
health fees authorized. Parameters and Guidelines also states that only
materials and supplies expenditures that can be identified as a direct cost
of the mandate can be claimed, and all costs claimed must be traceable to
source documents that show evidence of the validity of such costs. Further,
Education Code Section 76355(d) states that ambulance services and
athletic insurance are not authorized expenditures.

Recommendation

The district should ensure that it claims only those allowable materials
and supplies expenditures that can be identified as a direct cost of the
mandate. Costs claimed must be traceable to source documents that
show evidence of the validity of such costs. The district should maintain
documentation supporting its methodology for allocating expenditures to
the mandated program.

District’s Response

The district provided additional documentation to support an emergency
response vehicle and services provided by Planned Parenthood that were
reported as unallowable in the draft audit report. The district also
submitted an invoice supporting student accident insurance costs
claimed and internal documents showing the distribution of these costs
for FY 1999-2000. In addition, the district believes the 15% allocation of
counseling costs to health services should be allowed, as discussed in
Finding 1. :

Auditor’s Comment

The SCO revised this finding to allow costs related to the emergency
response vehicle and services provided by Planned Parenthood. The
e remainder of this finding and recommendation is unchanged.

The district did not address various other unallowable services and
supplies costs in the draft audit report. The SCO continues to disallow
student accident insurance costs claimed. The one invoice submitted by
the district states that insurance coverage is for “sports accident.” The
district’s internal documents only show the amount allocated to health
services and do not provide any basis for the amount allocated. The SCO
“also continues to disallow materials and supplies costs related to
counseling services. Refer to Finding 1 regarding unallowable
counseling services allocated to health services.

58

Steve Westly « California State Controller 8 .




Foothill-De Anza Community College u..szrict

) Health Fee Elimination Program

FINDING 3—
Overstated indirect
cost rate claimed

The district overstated the indirect cost rate, and thus overstated indirect
costs by $442,402 for the audit period.

The district claimed indirect costs based on an indirect cost rate proposal
(ICRP) prepared by an outside consultant using FY 1998-99 district costs.
The district did not develop indirect cost rates based on costs incurred in
the fiscal years within the audit period. In addition, the district did not

~ obtain federal approval for its ICRP. For the audit period, the district

claimed a 36.48% indirect cost rate.

During audit fieldwork, the district submitted revised ICRPs for each fiscal
year within the audit period. The district prepared the revised ICRPs using
the methodology allowed by the SCO claiming instructions. The indirect
cost rates resulting from the revised ICRPs did not support the indirect cost
rate claimed. The district’s revised ICRPs supported indirect cost rates of
15.23% for FY 1999-2000, 15.72% for FY 2000-01, and 17.30% for
FY 2001-02. Consequently, claimed indirect cost rates were overstated by
21.25% in FY 1999-2000, 20.76% in FY 2000-01, and 19.18% in
FY 2001-02.

Overstated indirect costs rate had the following effect:
Fiscal Year

1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02 “Total

Allowable costs claimed $ 609,582 $ 648,396 $ 929,398
Times unsupported '

7 indirect cost rate 21.25% 20.76% 19.18%

Audit adjustment $ (129,536) $ (134,607) § (178,259) § (442,402)

Parameters and Guidelines states that indirect costs may be claimed in the
manner described in SCO’s claiming instructions. SCO’s claiming
instructions state that community college districts using an ICRP prepared
in accordance with Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular
A-21 must obtain federal approval of the ICRP. In addition, the ICRP must
be prepared from the same fiscal year in which the costs were incurred.
Alternately, the SCO’s claiming instructions allow community college
districts to compute an indirect cost rate using Form FAM-29C. Form
FAM-29C is based on total expenditures as reported in California

- Community Colleges Annual Financial and Budget Report, Expenditures

by Activity (CCFS-311).

Recommendation

The district should claim indirect costs based on indirect cost rates
computed in accordance with SCO’s claiming instructions. The district
should obtain federal approval for ICRPs prepared in accordance with
OMB Circular A-21 and prepare these ICRPs based on costs incurred in
the same fiscal year. Alternately, the district should use Form FAM-29C

to prepare ICRPs based on the methodology allowed in the SCO’s
claiming instructions. :

District’s Response

We do not contest this finding.

59

Steve Westly » California State Controller 9




)

)
Foothill-De Anza Community Colley. District Health Fee Elimination Program

FINDING 4— Authoerized health fee revenues reported by the district were overstated by
Understated $1,109,627 for the audit period. Authorized revenues reported were
authorized health overstated primarily because the district overstated district enrollment and
fee revenues understated the number of enrolled students who were exempt from health
claimed fees. In addition, the district overstated the per student health fee for

FY 2000-01. The district claimed $9 per student; however, the authorized
fee for FY 2000-01 was $8 per student.

The district’s Institutional Research Office provided student enrollment
data for each fiscal year within the audit period. Enrollment data provided
disclosed differences between reported and actual gross student
enrollment. In addition, Board of Governors Grant (BOGG waiver) date
disclosed material differences between actual and reported health fee
exemptions. District representatives stated that enrollment data originally
reported was overstated based on errors in extracting enrollment data.
District representatives were unable to explain the difference between
actual and reported health fee exemptions.

The audit adjustments for health fee revenues are calculated as follows:

Fiscal Year 1999-2000

Claimed Allowable  Adjustment
Student enrollment 192,837 165,930 26,907
Less allowable health fee exemptions (14,890) (19,332) 4,442
Subtotals 177,947 146,598 31,349
Times authorized student health fee $ 8 $ 8
Totals ©$1,423,576 $1,172,784 $ 250,792

Fiscal Year 2000-01 |
Claimed Allowable  Adjustment

Student enrollment 203,388 168,131 35,257
Less allowable health fee exemptions (14,490) (19,135) 4,645
Subtotals 188,898 148,996 39,902
Times authorized student health fee $ 9 8 8

Totals $1,700,082 $1,191,968 $ 508,114

Fiscal Year 2001-02
Claimed Allowable  Adjustment

Student enrollment 212246 178,134 34,112
Less allowable health fee exemptions (14,365) (19,222) 4,857
Subtotals 197,881 158,912 38,969
Times authorized student health fee $ 9 35 9 .

Totals : $1,780,929 $1,430208 $ 350,721

Parameters and Guidelines states that health fees authorized by the
Education Code must be deducted from costs claimed. Education Code
Section 76355(c) states that health fees are authorized for all students
except those students who: (1) depend exclusively on prayer for healing;
(2) are attending a community college under an approved apprenticeship
training program; or (3) demonstrate financial need.

60

Steve Westly + California State Controller 10




Foothill-De Anza Community College 1 .. .}ict ) Health Fee Elimination Program

Recommendation

The district should maintain records that support the number of students
enrolled and students exempted from authorized student health fee
calculations. The district should ensure that only those students who meet
the requirements of Education Code Section 76355(c) are exempted when

calculating authorized student health fees for the Health Fee Elimination
mandated program.

District’s Response

The district disagreed with the health fee revenue amounts included in the
draft audit report. The district submitted revised calculations of authorized
health fee revenues for the audit period. The data submitted included
revised enrollment and BOGG waiver information. The district states that
enrollment data previously provided to the SCO auditor was overstated
because of errors in extracting the data. The district states that the correct
amounts for authorized health fee revenues are $1,031,621 for

FY 1999-2000, $1,024,320 for FY 2000-01, and $1,224,606 for
FY 2001-02. '

; Auditor’s Comment

The audit finding was revised based on enrollment and BOGG waiver data
submitted with the district’s response. However, the SCO does not accept

the district’s calculated amounts for health fee revenues for the following
reasons: :

o Health fee revenues calculated based on total student headcount,
apprenticeship enrollment, and BOGG waiver information submitted
with the district’s response are higher than amounts calculated by the
district. The district attempted to calculate health fees actually billed to
students and adjust for unallowable exemptions from student health
fees. The SCO believes that total student headcount, apprenticeship

enrollment, and BOGG waiver information provide an appropriate
calculation of student health fees.

o Total revenue calculated by the district is less than the sum of health
services revenues reported to the California Community Colleges
Chancellor’s Office plus uncollected health fees (reported as bad debt
reserves in the district’s accounting records) for each fiscal year.

We also revised the audit finding to correct a technical error in the draft
audit report, which calculated allowable health fee revenues for
FY 2000-01 based on a health fee of $9 per student. Although the district

claimed authorized health fees based on $9 per student, the correct
health fee for FY 2000-01 is $8 per student.

61

Steve Westly » California State Controller 11




Foothill-De Anza Community Co:.-oj District Health Fee Elimination Program

Attachment—
District’s Response to
Draft Audit Report

62

Steve Westly « California State Controller




Foothill-De Anza Community College District }  Health Fee Elimination Program

12345 El Monte Road
Foothill-De Anza Los Altos Hills, CA 94022-4599
Community College District '
' Foothill College
De Anza College

r January 21, 2004

Jim L. Spano v

Chief, Compliance Audits Bureau
State Controller’s Office :
Division of Audits

P.0. Box 942850

Sacramento, CA 94250-5874

Dear Mr. Spano,

This letter and its attachments consﬁttxte our response to'the draft audit of the claims
filed by the Foothill-De Anza Community College District for the Health Fee
Elimination Program for the period of July 1, 1999, through June 30, ?002. Please

consider these comments and the attached documentation when revising the draft
L audit. )

’ Finding 1: This finding disallowed all costs related to counselors providing personal

; counseling services to students. The district provided schedules that
showed which counselors were on duty for crisis counseling at De Anza
and written materials showing personal counseling services provided at
both colleges. Although the district did not provide contemporaneous
hand written logs of actual counseling hours spent on personal
counseling, we contend that we did show evidence that personal :
counseling activities did take place and were appropriately attributable to
Health Services, We are unaware of any legal requirements that
substantiating documentation needs to be contemporaneous or in any
particular form/format. We contest the disallowance of all costs when
some were clearly appropriate. Our estimate of 15% was based on the
considered judgment of our Health Services Directors and Deans of
Counseling. We are in the process of a time study currently that we believe
will substantiate that judgment.

Finding 2: This finding disallowed a number of expenses that were charged to Health
Services. An “emergency response vehicle” was disallowed. As stated at
the exit conference, the expense in question was for an electric cart used

exclusively by Health Services (and not an ambulance) and was allowable
under the mandate. A cOpy of the Purchase Order screen for that.expense
is attached. Three invoices payable to Planned parenthood were °
disallowed. Those invoices are attached. You will note that we accrued the
June 2000 invoice and claimed that accrual in the 1999-2000 claim, and
reversed the accrual in July 2000. Because the actual invoice for June
services came in less that we accrued, he 2000-2001 claim was reduced by
that amount. Three invoices for student accident insurance were
disallowed because the policy included unallowable sports accident
coverage, The invoice fotr Andreini for 1999-2000 is attached showing that
the cost of the sports accident coverage was ot charged to Health Services
and instead was charged to a different fund. The other years were

charged similarly. As in Finding 1, all of the costs charged 1o counseling

Accounting Services: (650} 949-6253 — Business Services: (650) 949.6200 — Employee Benefits: (630) 949-6225
Employment Services: (650) 949-6217 — Facifities and Construction Management: (650) 949-61 56 — Human Resources: (650) 949-6224
information Systems and Services: {650) 949-6271 — Risk Management: (650) 949.6146 — Purchasing Services: (650) 949-6164

63

Steve Westly « California State Controller



Foothill-De Anza Community Colleg. .!'trict ) Health Fee Elimination Program

that were counted as Health Services expense were disallowed. We contend
that if personal counseling activities did indeed take place, then a portion
of the operating expenses that support counseling should be legitimately
charged to Health Services in proportion to the overall support expeunses.

Finding 3: We do not contest this finding.

Finding 4: Bob Barr, Executive Director of Institutional Research, has audited the
work done by Don Malven, who prepared the schedules that the state
auditors relied -upon in assessing the validity of the health fees reported.
Bob determined that Don miscalculated the health fees that we should have
reported. Bob’s report includes a description of the method that he |
developed for calculating the health fees revenues including the
difference between it and the prior method used by: Don Malven, a chart of
general student fee codes and their descriptions, a table summarizing the .
health fee revenue by college, year and term for the past three years
using the new method and output reports of the Brio queries used to . -
generate the data for the summary. table including a cross-validation
report from a method using SPSS. I attempted to forward this information
to the state auditors on December 11 prior to the issuance of the draft audit
report but was instructed to include it with this résponse.

Another issue not directly related to any particular finding is that the form used by
the state auditors combined both colleges when determining if health fee revenues
- exceeded the allowed expenses. If the colleges were disaggregated and we are close,
the actual amounts owed the district might change. Since the colleges reported
separately, please disaggregate the claims and subsequent analysis of amounts owed.

Please let me know if you need any additional information in order to clear up this
audit. Thank you. : o

Sincerely,

Mike Bran :
Vice Chancellor, Business Services

C Martha Kanter
Kathy Blackwood
Jane Enright )
‘Hector Quinonez
Will Coursey

Attachments: : _ .

1) Purchase Order screen for Toyota Material Handling for electric cart

2} Invoices for April, May & June 2000 for Planned Parenthood

3) Prinouts of screens showing accrual and reversal of June 2000 Planned
Parenthood bill . ‘

4) Invoice for Andreini & Company insurance for 1999-2000, showing breakdown
-of costs between Health Services and general fund :

5} Calculation of health fee revenue and documentation for all three years

64

Steve Westly  California State Controller



Foothill-De Anza Community College l‘;“ ‘icl

~. Health Fee Elimination Program
)

. ’ ATTACHMEN

_ Session Narre : ADMIN ATTACHRRT - HMENT 1 Page 1
*W-FZ750 PO BAS BEEN FED TO

224 purchasp order L:me Ttem Create/Modify TOYOTA MATERIAL HANDLING

31010 SAN ANTONIO STREET

Screen: Vvend: V0000380300 PO: A048731 Irw: Line: 001

01-21-04 12:03:35

Trade Disc
Quantity Comrochty M Umt Price

Disc Type Extended Price UFO
1.00 EA 15, 998. ' 15,998.00
: ' With Tax - 15,998.00
Description: Taylor Dunn Erergency Response Vehicle
. Model BI2-80-ERV )
PRICE INCLUDES TAX AND DELIVERY
Account No.: Override BBA: WA

Trnventory No.:
Reference No.:
Print Line:

Tax Code:
Work Order No.:

More Lines (Y/N):

Steve Westly » California State Controller




b

Foothill-De Anza Community C()\;'.-ca) District ) Health Fee Elimination Program

,Fﬁb‘fhnl De Anza
. Community College District
12345 El Monte Road Los Altos Hills, CA 94022-4599

PURCHASE 0RO IRERE TV

06/10/2001 " A048731

START 06/10/01

P U RC HASE ORDER PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER MUST APPEAR GN ALL INVOICES,

PACKAGES; DELIVERY SLIPS, AND CORRESPONDENCE.

" TERMS ‘ F.0.B. QUOTE/DATE CONFIRMED EXPECTED DELIVERY DATE
; ) MARK ANDRES/MA#1189
N 10 |Destination-Prepaid i 06/30/01
PURCHASING CONTACT PHONE REQUEST NO| DEPARTMENTANTERNAL NO. VENDOR ID. NO.
GINA M. BATLEY 650/949-6165 R91950 olindiafialal V0000380300

SEND-ORIGINAL-COPY OF INVOICE TO ACCQUNTS PAYABLE AT THE ADDRESS-LISTED ABOVE UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED BELOW

vV TOYOTA MATERIAL HANDLING - S RECELVING DEPARTMENT
€ 31010 SAN ANTONIO STREET FOOTHILL-DE ANZA COMMUNITY
N HAYWARD CA 94544 COLLEGE DISTRICT

12345 EL MONTE ROAD
LOS ALTOS HILLS CA 94022-4599

3B O O
v - X

o -

2-11264-6420 100.00 -

NO. s QUANTITY: ~a- UNIT ] .- o R DESCRIPTION so=nn T - UNITPRICE - - EXTENSION -

- Quote Order

001 I.00EA Taylor Dunn Emergency Response Vehicle 15,998.00. 15,998.00
Model BT2-80-ERV

PRICE INCLUDES TAX AND DELIVERY

002 Includes the following features:
. 217 Amp Batteries

48V Charger

5.70 x 8 Tires

4-Wheel Brakes

42" x 120" Frame

Red

Side Enclosures

Top Enclosure

003 . Accesories Package:

Windshield Wipers

Right, Left, Center View Windows

(2) red cross emblems

Dual headlights, taillights, stoplights
RED strobelights )
Directional Signals

Reverse Alarm

004 FHC/Health Services/G. Gregorio

15,958.00
5

PURCHASING AGENT Date

66




o s,

r

L s et

s A e

TRy

' L)
Foothill-De Anza Community College .istrict

Health Fee Elimination Program

FROM :FOOTHILL COLLEGE, ADAPTIVE LRN FAX NO. 16589171064

Date:

Bill To:

ATTACHMENT 2

INVOICE

Jan, 20 2004 85:33PM Py

PC # €99¢539 _

B i

5/31/00

" Foothill-De Anza Community Coligge District.

12345 El Monte Rdad
Los Altos Hills, CA 94022

Invoice No. FH-210

RemitTo: Planned Parenthood
Mar Monte
1691 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 85126

1 Apr‘il 2000 Personhel Cost 1 $ 6.925.76
2 April 2000 Operating Cost 1 % 1,000.00
Invoice Total § 7,925.76
y ——o ——————— 1
L
27 - Foothl invoice ; #27

67

Steve Westly » California State Coni -olle:




Foothill—Dé Anza Community College.  lict

\ Healtiz Fee Elimination Program

et SFOUTHILL COLLEGE, ADAPTIVE LRN FAX . CSA9171064

s
— _ ATTACHMENT 2
INVOICE
Date: 8/9/00
aill‘To: Foothill-De Anza Community College District

12345'El Monte Road
Los Altos Hills, CA 94022

Jan. 28 2004 BS:34PM P3

PO ETLY €T

» mewdb propr

Invoice Neo.

Remit Ta:

FH-211

Planned Parenthood
Mar Monte

1681 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126

1 May 2000 Personnel Cost 1 % 7,324.05°
T2 . May 2000 Operating Cost 1 $ 1,000.00
{
Inveice Total $ 8,324.05

27 - Foothl invoice - #27

68

Steve Westly « California State Controller




v )
Foothill-De Anza Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

FROM (FOOTHILL COLLEGE, ADAPTIVE LRN FAX MO. 65291710964 Jan. 208 2004 @5:35PH PS

ATTACHMENT 2 7T
INVOICE POt € Gggrs37
bsnde, w ¥l
oy 5 o
Date: 7/10/00 _ Invoice Ns. FH-212
Bill To: Foothill-De Anza Community College District Remit To: Planne'd Parenthood
12345 El Monte Road Mar Monte '
Los Altos Hills, CA 94022 1691 The Alameda

San Jose, CA 95126

1. June 2000 Personnel Cost 1 3 421519
2 June 2000 Operating Cost 1 $ 1,000.00
i
Invoice Total § 5,215.19
27 - Footh! invoice ) ’ ) #27

69

Steve Westly » California State Controller



r

C) )

Foothill-De Anza Community College District

- ATTACHMENT 2
P —_——— =

AGREEMENT FOR SPECIAL SERVICES

inconsistent with Board of Trustees policies 5410, 5411, and 5412, and s
necessary medical supervision of the clinic to ensur
applicable policies and procedures manual
services according to the standard of care g
practitioners.

b.

necessary and appropriate freatment, provide appropriate medications,
prescriptions, submit all necessary forms for state fundin
professional services necessary to the proper operation of the clinic,
C. As required by the
and related regulations,
employed by Foothill College, in connection with his/her duties at the
borrowed agent of PPMM.

d. The qualified nurse
behalf of PPMM at the FH clinic and’ will be.under the direct supervisi
staff. All providers at the FH clinic will operate under the PPMM med

guidelines and quality assurance standards. The PPMM clinician assigy
College Health Office will serve as the

applicable to the services offered.

2. In the provision of the foregoing services, PPMM shall not be and is ny
agent, representative, or coventurer of Foothill College, but is and sha
independent contractor whose errors and omissions, if any, shall not
College to vicarious lability.

PPMM shall provide medical protacols for physical examination}

g. and provide

applicable provisions of the Business and Pro}
PPMM shall supervise the qualified nurse pragt

practitioner employed by Foothill College wiji

Heaith Fee Elimination Program

) PARTIES: Planned Parenthood Mar Monte, Inc. ("PPMM"™)

1691 The Alameda, San Jose, CA 95126

AND:‘ Foothill-De Anza Community College District, ("Foothill College’ ¢r "FH*")
12345 El Monte Road, Los Altos Hills, CA 94022 -

COMMENCING: July 1, 1998

TERMINATING: June 30, 1999

TERMS OF THE AGREEMENT:

1. ~Foathill College retains PPMM to furnish the following special services L

a. PPMM shall provide those types and quantities of services which e not

hzlll provide the

e it is operated in ackordance with the
prepared by PPMM:; and sha
enerally applicable to such he

l|provide all such
lth care

5| determine
write appropriate
pther essentjal

¢ssions Code
rlitioner(s)
Jlinic as a

il} be working on
on of PPMM medical
fal standards,

ed to the Foothill
QMC of the Foothill College Heylth Office as

t the émp]oyee,
I remain only an

Hubject Foothil)

Agreement for Special %(

rvices ‘Revised june 30, 199

N
~ -

OEEE 130335y gn

70

WHSZ:2Z 1002 0 3ny




i)
Foothill-De Anza Community College .strict

3.

! Health Fee Elimination Program

ATTACHMENT 2

Foothill College agrees to provide in-
include rent, phone, and utilities.
conducting the clinic to include:

salaries, wages, and the employer’s share of fringe benefits and I
for PPMM staff and clinicians (to incdlude dinidan, medical assid
Mountain View Center Manager, and physician) who work at tl
monthly expenses incurred by PPMM;
$1,000 per month administrative overhead costs to include the

Protocol audit :

Quality management

Accounting =

"Human Resources

Billing

Purchasing

MIS

Revenue to PPMM received from student/patient fees and third
will be retained to offset PPMM expenses.

kind services to the clinical oper3
Foothill College agrees to be responj

a. On a monthly basis, PPMM shall submit an invoice to Foothill G
mutually agreed upon expenses as stated above. Monthly statements s

number of actual hours bil
Mountain View Center Manager.
basis reflecting expenses and revenue. :

b. The level of staffing including clinidan and medical assistant co
Mmutually agreed to by the two parties.

€. itis understood that a clinicdan and
Health Office, this being their sole assj
be reassigned to another PPMM clinic

medical assistant will be assi

services,

d. Foothill College will establish the dates of o

peration of the Healt
conjunction with the college calendar.

Foothill College shall indemnify,
employees, and agents, from all li

Property in any manner arising out of or incident to Foothill College's
this Agreement, unless such loss

PPMM, its officers, employees or agents.

Agreemen? for Special Ser

Hons of PPMM to
ible for the costs o~
bayroll deductions
tants, PPMM

he clinic;

following:

party payments

jollege to cover the
hall reflect the

led for each physician, dinician and medical assistant, and the -
PPMM will also provide fiscal staterhents on a monthly

-~

verage shall be

5ned to the FH

gnment for the agreed upon schddule and will not

unless mutually agreed upon by PPMM and FH.
FH rniy request additional clinician time as needed. PPMM will accom

requests as resources allow, and Foothill will reimburse PPMM for thes

modate these
e additional

h Office in

save harmless, and defend Pi’MM, its|officers,
ability from loss, damage; or injury to| persons or

berformance under

.damage or injury solely results from the negligence of

Jl‘ces -Revised June 30, 1998

CEEE 13ACHUIASH dH

&

WHSZ:2 1NN2 &n 3nH

Steve Westly * California State Controller



!
F pothill-De Anza Community College Distri. lith Fee Elimination Program

ATTACHMENT 2

pPMM szl indemnify, save harmless, and defend Foothill College, its offycers,’
employces, and agents, Erm:n.a.ll.habxhty fr.om( loss, damage, or injury to peysons or
property in any manner arising out of or 1‘ncxdent to PPMM's performancejunder this
Agteement, unless such loss damage Or Injury solely results from the negligence of

Foothiil College, its officers, employees or agents.

PPMM shall secure and maintain in full force and effect during the full te
Agreement professional liability insurance in the amount of at least thre
dollars, which covers the liability assumed under this Agreement.
insurance, PPMM shall provide Foothill College with a certificate of insu
Foothill College shall also carry insurance or self-insurance in the amoun
million dollars covering the liabilities it assumes under this Agreement a
evidence of same to PPMM in the form of a certificate of insurance or sel

of at least three
hd provide
-insurance.

The terin of this Agreement shall be for the period of time commencing Jyly 1, 1998 -
June 30, 1999. Foothill College reserves the right to negotiate services forynot more than
four (4) subsequent years {f the vendor successfully meets all program pe formance
criteria. Thirty-day notice to terminate this contract may be given, in wri\}mg, by either
party.

Integration Clause: This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement bety
parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior
agreements, whether written or oral. This Agreement may not be altered;

except by a written document signed by PPMM and the Foothill-De Anza
College District.

yeen the
hegotiations and
or amended
Community

Arbitration: In the event of any dispute or claim relating to or arising out of the

. relationship provided for under this Agreement including, but not limited to, any claims
for breach of contract, PPMM and Foothill College agree that all such disputes shall be fully
and finally resolved by binding arbitration conducted in the manner degcribed: in
Californiz Code of Civil Procedure section 1280, et seq. judgment of the ward made by the

arbitrawor, if any, may be entered in any court having jurisdiction thereaf. The losing party
shall pay the arbitrator's fees. Otherwise, each party shall bear its own cpsis and fees.

Agrecment fer Special S§rvices Reuised june 30, 199¢

CEEE 13Cd3SYT dH ugse:z 1002 0 Ind

72

Steve Westly « California State Controller




g -

Foothill-De Anza Community Colle,,.. _L,)istrict

}
!

Health Fee Elimination Program

ATTACHMENT 2

Agreement for Special Serviceg

Planned Parenthood Mar Monte, Inc.. ("Pl;JMM‘.')
1691 -The Alameda, San Jose, CA 95126

Foothill-De Anza Community College District, Los Altos H
("Foothill College") 12345 El Monte:Road, Los Altos Hills, O

ills, CA
A 94022

July 1, 1998 - June 30, 1999

L

Lynn Helder

Vice President of Medical Services.
Planned Parenthood Mar Monte
1691 The Alamcda

San Jose, CA 93126

, .
* \.-‘/
4//aﬁ;/x Cg"'fdd\

Date

Foothill College

Judith Handa )
Dean of Instruction and Student Affairs

—

contact persons for implementation of this contract:

I 7 -'

]amis‘e\:l/l(eﬂer
Dir of Business Services

Foothill-De Anza Communitly College District

12345 El Monte Road
Los Altos Hills, CaA 94022

QA, =220 /773_

Dite /

judith Fateman

Dean of Student Services and Activities

Agrecment for Specidl Services -Revised [unc 30,

OFEE 13AIrHN3IQHT AU uines o

73

TAN? Lo s

Steve Westly « California State Controller




) - -‘
Foothill-De Anza Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Session Name:ADMIN- . ATTACEMENT 3 Page 1
023 Transactions by Account TECH & PROF SERV
. ‘ Fiscal Year: 00

Screen: | Acct: 2112645214 Month:

01-20-04 15:19:24
Sub TC Ref 1 Date Description Amwount I Batch Offset Acct
5214 068 E944539 05/31 PLANNED PARENTHOOD - ' 8,897.32 APD832 0-21120-2100
5214 068 EJ44539 05/31 PLANNED PARENTHOOD . 9,550.75 APD832 0-21120-2100
5214 051 E944539 06/30 PLANNED PARENTHOOD 24,203.00-C ENC230
5214 068 E944539 06/30 PLANNED PARENTHOOD 77,925.76 APDI18 0-21120-2100
5214 068 E944539 06/30 PLANNED PARENTHOOD ~ 8,324.05 APD918 0-21120-2100
5214 062 ACCRUAL 06/30 ACCRUE PLANNED PARE 7,000.00 ACG054 0-21120-2400

| Aﬂ&m&ﬁ T June oo

Total Pages: 2 This Page: 2 Next Page:

74

Steve Westly « California State Controller




F oothill-Dé Anza Community Colleg. .Jz'strict

Health Fee Elimination Program

. ATTACHMENT 3
Session Name: ADMIN _—

I-FZ782 MORE RECORDS; PRESS ENIER TO CONTTNUE

Page 1

023 Transactions by Account : TECH & PROF SERV

Screen: Acct: 2112645214 Maxith:
01-21-04 06:11:39
‘Sub TC Ref 1 Date Description

e e e ———— v ——

Fiscal Year: 01

Anount I Batch Offset Acct

5214 050 E047262 07/01 PLANNED PARENTHOOD | 90, 000.00 D NYE047
5214 062 ACCRUAL 07/01 ACCRUE PLANNED PARE 7,000.00- RACO01 0-21120-2400
214 068 E047262 07/31 PLANNED PARENTHOOD 5,215.19 APD049 0-21120-2100
5214 052 E047262 08/31 NWYR ENC ADJ 5,215.19-C FAS004
5214 068 E047262 09/30 PLANNED PARENTHOCD 2,750.45 APD163 0-21120-2100
5214 068 E047262 09/30 PLANNED PARENTHOOD 3,016.44 APD163 0-21120-2100
5214 068 E047262 11/29 PLANNED PARENTHOOD 4,151.28 APD288 0-21120-2100
5214 068 E047262 11/29 PLANNED PARENTHOOD 5,088.89 APD288 0~21120-2100
5214 068 IC 02/27 ANTOINETTE*BLOCM 840.00 VEN272 0-21120-2100
_ 5214 068 C147401 03/02 PETER HOI-LUN*CHEUN ©75.20  VENO21 0-21120-2100
5214 068 E047262 02/28 PLANNED PARENTHOOD 6,308.15 APD471 0-21120-2100
5214 068 E047262 02/28 PLANNED PARENTHOOD 4,234.90 APD471 0-21120-2100
5214 068 C147403 03/14 PETER HOI-LUN*CHEUN 13.50 VPN141 0-21120-2100
5214 068 IC - 03/26 CORDELIA*CLANCY 250.00 VPN261 0-21120-2100
5214 068 IC 03/29 ANTOINETTE*BLOCM 400.00

Total Pages: 2 This Page: 1 Next

©) ﬁ&)a{iaﬂ of Aeepil ;A

75

VEN292 0-21120-2100

Page:

\/u{‘j 00
® Mgt o f invrice for ki 2000

Steve Westly » California State Controller




}
Foothill-De Anza Community Cot.ege District

Health Fee Elimination Program

Session Name:AIMIN

023 Transactions by Account

Screen:
03-14-03 08:15:31
Sub TC Ref 1

ATTACHMENT 4

Acct: 2112645050 Month

Date Description

Page 1

INS-STUD ACCIDENT
Fiscal Year: 00

Amount I Batch Offset Acct

5050 068 CAP7609 01/28 ANDREINI AND OOMPAN

Total Pages:

1 This Page:

76

1 Next Page:’

Steve Westly « California State Controller



Foothill-De Anza Community Cbu;gg District Health Fee Elimination Program

VENDOR NAME ° ANDREINI AND COMPANY WARRANT NUMBER 25726213
VENDOR NUMBER V(0000220290 WARRANT DATE (1} ] /23/00
BANK 25 GENERAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE ’ WARRANT AMOUNT$118,000.00

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA WARRANT * FOOTHl.L-DE ANZA COMMUNITY COULEGE DISTRICT * LOS ALTOS HILLS, CALIFORNIA 940224593

VENDOH NUMBER: V0000220280 - WARRANT DATE: 01/28/00 } WARBANT NUMBER: 25726213
01/11/00 } 357759 . ) 9271378 87,473.00 87,473.00
01/1100 | 357758 CAP7609 9271380 . 24,437.00 24,437.00
01/1100 | 357759 CAP7609 9271381 6,090.00 6,080.00

REMARKS: TOTAL: 118,000.00-

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA WARBANT
FOOTHILL-DE ANZA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT P

12345 EL MONTE ROAD 01/28/00 | 25726213 | *****~§118,000.00
LOS ALTOS HILLS, CALIFORNIA 94022-4539

PAY: One hundred eighteen thousand and 00/10¢ Dollars
TO: ANDREINI AND COMPANY . FOOTHILL - DE ANZA COMMUNITY GOLLEGE DISTRICT

FILE COPY ONLY
NON - NEGOTIABLE DOCUMENT

VOID AFTER SIX MONTHS OF ISSUE

9078 BANK OF THE WEST
21t WALNUT CREEX, CA

FUND #5711 YENDOR APPROVED BY GOYERNING BOARD

ANDREIN] AND COMPANY
220 WEST TWENTIETH AVENUE
SAN MATEO CA 94403

FOOTHILL DE ANZA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
FILE COPY ONLY
NON - NEGOTIABLE DOCUMENT

77 Steve Westly « California State Controller




}
Foothill-De Anza Community Colicge District

Health Fee Elimination Program

s

FOOTHILL DE ANZA COMMUNITY COLLEGE

DISTRICT
REQUEST FOR CHECK CHECK . CAP 7609
(DO NOT USE FOR MILEAGE, TRAVEL, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES) REQUEST NO. ) .
MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO;
Andreini & Company DATE OF REQ.: ' 1/26/00
220 W Twentieth
San Mateo, CA 94403 CHECK REQUIRED: 1/27/00
MAILTO: PAYEE omer ]
0 ~Andret & Tompany
V22029 /) wher read
Cette Xt/
TOTAL CHECK AMOUNT: ~ $118,000.00
PAYMENT FOR: (PROVIDE COMPLETE EXPLANATION)
For renewal of Student Accident Policy for 8/1/1999 - 7/31/2000. |
. wn
For invoice numbers 357759. = ;3
> c
rm = 3
I = -
moN
< ~ Cj)
A s L
l\/ | =) —=
x
(72
ACCOUNT CODE OBRJ CODE AMOUNT
REQUESTED BY: Alan Foden 1N\° 144090 |5050 $ 87,473.00
(=
APPROVED BY: ,_Ruth Foy ,Z“/M 212264 | 5050 : '$24,437.00
AMM;" ‘Jf%uﬂwaoﬁﬁ Kitajima - | 211264 {5050  $6,090.00
TOTAL $118,000.00

Steve Westly = California State Controller



)
Foothill-De Anza Community Colles, bstrict '

Health Fee Elimination Program

7 | S |
1‘ ' : - INVOICE

ANDREINT & COMPANY

fnsurance / Risk Management / Employee Bencfits
220 West Tweniieth Ave, San Mateo, CA 94403
650/573-111)  FAX 650/378-4361

License 0208825

FOOTHILL/DE ANZA STUDENT MED.

) -8/01/99

Fréd.ﬁoigfdgk

ANNETTE PEREZ :
12345 EL MONTE ROAD
LOS ALTOS HILLS, CA 00009-4022

'DETACH THIS PORTION AND RETURN WITH REMITTANCE:

S5 2 R A ™ 5
Policy Number—MOH0678090
Company—UNITED OF OMAHA LIFE INS. CO.
Policy Term- 8/01/99 7/31/00
Coverage-Sports Accident
New Policy

PREMIUM

STUDENT ACCIDENT COVERAGE 8/1/99 TO
7/31/00

Paksor foded lobitd - gF

S el e S ] R B e

L5

1/11/00 357759 8/01/99 4

ANDREINI & COMPANY, 220 West Twentieth Ave,, San Mateo, CA 94403 License 0208825  650/573-1111

79

118,000.00

$118,000.00

FAX 650/378-4361

Steve Westly « California State Controller




. R

. ) '

) .
Foothill-De Anza Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

FOOTHILL-DE ANZA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
. Risk Management '

Date: November 23, 1998 '
To: Gloria Wu, District Accounting
‘ From: Annette Perez, Risk Mana gementW

Re: Student Accident Premiums

Per our meeting on Thursday, November 19, 1998 in which we discuss the
distribution of the premium calculations for the Student Accident Policy. In the
meeting, we agreed to distribute the insurance premiums as follows:

$36,862.00 to be charged to Foothill Athletics 1417265050, ,~ o> (rlernsg

$6,090.00 to be charged to Foothill Health Office 2112645050, ~ Sfveled Acciolonf
$45,644.00 to be charged to De Anza Athletics 1427265050, ~ Cpovh (o 2L -

$24,437.00 to be charged to De Anza Health Office 2122645050, - gs}w(hql Accidef

Please credit their account for the previous charge (see attached check request)
and debit them as stated above.

Thank You.

C: Mike Brandy
-~ Sue Gatlin
' Jim Keller
Abel Nunez
Ron Wamock

80

Steve Westly « California State Controller



Foothill-De Anza Community Colley, )istrict

Health Fee Elimination Program

Method for Calculating Health Fees
For Purposes of Reimbursement of Mandated Cost Claim
' Robert B. Barr, 12/16/03

The Present Method

For the purpose of making a claim for reimbursement of mandated costs related to health service
expenses, the doliar amount of total health fees expected to be paid by students was calculated.
The method involves first determining the net amount of health fees actually billed to students
and then adjusting this amount for students expected to pay health fees but who were exempted.

Part 1 below describes how the actual billed amount was determined while Part 2 describes how
the adjustments were calculated.

Part 1: The student billing table in the Student Information System (SIS RMS) was queried to
determine the actual gross amount students were billed for health fees in each term in 2 given
fiscal year (see IR&P Brio query “Health_fee_net_ amt_charged FYxx-xx.bqy” where FYxx-xx
stands for a-particular fiscal year such as FY01-02). Students are charged the health fee under
billing fee code 25301 for De Anza and 25530 for Foothill. (Asa check on the first such query,
the total amount was compared to the total amount provided by a previously existing “Z-writer”
report created for and used by the cashiers. There was a virtial exact match.) This same Brio
query also provided the amount of health fee waivers granted to BOGG students under the fee
codes 53501 and 50301 for De Anza and Foothill, respectively. The total BOGG health fee

waivers were deducted from the total gross health fees billed to produce the net total health fees
actually billed to students in a given term.

Health fees are charged to students under the health fee codes. BOGG students receiving heallh
fee waivers are given a credit equal to the health fee charge under the BOGG waiver fee codes so
that the net amount on each BOGG student’s bill is zero and the amount in BOGG waivers can
be tracked. Students who register for classes and then drop them before the end of the refund
period (about two weeks into the term) are given a credit for their health fee under the health fee
code and refunded the amount if it has been paid. BOGG students dropping all classes before the
refund deadline a given a credit under the health fee code and a charge under thé BOGG waiver
code so that, again, their bill will reflect a net of zero for health fees and the appropriate tracking
of BOGG waivers is maintained. Some students are exempted from the health fee. For such
students there is no charge under the health code billing fee at all (and therefore no

corresponding credit under any other code). Only BOGG students have health fee credits under
a code other than the health fee code.

Determining the total health fees billed is straight forward (query for all the charges and credils
by term under the health fee and BOGG billing codes and'sum) except for one complication.
BOGG students are also given a partial credit for any parking fees they pay. The parking credit,
unfortunately, is made under the same BOGG waiver fee code as the health fee credits. But,
fortunately, since the partial parking fee waiver and the health fee are differing known fixed
amounts (e.g., during 2002-03, the health fee was $9 and the partial parking fee waiver was
$12.50 for De Anza students), it is possible to know for any given BOGG student whether the
student received one or both waivers. Thus, in the Brio query a new amount field {variable) was

81

Steve Westly + California State Controller




| }
Foothill-De Anza Community Co.. u‘; District Health Fee Elimination Program

created in which the parking fee credits or charges were mathematically removed from the
amount field which contained both. For example, a credit of $9 is clearly the health fee only
waiver. A credit of $21.50 is clearly both a health fee waiver and a parking fee waiver (these are
the only two types of fee credits involved in the BOGG fee waiver codes). Hence, the $21.50
credit is transformed into a $9 credit in the new amount field. The Brio query calculated the net
health fee amount by adjusting various combinations charges and credits and then summing for
all students together. The result was validated by an independent method in which BOGG
amounts were aggregated to a net amount for each individual student level first.then removing
the parking fees from these net amounts. The statistical program SPSS was used for this
validation where such aggregation by individual students are possible. The amounts by term.
produced in the Brio query method and those produced by the SPSS method were usually
identical but where they were not they differed by at most $200. Each method is subject to a
small uncertainty because some students’ accounts involved emors, and corrections to errors, that
are not simple multiplies of the health or parking fees. Hence, in either method separating out
the parking fee is complicated by these odd charges and credits.

Thus, the Brio query report (“Health Fee Amounts Billed by Term”) for this part produceé the
actual total health fee revenue billed by each college for each term of a fiscal year.

Part 2: Cenam students were not charged a health fee who, for the purposes of this
reimbursement claim, would be expected to have been charged. The method used to inchude
these hypothetical revenues is a conservative one in which any error in cstimation favors
calculating more revenue rather than less. This is conservative from the point of view of
reimbursement purposes because a larger health fee revenue means a smaller financial claim for

reimbursementvsince the claim is for the difference between health fee revenue and health service
expenses.

To calculate the ad]ustment for those not charged but expected to have been charged, the count

of students under selected fee codes exempting the health fee and who were registered for one-or
more classes at the beginning of the term was dctermined and then multiplied by the health fee
charge for that term. For example, the amount of additional health fee revenue that is expected

1o have been generated by 2,667 exempted students is 2,667 x $9 or $24,003. The fee codes
referred to in this section.are different from the billing account codes referenced in Part 1. The
codes referenced here are general fee codes under which difference types of students are charged .

various combinations of fees which are, in turn, a]located to various billing account codes such
as those for the health and parking fees.

A Brio query was developed to determine the student count in alf general fee codes at the
beginning of each term for a given fiscal year (IR&P Brio “Health_fee _exclusions_ FYxx-
xx.bqy”) and including those to be used to adjust the health fee revenue amount from Part 1. The
SIS table “Rtfile Root Seg Array Acad Prog Key” was queried (in RMS). This table includes the
field “Rt Special Program” whose values are the general fee codes which indicate which fees a
student is to be charged. Under some of these codes, students are not charged a health fee. To
limit the count to those students enrolled on or about opening day the query joined this table with
the SIS table “Vw Student Term Spe” which contains the course enroliment status field.
Students with at least one course of Enrollment Status of “E” or “D” were-included in the counts.

82

Steve Westly « California State Controller



)

Foothill-De Anza Community College ;.,.s)trict Health Fee Elimination Program

‘Without this limitation, students who applied for admission for the term but who did not register
and those who registered for one or more couirses but who dropped all classes before the opening.
day would have been counted. The Enrollment Status field refers to a student’s enrollment
(registration) status in a given course. A student may be enrolled in one or more courses. A
status of “E” indicates the student was enrolled in the course at least through the census date by
which point no refunds for withdrawal are possible. A status of “D” means the student dropped
the course before the census date. A student dropping all his or her classes may be eligible for a
refund depending upon the date of the drop. Since the count of those exempted from the hea]th
fee is relatively small and the difficulty of detemnmng which student dropping all classes are -

eligible for a hypothetical refund is large, it is assumed that excmptcd stadents dropping all
classes would not have gotten a refund.

The fee codes exempting students from health fees who are expected to have been charged a
health fee for this purpose are: CON, ENM, ENR, FMC, HPE, MVD, PFE, SRM, and STF. See
the accompanying table for a translation of these codes. Budget Director Kathy Blackwood
identified these fee codes based on their descriptions, certain additional information, and the
_requirements of the applicable rexmbursemem regulatlons

Thus, the Bno query report of this part (“Unique Student Count by Fee Code and Health Fee
Exclusion™) produces, by college and term for a given fiscal year, the count of students who were
exempted from the health fee by the colleges (and thérefore not billed) but who would have been
expected to pay the fee for the purposes of this rclmbursement clalm

The Summary Report The reports produced by the Brio queries in Part 1 and Part 2 are
combined and summarized in the Excel table “Health Fee Revenue Calculations for

" Reimbursement Claim.” The table displays by college, year and term the gross health fee
amounts actually charged, the total BOGG waivers, and the net health fee amount actually bitled
(the actual charges less the BOGG waivers) from Part 1. It also shows the additional
‘hypothetical revenue generated from students exempted by the colleges but who were. expected
to be charged based on the counts generated in the Part 2 report. The summary provides the
unduplicated counts of students so exempted by fee code and the total additional revenue they
would have produced (calculated by multiplying the total count by the health fee in effect) by
college and term. Finally, it totals the net amounts actually billed and the hypothetical revenue
generated for a total calculated health revenue by term and year.

The Differcnce Between the Present Method and the Prior Method

The prior method, developed before the FY1999-00 claim by Don Malven, now retired, of IR&P,
was extremely conservative and greatly overestimated the amount of revenue expected to be
generated from health fees for the purposes of this claim for reimbursement of mandated health
service expenses. The prior méthod did not involve a query of the billing table for the total
actual amount billed to students for health fees adjusted for those students who were exempt but
who were expected to be charged for this purpose. Instead, the method involved counting all

“students with an “active” registration record for a given term, reducing this count by the count of
stadents who should not be charged a health fee for this purpose (e.g., BOGG and

83

Steve Westly » California State Controller




)
o)
Foothill-De Anza Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

()

Apprenticeship students), and then multiplying this adjusted student count by the health fee.
This greatly overestimates the amount of revenue generated from health fees because it includes
in the final adjusted student count thousands of students who never were actually present for any
classes on opening day as well as those registered on opening day but who were refunded the

health fee due to dropping all ¢lasses by the refund deadline (roughly two weeks into regular
terms). : '

For example, this prior method produced a gross count for De Anza of 36,718 students for Fall
2001, This gross count was reduced by 3,008 BOGG students who would have gotten waivers
for a net count of 33,710 to which the $9 health fee was applied for total revenue of $303,390,
(See Summary of Student Headcount; Revised 4/3/03). However, the cénsus count of students
for that term (about two weeks into the term) is 24,981 and reducing this number by the 3,008
BOGG students indicates that more like 21,973 students would actually have been expected to
pay a health fee rather than the 33,710. n fact, the present method calculates a health revenue of

$199,141 at De Anza for the Fall 2001 term implying a count of 21,127 students expected to pay
the fee. . '

The prior method was in error mainly because it counted in its initial gross student count ali
students with an “active” registration record for a given term rather than limiting the count to
those registered on the first day of classes. Those with an active record include al] those who
applied for admission that term but who did not register for any classes and those who were
“wait listed” because all classes they attempted to register for were full. . Students in either of
these categories would not be charged a health fee because they were not actually enrolled in any
classes. The number of students in these two categories on opening day is about 7,000 in the fall
at De Anza (the proportions are similar at Foothill but the numbers are smaller). In addition, this
prior method did not take any account of students who drop all their classes between opening day
and the refund deadline date. At De Anza in the fall, about 3,000 drop all their classes by the
refund deadline date which is about two weeks after the term begins. Thus, this prior method -

counted about 10,000 in the Fall 2001 at De Anza that should not have been counted in the initial
gross student count. '

The present method is much more accurate, because, except for the small student numbers
involved in the Part 2 adjustments, it takes into account actual health fee charges and refunds.

84

Steve Westly » California State Controller



)
Foothill-De Anza Community College vistrict

Health Fee Elimination Program

Code

General Fee Code Descriptions

Description

ALL

ALY

ALM
APR
CCU
CON
ENM
ENR

FMC

FVi

HFO
HSC
HSS
MVD
NCB
NCH
NCS
NHF

NHM -

NHS
NMS
NSB
NSM

. RCB
RCH
RCS
RHF
RHS
RLL
RNR
RRC
RSB
RVI
SBO
SRC
SRM
STF

All general fees.

Alliance student( Health and Campus Center Use Fees Only)

All general fees (Except materials fees)

Apprenticeship (No fees)

Campus Center Use Fee Only (No other fees)

Contract instruction (No fees)

Enroliment fee only (No other fees, no material fees)

Enroliment fee only (No other fees)

Foothill Midd!é College (No other fees)

F1 Visa sludents {(Mandatory insurance fee)

Health fee only

High school collaboration {Health and Campus center use fee only)
High school student (No enrollment fee)

Military and veterans dependants (No fees)

No Chancellor or student body {All fees but scholarship and student body)
No Chancellor or health (All fees but scholarship and health})

No Chancellor scholarship (All fees but scholarsh»p)

No health fee (all fees but health)

No health fee (all fees but health and materials)

No heailth fee or student body fee (all fees but health and student body)
No health fee or student body fee (all fees but heaith, student body and materials)
No student body fee (All fees but student body)

No student bady fee (Al fees but student body and materials)

No registration support fee {no student body.fee, no student rep fee)
No registration support fee (no health fee, no student rep fee)

No registration support fee (All fees but registration support and Student rep)
No registration support fee (No health fee)

No registration support fee (No health fee, no student body fee)

No registration support fee (All fees but registration support)

No registration support fee (Enrollment fee) -

No registration support fee (Senior citizen)

No registration support fee (No student body fee)

No registration support fee (F-1 Visa students)

Student body fee only

Senior citizen (Enroliment fee only)

Senior citizen (Enroliment fee only, no materials fees)

Staff member (Enroliment fees only, no materials fees)

85

Steve Westly » California State Controller



\

!

Foothill-De Anza Community College District

Health Fee Elimination Program

Health Fee Revenue Calculations for Reimbursement Claim._

Foothlll College
Additions For Those Not Biled by Fee Code
Gross Net . Tolal
Heaith Fees BOGG Healh Fees CON ENM ENR FMC HPE MVD PFE SRM  STF Total Amt
Xear Tomw Bifled Amt___ Waivers B_ined At Count Count Count (Ml Coum _Count Coum Count  Count 835 et Totd Fees
2002.03  Summer $121,325 §5,352 $116.543 104 55 7 a3 210 'SI.SQO $118,433
Fall 3155441 $10,638 $144.803 139 ‘g6 12 "7 374 $3.366 $148.109
Winter $143.011 §30.782 $132,229 57 9 7 151 09 82,781 $135,010
Spring $137,140 311205 $125905 56 as 10 154 305 32,745 $128,650
Grand Total Reverwe ’ $530,202
- Additions Fcr Those Not Biled by Fes Coda
Gross Net . R Total
Heaith Fees 80GG  Heafth Fees CON ENM ENR FMC HPE MVD PFE SRM STF Total Amt
Year Tewn Biied Amt___Waivers Billed Am( Count_ Ceunl _Count Count_Count_Count _Count  Count  Count  Count _@%3pnc  TowlFees
il il 103 —
2001-02  Summet $110,142 $3,942 $106.200 1R 78 ‘9 221 31,989 $108,189
Fall $151,507 48,865 $142,642 18 1 182 94 8 1 304 $2,736 $145,378
Wintor $141,705 $9,018 $132,687 176 85 T 16 284 $2.556 $135,243
Spring $141,012 $9,135 $131,077 23 70 7 72 382 53,438 $135215
Grand Tolal Ravenue $524,125
Additions For Thoge Not 8iled by Fee Code -
Gress Net Yotal
Heahh Fees BOGG Health Fees CON ENM ENR FMC HPE MVYD PFE SRM STF Totat Amt
Year Term Bifed Amt ﬂérms Billed Amt_ Colmt Count_ Count Count Counl Counmt Count Coud Courl  Count @ 38 per Total Fags
2000-01  Summer $94,640 $4.312 $50.328 1 12 n 150 31,520 391,848
Fal $128.240 $3408 $119,832 3 186 9 2 312 32,496 $122.328
Winter $113,616 $7.648 $105,768 . 161 90 1 1 2% sama 107,792
Spring 312,860 $8,016 $104,944 30 182 82 1 1 266 $2,128 $107,072
Grand Total Revenue ) $429,010
Additions For Those Nol Billed by Fee Code
Gross Net Total
Heafth Fees BOGG  Health Fees CON ENM ENR FMC HPE MVD PFE SRM  STF Totat Amt
Year Term Biled At __Wdivers Biled Amt - Count Count Count Count CouM Count Cownl Count Coont  Count @ 36 per Tota! Fees
199900  Suner $91,866 34040 $87.816 164 70 242 $1,936 $09,.752
Fal $118,664 88,410 $110,245 12 196 83 8 $2.328 $112,673
Winter $107,936 38,577 399,359 3 165 81 249 $1.992 $101,351
Spring $108,448 $7,945 5100503 145 69 1 z1s S0 - $102,223
Grand Total Revenuo $405,899
Do Anza College :
Addiions by Fee Code For Those Not Biled
Gross Net . . Tcdal
Heallh Fees. BOGG  Health Fees CON EMM ENR FMC HPE MVD PFE SRM  STF Tolal Amit
Year Yo Silled Amt___Waivers Biled Amt Count_ Count _Count_Count Count Cound - Count Count__Court Count @) 39 per Tl Fees
200102 Summer 3121,176  $17,035 $114,13¢ 2229 2 263 N 80 8 160 2773 $24.957 $139,098
Fak $225,564 831,140 $194,824 2 RRE] 1 219 40 105 103 228 : 28] 37.829 $202,663
Winker $102.402 $29.733 $162.669 34 1 282 44 74 100 220 ° 7S5 36,7545 $160,464
Spring $165,920  $30,768 $165,152 24 1 272 43 239 @ 211 aes $7.974 $173,126
Grand Totl Revere $684,351
Additions by Fee Code For Thase Not Billed
Gross Net Tota
Heallh Fees BOGG _Haallb Fees CON ENM ENR FMC HPE MWD PFE SR  STF Tolad Amt
Year Femn Biied Amt _ Waivers __ Billed Amt Count Count Counl Count Count Coumt Count Count Count  Count @3$9per  Total Fees
200102 Summer $120,629  $125%4 s 107.7'05 2,046 1 256 24 169 8 133 2,667 $24.003 $131,7¢8
Fat $216,970  $25,328 $191,644 1S 238 45 91 115 229 833 $7,497 $199,141
Winter §197.378 $25386 $171.992 113 1 258 41 570 110 249 . 1,342 §12,078 $184,070
Spring 8190.(_:‘21 $20,703 $171,018 2 19 245 41 853 106 250 1,516 $13,644 $185.562
Grand Tolal Revenue $700,481
Additions by Fee Code For Those Not Bided
Gross Net Todal
Health Fees BOGG  Health Fees CON ENM ENR FMC HPE MYD PFE SRM STF Total Amt
Year T Billed Art  Waivers Billed Amvt Count Coun! Count. Count Count Court Count Count  Count CourL@ $48 per Total Fees
200001 Summer $£105.582 $122%4 $93.258 18 2424 1 218 21 253 8 114 3116 324,928 $118,188
Fal $187.457 $22.362 $165,095 L} 205 234 34 415 144 190 1.233 $9,864 $174,859
Winter . §183,801 §20,093 $143798 ] 116 1 251 M 280 135 168 1,118 34,928 $152,728
Spring $161.627 $20.162 $141,465 19 119 230 29 288 118 190 993 $7,944 $149,409
Grang Total Reverue $595,280
Addilions by Fee Code For Thase Not Bifled
Gross Net i ] Tolal
Healh Fees BOGG  Mealh Fees CON ENM ENR FMC HPE MVD PFE SRM STF Total Amt
Year Term Biled Aml  Waivers Biled Amt Count_ Count_Count  Count Counf  Count  Court  Cout Count Gount @ $8 por Total Fees
1999.00  Summer $111,283 $13,008 $97,275 13 3577 2 a7 13 52 3684 $29,472 $126,747
Fat $196.633 $24.173 $172,460 T 1762 4 12 25 8 20 144 2,113 $17.,384 $189.844
Wanter $167.305 %21‘5‘12 $145693 : 19 496 1 60 29 162 180 1147 39,176 $154,869
Spring $169.415 $21.673 §$147,742 4 85 1 235 23 126 174 167 815 35,520 $154,262
Grand Total Revenue $625,722

86

Steve Westly » California State Controller




) )
Foothill-De Anza Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Health Fee Amounts Billed by Term
Fiscal Year 2002-03

DA 25301 - DA Health-Fee.

- 131,176 . 225964 . : --192,402
53501 - DA BOGG Walvers _ _-17,035 ~-31,140% -29,733} 30,768
Net Amount Billed 114,141 194,824 162,669] - 165,153
FH 25530 - FH Health Fee Charge 121,925 155,441 143,011 137,140
50301 - FH BOGG Waivers -5,382 -10,638 -10,782 -11,205
Net Amount Billed 116,543 144,803 132,229 125,935
Total Net Amount Billed 230,684 339,627 294,898 291,088

Note: For the purposes of this reimbursement of health expenses, the amount billed is cafculated above

by summing all the healith fee charges in a term (Fee Type 25530 for Foothill and 25301 for De Anza) which
included charges to BOGG students and the BOGG waivers of those charges in Fee Codes 50301 and
53501 for Foothill and De Anza, respectively. The "Health Amt” field is calculated in the query Results from
the Amt field. It removes the parking fee waiver that is also included in the BOGG waiver Fee Codes.

Source :SIS RMS queried on 12/12/03; Brio query "Health_fee_net_amt_charged_FY02-03.bqy"
IR&P - RBB - 12/12/03

87

Steve Westly « California State Controller



)

Foothill-De Anza Community College District

SPSS Cross Check of Net Health Fees Billed for FY2003-03

Health Fee Elimination Program

INST  TERM Tranactions Miniroum | Maximum Sum
DA 2002F NET_HLTH 28,584 -25.00 1162.00 194,761.50
2002M NET_HLTH 16,946 -15.00 468.50 114,123.50
2003S NET_HLTH 23,748 -9.00 602.00 165,140.00
2003w NET_HLTH 23,399 -25.00 719.50 162,631.50
FH 2002F NET_HLTH 19,352 -1.00 228.00 144,803.00
2002M NET_HLTH 15,152 .00 82.50 116,542.50
. 2003S NET HLTH - 17,003 - 00 1561.00 125,935.00
2003W - ,;NET__HLT.H. S 17,668 -22.50 189.00 132,215.80

Cross check by aggregating Amt by college, term, and SID regardless of whether health fee or

88

Steve Westly « California State Controller




} . )

Foothill-De Anza Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Unique Student Count by Fee Code and Health Fee Exclusion
Fiscal Year 2002-03 Enrollment Status D, E ]

] ]

VRE )

Do aa B hac Counvt2' Count2} Count2| Count2| Count2| Count2| Count2| Count2
Excluded |[CON | 2 '
ENM 22291 113 4] 24
~[ENR 2 BT EREE 1 104 149 57 56
FMC ‘ ‘ ' . T : 55 96 . 04 85
HPE 263 279 282 272 ’
MVD 31 40 44 43 7| 12 7 10
PFE 80 105 74| 239 ‘
SRM 8 103 100 96
STF 160 228 220 211 44 117 151 154
- [Count Dis 2,773 871 755 "886 . 210 374 309 305
Other L2 - . 7 2
ALL 14,300 26588) 22416] 22782 7,603 12,090 9,181 8,500
ALM BRI 32 22 14
APR 4] 62 72 70 23 2,377 2475] 137
ccu ] 1 2
FIW i 37 30 13] - 15 26| - 53 48 38
FVI 458| 980|904 990 541 961 020 929
HSC , 1 5 2,213 1378 1,175 1,011
HSS 1,599 545 404 547 1,543 220 161 150
Jcs 360 353 680 363
LBS 51 - 26 24 21
MPA - 108 249 115 146
MPB 1 1 2 1
MP} "8 2 2 3
MPS 2 1
MPW 2 1 .
NCB 12 15 39 48
NCS 2 3 3 1
NHF . 7 4
NSB 211 325 181 194 21 42] 84 122
NSM 169 335 267 331 '
OPT 1
RCB - _ 1 3,626 5,114 6.524 6,631
RCH . 1
RCS 7] 18 75 136
RHS - 1. . 1
RLL 2 3 3 3
RSB _ _ 5
RVI I 1
SRC 1 5 2 5 43 1
{Count Dis|  17,362| 29,537 25.196 25491 15,619 22,276 20,440 17,732
* ICount Disfinct 20,135| 30,408] 25,951 26,377 15.829| 22650] 20,749 18,037

Note: Since' the purpose of this report is to identify the count of students who were expected to pay health fees {for
the purposes of health expense reimbursement) but who did not, to be conservative this report counted students

who were present on the opening day (Enrollment Status E or D). even though some of the students later dropped

all classes (Enrollment Status D). Some students dropping all classes did so during the two-week refund period

while others dropped them after this period but all Enroliment Status D students were counted as if paying health fees.
Source: SIS RMS query on 12/12/03; Brio query "Health_fee_exclusions_FY02-03.bqy™; IR&P - RBB - 12/12/03

89

Steve Westly « California State Controller




o )
Foothill-De Anza Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Health Fee Amounts Billed by Term
Fiscal Year 200102

%

DA 25301 - DA Health Fee - 120,629 - 216970 © 197,378 198,621
53501 - DA BOGG Waivers -12,924 -25,326 -25,386 -26,703
Net Amount Billed ' 107,705 . 191,644 171,993 171,918
FH 25530 - FH Health Fee Charge 110,142 151,507 141,705 141,012
50301 - FH BOGG Waivers -3,942 -8,865 -9,018 -9,135
Net Amount Billed 106,200 142642 132,687 131,877
Total Net Amount Billed 213,905 334,286 304,680 303,795

Note: For the purposes of this reimbursement of health expenses, the amount bjlled is calculated above

by summing all the heaith fee charges in a term (Fee Type 25530 for Foothill and 25301 for De Anza) which
included charges to BOGG students and the BOGG waivers of those charges in Fee Codes 50301 and
53501 for Foothill and De Anza, respectively. The "“Health Amt" field is calculated in the query Results from
the Amt field. It removes the parking fee waiver that is also included in the BOGG waiver Fee Codes.

Source :SIS RMS queried on 12/11/03; Brio query "Health_fee_net_amt_charged_FY01-02.bgy"
IR&P - RBB - 12/11/03

90

Steve Westly » California State Controller




Foothill-De Anza Community Coliege District . Health Fee Elimination Program

Unique Student Count by Fee Code and Health Fee Exclusion
Fiscal Year 2001-02
Enrollment Status D, E

[ = g Count2|" Couni2 Cc_J:un'_lz Couni2 | Count2 Count2| Count2
" [Excluded  {CON |- BB 2
- [ENM 2046 15[ 113} 19 1 )
ENR 1 1 134 1821 176 233
FMC ~ 78 94 - 85 70
HPE. 256 238 258 245
MVD 24 S 41 9 8| 7 7
PFE 199 91 570 853
{sRmM 8 115 110 106
STF 133 229 249 250 1 16 72
Count Disl! 2,667 833 1,342 1516 221 304 284 382
Other 2 1 1
ALL 12,968 25236 22,766 22,784 6,068 11,554] 10438| 10,505
ALM 17 31 36 34 1
APR 12 . 82 80 82’ 15 2,760 2,497 216
FIW 43 83 77 84 35 94 81 86
FvI 436 794 859 929 444 874 868 916
HSC . ' . 2,138 1,300 1,344 1,203 |
HSS 1,570 641 626 690 1,301 148 127 119
JCS 676 1,198 774 505
LBS 10 25
MPA 81 204 156 143
MPB 1 1
MPI 3 4 3
MPR 1 2
MPS ) 1 1 3|
MPW 1 3
NCB ’ 12 26 23] 17
NCS . . 1
NSB 202 282 286 337 8 6 14 28
NSM 73| - 208 167 200
ACB 4,012 4,843 4,914, 4,754
RCH ) v , 19
RCS _ 1 7 77 17
RLL o 2 2
SRC 1} 4 4 5. 23 65| = 32
CountDis| 16,081 287721 25849 25827| 14,078 21,677 20,347| 17,954
Count Distinct 18,7481  2960s] 27,191| 27,343| 14299] 21,981| 20631] 18,336

Note: Since the purpose of this report is to idenlify the count of students who were expecied to pay health fees (for
the purposes of health expense reimbursement) but who did not, to be conservalive this repert counted students

who were present on the opening day (Enrollment Status E or D), even though some of the students later droppet

all classes (Enrollment Status D). Some students dropping all classes did so during the two-week refund period
while others dropped them after this period but all Enrolliment Status D students were counted as if paying healih fees

91

Steve Westly « California State Controller




Foothill-De Anza Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Health Fee Amounts Billed by Term
Fiscal Year 2000-01

T

Lypes

1-DA Health Fee. 2| 187457  163891] 161627
53501 - DA BOGG Waivers 22,362 -20,093 -20,162|
Net Amount Billed 165,095 143,798 141,465 |
FH 25530 - FH Health Fee Charge 128,240 113,616 112,960
50301 - FH BOGG Waivers - -8,408 -7,848 -8,016
Net Amount Billed ' 90,328 119,833 105,768 104,944
Tofal Net Amount Billed -183,587 284,928 249,566 246,409

Note: For the purposes of this reimbursement of health expenses, the amount billed is calcutated above

by summing all the health fee charges in a term (Fee Type 25530 for Foothill and 25301 for De Anza) which
included charges to BOGG students and the BOGGS waivers of those charges in Fee Codes 50301 and
53501 for Foothill and De Anza, respectively,

Source :SIS RMS queried on 12/11/03
IR&P - RBB - 12/11/03

92

Steve Westly « California State Controller




)
Foothill-De Anza Community Cou..ge District Health Fee Elimination Program

Unique Student Count by Fee Code ‘and Health Fee Exclusion
Fiscal Year 2000-01 :
Enrollment Status D, E

i EE

; ~ Count2{ Count2{ Count2 ) Count2 Count2 Count2| Count2 Count2
Excluded © JCON = R EEERE I X
TEnm 2.424] 205] * 116|119 11 30
ENR 1] 1 12| 186 161 152
FMC - ' 77 93 790 82
HPE - 278 234 251 230 -
MVD - 21 34 34 29 1 1
PFE 254 415 390 288
SRM 8 144 135 118
STF 114 190 188 190 2 1 T
CountDis|  3.116} 1,233 1,116 993 190 312 253 266
Other 2 3 3 3 4 3 6 1
ALL 12984 24,722| 21518] 20,969 6,251 10,567 9,315 8,801
ALM 22 48 47 42 ~ ,
APR 15 73 69 87| 207 2,856 2,661 230
FIW 50 94 88 92 10 99 99 100
FVI 378 679 708 = 745 350 667 711 779
HSC 2,010 1479 1,006 1,104
HSS 1,418 479 708 721 1,369 155 140 157
JCS 211 404 1,239 635
MPA 54 199 81 101
MPB 4 1
MPI 3 3
MPR 2
MPS 1
NCB ' 30 39 28 26
NCS 1 1
NHF 1 1 Al 3 4 a3
NHS 1 ' :
NSB 196 274 267 299 23 42 27 15
NSM 72 172 98 165 ,
RCB 1 2 1 1 3,398 4,960 4645 4,948
RCH . - 1 1 9
RCS _ 6 14 4 4
RSB ' ' ' 1 1 2
RVI ‘ ' 32 a
SRC 1 6 5 5 104 109 16 31
1 - CountDis| 15406 27,166 24,833| 23871| 13.799] 20,701| 18.667] 16,209
Count Distinct 18,522 28,399] 25949| 24,864| 13989| 21,013|. 18920] 16475

Note: Since the purpose of this report is to identify the count of students who were expected to pay health fees {for
the purposes of health expense reimbursement) but who did not, to be conservative this report counted students

who were present on the opening day (Enroliment Status E or D), even though some of the students later dropped

all classes (Enrollment Status D). Some students dropping all classes did so during the two-week refund period

while others dropped them after this period but all Enroliment Status D students were counted as if paying health fees.

Source: SIS RMS query 12/11/03 by IR&P - RBB

93

 Steve Westly « California State Controller



Foothill-De Anza Community Couege District

Health Fee Elimination Program

Health Fee Amounts Billed by Term
Fiscal Year 1999-00

25301 - DA Health Fee 111,283 196,633 \ ;

53501 - DA BOGG Waivers -14,008 -24,173 -21,612 -21,673

Net Amount Billed 97,276 172,460 145,693 147,743
FH 25301 - DA Health Fee - 0

25530 91,856 118,664 107,936 108,448

50301 -4,040 © -8,419 -8,577 -7,945

Net Amount Billed 87.816 110,245 199,359 100,503
Total Net Amount Billed 185,092 282,705| - 245052 248,246

Note: For the purposes of this reimbursement of h
by summing all the health fee charges in a term (Fee T
included charges to BOGG students and the
53501 for Foothill and De Anza, respectively.

Source :SIS RMS queried on 12/11/03
IR&P - RBB - 12/11/03

94

* ‘Steve Westly + California State Controller

ealth expenses, the amount billed is calculated above
ype 25530 for Foothill and 25301 for De Anza) which
BOGGS waivers of those charges in Fee Codes 50301 and

i




)

Foothill-De Anza Community Colle, Jistrict Health Fee Elimination Program

Unique Student Count by Fee Code and Health Fee Exclusion
Fiscal Year 1999-00

Type. ee Coddg C.oun\; Counl,2- éounlz Couni2 Count2 nt2
Excluded  |CON 13 7 19| . 4 ) 12] 3
ENM . 3,577 1,762 496 | 85
ENR 2 4 1] 1 164 196 165 145
FMC - 78 83 81 69
HPE ) 12 260 235
MVD 27 35 29 23
PFE 8 T126
SAM 13 201 162 174
STF 52 144 180 167 . T
Count Dist 3,684 2,173 1,147 815 242 2N 249 215
Other 73 6 5| - 5 36 5 1 3
ALL 13,643 25,365 21,238 21,596 6,048 11,098 10,178 9,593
ALM 89 90 65 63
APR 32 86 8t 75 181 2,500 2,391 180
CCU , 27 56 1 1
FIW 8 116 2 4 35
Fvi 333 584 574 602 302 583 580 616
HSC 1,847| - 880 972 1,214
+SS 894 327 352 672 1,483 191 183 132
JCS 211 : :
MPA 1 106 135
MPB 1
MPI ' _ ] 1
MPR 1
MPS 3
NCB ‘ . 43 55{ . 43 " 39
NCS ' 2 - 5] . 3 2
NHF 8 4 1 1 4 7 7 ' 7
NHS 3 2 1 ) 2
NSB 202 . 422 621 330 54 62 59 45
NSM 135 134 143 151
RCB _ ' 3,226 4,061 3,551 3,927
RCH 1 1 1
RCS ] . T 9 28| 37 18
BHF } 1
RLL ' 2]
RSB i . 2 1
RvI ' il 99 95 76
SRC 1 7 4 6 125 174 158 128
CountDis| 15,430 27,026 23,203 23,965 13,395 19,811 18,265 16,019
Count Distinct - . 19,114 29,199 24,350 24,780 13,637 20,102 18,514 16,234

Note: Since the purpose of this report is 1o idenfify the count of students who were expected o pay health fees (for -
lhe purposes of health expense reimbursement) but who did nol, to be conservative this report counted students
who were present on the operiing day (Enroliment Status E or D), even though some of the students later droppet
all classes (Enrollment Status D). Some students dropping all classes did so during the two-week refund period

while others dropped them after this period but all Enroliment Stalus D studenls were counled as if paying health fees
Source: SIS RMS query 12/11/03 by IR&P - RBB -

95

Steve Westly » California State Controller '




State Controller’s Office
Division of Audits
Post Office Box 942850
Sacramento, California 94250-5874

http://www.sco.ca.gov

S03-MCC-030

96




Exhibit F

97



Foothill-De Anza Community College District ) Health Fee Elimination Program

12345 Bt Monte Road
Foothill-De Anza Los Altos Hills, CA 940224599
Community College District '
’ Foothill College
De Anza College

January 21, 2004

Jim L. Spano .

Chief, Compliance Audits Bureau
State Cortroller’s Office :
Division of Audits

P.O. Box 942850

Sacramento, CA 94250-5874

Dear Mr. Spano,

This Jetter and its attachments constitute cur response to the draft audit of the claims
filed by the Foothill-De Anza Community College District for the Health Fee

Elimination Program for the period of July 1, 1999, through June 30, _2002. Please

consider these comments and the attached documentation when revising the draft
audit. '

Finding 1: This finding disallowed all costs related to counselors providing personal
counseling services to students. The district provided schedules that
_showed which counselors were on duty for crisis counseling at De Anza
and written materials showing personal counseling. s_eryiﬁcgsvprovided at
both colleges. Although the district did not provide contemporaneous
hand written logs of actual counseling hours spent on personal
counseling, we contend that we did show evidence that-personal
counseling activities did take place and were appropriately attributable to
Health Services. We are unaware of any legal requirements that
substantiating documentation needs to be contemporaneous or in any
particular form/format. We contest the disallowarnice of all costs when
some were clearly appropriate. Our estimate of 15% was based on the
considered judgment of our Health Services Directors and Deans of
Counseling. We are in the process of a tme study currently that we believe
will ‘substantiate that judgment.

Finding 2: This finding disallowed a number of expenses that were charged to Health
Services. An “emergency response vehicle” was disallowed. As stated at
the exit conference, the expense in question was for an electric cart used

exclusively by Health Services (and not an ambulance) and was allowable
under the mandate. A copy of the Purchase Order screen for that.expense
is attached. Three invoices payable to Planned parenthood were '
disallowed. Those invoices are attached. You will note that we accrued the
June 2000 invoice and claimed that accrual in the 1999-2000 claim, and
reversed the accrual in July 2000. Because the actual invoice for June
services came in less that we accrued, the 2000-2001 claim was reduced by
that amount. Three invoices for student accident insurance were
disallowed because the policy included unallowable sports accident
coverage. The invoice fot Andreini for 1999-2000 is attached showing that
the cost of the sports accident coverage was ot charged to Health Services
and instead was charged to a different fund. The other years were
charged similarly. As in Finding 1, all of the costs charged to counseling

Accounting Services: (650) 949.6253 — Business Services: (650) 949.6200 — Employee Benefits: {650) 949-6225
Employment Services: (650) 949-6217 — Facilities and Construction Management: (650) 949.6 156 — Human Resources: (650) 949-6224
Information Systems and Services: (650} 949-6271 — Risk Management: (650) 949-6146 — Purchasing Services: (650) 949-6164

98

Steve Westly « California State Controller




Foothill-De Anza Community Colleg. }trict ' Health Fee Elimination Program

that were counted as Health Services expense were disallowed. We contend
that if personal counseling activities did indeed take place, then a portion
of the operating expenses that support counseling should be legitimately
charged to Health Services in proportion to the overall support expenses.

Finding 3: We do not contest this finding,

Finding 4: Bob Barr, Executive Director of Institutional Research, has audited the
work done by Don Malven, who prepared the schedules that the state
auditors relied -upon in assessing the validity of the health fees reported.
Bob determined that Don miscalculated the health fees that we should have
reported. Bob’s report includes a description of the method that he
developed for calculating the health fees revenues including the
difference between it and the prior method used by Don Maiven, a chart of
general student fee codes and their descriptions, a table summarizing the .
health fee revenue by college, year and term for the past three years
using the new method and output reports of the Brio queries used to . -
generate the data for the summary table Including a cross-validation
report from a method using SPSS. I attempted to forward this information
to the state auditors on December 11 prior to the issuance of the draft audit
report but was instructed to include it with this reésponse.

Another issue not directly related to any particular finding is that the form used by
the state auditors combined both .colleges when determining if health fee revenues
- exceeded the allowed expenses. If the colleges were disaggregated and we are close,
the actual amounts owed the district might change. Since the colleges reported
separately, please disaggregate the claims and subsequent analysis of amounts owed.

Please let me know if you need a y additional information in order to clear up this
audit. Thank you. :

Sincerely,

Mike Bran -
Vice Chancellor, Business Services

G Martha Kanter
Kathy Blackwood
Jane Enright
Hector Quinonez
Will Coursey

Attachments: . . )
1) Purchase Order screen for Toyota Material Handling for electric cart
2} Invoices for April, May & June 2000 for Planned Parenthood

3) Prinouts of screens showing accrual and reversal of June 2000 Planned
Parenthood bill

4) Invoice for Andreini & Company insurance f'di_‘ 1999-2000, showing breakdown
of costs between Health Services and general fund :
S) Calculation of health fee revenue and documentation for all three years

99 Steve Westly « California State Controller




Exhibit G

100




' /"rr": OF SALIFORNIA

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES

CHAMCELL ol -1 -Wel=Hlol-8 )

G Y W N 1T W

1102 Q STReET

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-6511
- {918) 445-8752 , '

HITP//MWW.CcCeo.eou

March 5, 2001

To; Superintendents/Presidents - - -
’ - -.Chief Business Officers -
Chief Student Services Officers
. Health Services Program Directors
Financial Aid Officers - ,
" Admissions and Records Officers -
- Extended Opportunity Program Directors

From: Thomas J. Nussbaum

- Chancellor
Subject:  ‘Student Health Fee Increase

Education Code Section 76355 provides the governing board of:a community college
district'the option of increasing the student health services fee by the same percentage
as-the increase in the Implicit Price Deflator for State and Local Government-Purchase
-of Goods and Services. Whenever that calculation produces an increase of one dollar
- above the existing fee, the fee may be increased by $1,00. '

Based on calculations by the Financial, Economic, and Demographic Unitin the
Department of Finance, the Implicit Price Deflator Index has-now increased enough
since the last fee increase of March 1997 to support a one dollar increase in the student
-health fees. Effective with the Summer Session of 2001, districts. may begin charginga
maximum fee of $12.00 per semester, $9.00 for summer session, $9.00 for each
intersession.of at least four weeks, or $9.00 for each quarter, '

‘For part-time students, the governing board shall-decide the amount of the fee, if any,
that the student is required.to pay. The governing board may decide whether the fee
shall ber-mandatory or optional. ‘ o

The governing board operating a health services program must have rules that eiem‘pt
the following students from any health services fes: '

) Students who depend exclusively upon-prayer for healiﬁg'in accordance with the
teachings-of a bona fide religious sect, denomination. or organization.

101




- . P . ’ V . - - oA
SSLnEnenGents/ FesL. N8 : ' - vlarsh 3,0 2201

- ¢ Students who are attending a community college- under an approved apprenticeship -
training program.. I : -

» - Students who receive Board of Governors Enroliment Fee Waivers, including
students who demonstrate financial need in accordance with the methodology set
forth in federal law or regulation for determining the expected family contribution of
students seeking financial aid and students who demonstrate eligibility according to
income standards established by the board of governors and contained in. Section
98620 of Title 5 of the California Code of Regulations. '

All fees collected pursuant to this-section shall be deposited in the Student Health Fee
- Account in the Restricted General Fund of the district. These fees shall be expended.
only to provide health services as specified in regulations adopted by the board of
governors. Allowable expenditures include health supervision and services, including
~ direct or indirect medical and hospitalization services, or the operation of a student -
health center or centers, or both. “Allowable expenditures exclude athletic-related
salaries, services, insurance, insurance deductibles, or-any other expense that is not
-available to all students. No student shall be denied a service supported by student
health fee on account of participation-in. athletic programs. '

If you'have any questions about this memo or-about student heaith services, please
contact Mary Gill, Dean, Enroliment Management Unil at 916.323.5951. If you have
any questions about the fee increase or the underlying calculations, please contact

- . Patrick Ryan in Fiscal Services Unit at 916.327.6223, '

CC: Patrick J. Lenz
' . Ralph Black -

Judith R. James
Frede[ick E. Harris = -

. I\Fisc/FiscUnit/01 StudentHealthFeeS/01 |StuHealthFees.doc

102




103

Annual Reimbursement Claims




| ) .
| - 99 ee
State Controller’'s Office School Mandated Cost Manual
_ o S Gt oo O S TR
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT . e
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (19) Pr°g'a_m Number 00029
(20) Date File / !
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (21) LRS Input f /
L eimbursement Claim Data
A S$43045
22) HFE-1.0, (04)(b)
B ' 546,601
| FOOTHILL-DE ANZA COL DIST 23)
L | SANTA CLARA COUNTY
i 12345 EL MONTE ROAD 24)
: " LOS ALTOS HILLS CA 94022
25)
R .
E lcity State Zip Code (26)
\_
(27}

Type of Claim_ |Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim
(03) Estimated I:] (09) Reimbursement D (28)

(04) Combined (10) Combined 1(29)

(05) Amended D (11) Amended I:! (30)
Fiscal Year of (06) (12) (31 ’
Cost 2000/2001 19.99/20 00
Total Glaimed 07) (13) - |2
Amount 546,601 LS465601 RN, 088
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed (14) (33) T o -
$1,000 : —0-
e : R IE) (34)
|Less: Estimated Claim Payment Received 149,471

Net Claimed Amount ‘, (16) 3&%30/ (39) 7 9) Q-. /7‘
{

. |Due from State (08) (17) (36)

397,130

Due to State . -8 6N

 1(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code § 17561, | certify that | am the person authorized by the local agency to file
claims with the State of California for costs mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1118/87, Statutes of 1987; and
certify under penalty of perjury that I have not violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1096, inclusive.

| further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement
of costs claimed herein; and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987.

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or
actual costs for the mandated program of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, set forth on the attached
statements. ’

Palas
&

Signature of AulhGrized Répresentative Date ‘
, \ )((ﬁ—/ * / L / g/

Jam%/eller Vice Chancellor, Business Sx'rcs‘
Type or Print Name Title
(39) Name of Contact Person for Claim Telephone Number (650 ) _ 949-6266 Ext
Bernata Slater E-mail Address slater@fhda.edu
Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/00} | ' Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87

104




- state Controller's Office - School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY )
(01) Claimant ' (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
. o ' Reimbursement .
Foothill-De Anza Community College
District. | | Estmated - [__] - 1999 / 2000
(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)
. @ N (b)
" Name of Coliege Claimed
. Amount -
1. ' _ .
Foothill College - [B5, 483 | _o75T75;
2- De Anza College o : gé, (oS | 271,874
3. ‘ ' _
4. -
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
1o, )
1. .
12.
13..
14.
15.
16.
17. _-.’“’.
18.
19.
20.
21.
. 223 048
(04) Total Amount Claimed | [Une (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + fine (3.3b) + ..line (321b)} | 5465601

Revised §/97 ’ 105 ' Chapters 1/843nd 1118/87




)

State Controller's Office ' - School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION "HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant 3 (02) Type of Claim ' 07 T Fiscal Year
Foothill-De Anza Community . Reimbursement [ X ] ' : ST :
College District _ Estimated — . - e 1999 /2000

(03) Name of College Foothill College:

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the leve! at which health services were provided during.the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the
1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less™ bax is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement fs allowed,

LESS ’ SAME - MORE
1 X 1 _
: Direct Cost | Indirect Cost Total
05) Cost of health services for the fiscal year of claim
(05) of heatth services for ; iscal year o . 845,375
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the .
level provided in 1986/87 —0-
{07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level ) ’
{Line (05) - line (06)) . ‘845,375
’1587‘ Complete columns (a) through (g) to provide detall dafa for health fees - T
(a) ® (c) ) @ 0} @
. ’ Student Health
. . Number of | Number of | Unit Costfor |  Full-time Unit Cost for Part-time Fees That
Period for which health Fuliime Part-time Fulktime Student Part-time Student Could Have
fees were collected Students Students | Studentper | Health Fees | Studentper | Heaith Fees Been
* Educ. Code () x (c) Educ. Code . Collected -
- § 76355 § 76355 (b) x (e) {d)+(n
1. Per fall semester
2. Per spring semester
3. Per summe'r session 15,170. ~8.00 ’ _ _ 121,360
4. Per first quarter . 18,857 8.00 . 150,86%
5. ’ - : .
- Persecondquarter | 5 g4 8.00 151,752
5. Per third quarter ' ' '
g 18,335 | po 8.00 t 146,680
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected - - [Line (8.1g) + (8.2g) + .........(8.6g)] 570.648
(10) Sub-total - ' [Line (07) - fine (09)] - _ :
. . o / 95#4515 2HTIT

Cost Reduction .

(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable

(12) Less: Other Reimbursermients, if applicable

(13) Total Amount Claimed : [Line (10) - {line (11) + fine (12)}]

Revised 9/97 106 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




)

State Controller's Office . ' School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1:1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant ' (02) Type of Claim o Fiscal Year
Foothill-De Anza Community Reimbursement [ X ]
College District Estimated — ) 1999/ 2000
(03) Name of College De Anza College o’

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison'to the
1086/87 fiscal year. If the "Less™ boxis checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.

LESS _ SAME MORE
—1 —1
’ Direct Cost | Indirect Cost Total
b
(05) Cost of health services for the fiscal year of claim ' T
: 1,124,802
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the
Jevel provided in 1986/87
(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year heaith services at the 1986/87 level
4 lne(s)-line(o) 1,124,802
(08) Complete columns (a) through (9) to p ovide detail data for health fees - T
(@) (b) () (d) (e) 0 (g
: Student Health
. . Nurmber of | Number of | Unit Cost for Full-time Unit Cost for Parttime Fees That
Period for which health | "fuitime | Patdime | Fulime Student Part-time Student | Could Have
fees were collected * Students Students | Studentper | Health Fees | Studentper Health Fees Been
Educ. Code (@) x{c) Educ. Code . Collected
§ 76355 § 76355 (b) x (&) @+
1. Per.fall semester
2. Per spring semester
3. Persummersession | 50,784 8.00 ' .| 166,272
4. Per first quarter 31,527 8.00 ' 252,216
5. Per second quarter , ' -
) 26,365 8.00 210,920
6. Per third quarter 27,940 »° 8.00 . 223,520
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected [Line (8.1g) * (8:20) * wwevvevo- (8.69)1 852.928
b- i -
(10) Sub-total . [Line (O7) - line (09)] 1. 271,874
Cost Reduction :
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable - ' _ - ?Z/ / LQS
(13) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - {ine (11) + fine (12)}] 5771, 874
. . ) , L8

~"Revised 9/97 _ 107 " Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




)

)
Foothill-De Anza Community College District

Health Fee Elimination Worksheet: Mandated Costs
Fiscal Year 1999/00

Actual - Estimate
Foothill Account # 99/00 00/01 Notes
ellness Program 141070 43,860 43,860
»unseling 141248 250,117 250,117  Counseling @ 15%
sychological Services 141266 11,067 11,067
aalth Fees Reserve 211263 0 0
ealth Fees . 211264 232,549 232,549
ealth Svcs-Psych 211265 81,820 81,820
Total Health Expenditures : 619,413 619,413
¢4 WAdd: Indirect Cost Factor 3L, HE 225962 225962
_Less: Total Fees Calculated (570,648) (570,648)
B
Net Claim Amount 27 274,727
Actual Estimate
De Anza 99/00 00/01
Counseling - 142248 319,734 319,734 Counseling @ 15.0%
Jealth-Fees— -~ — — == — e . 212264 . 504,418 504,418
Jealth Fees Reserve 212265 -0 0 - )
@/ Total Health Expenditures 824,152 824,152
\o"%dd: Indirect Cost Factor /] 8, 2 ¢ 300,650 300,650
Less: Total Fees Calculated (852,928) (852,928)
R - 7 - ’*CLES
Net Claim Amount ' ,Z%;é’,%%r 271,874

Per Naomi Kitajima, Foothill Health Services Coordinator, Counseling provides = 15% health related
guidance. Per Ruth Foy, De Anza Health Services Coordinator, Counseling provides ~15% health related

guidance. . -

e

108




“gouepinb

pajejal yyeay %SG |= mmv._ia Buijesunoy ‘Jojeuipioo) seolneS yyesH ezuy 8 ‘Ao4 yiny Jed -eouepinb

109

280222 Aejel yiesy %51 = sspinoid Buljesunod ‘I0JBUIPI00D SBOIAISS UIEdH [[IUl004 ‘ewlifeyy| twoeN Jod
|
1 6§09'98 G09°98 Junowy wrer) 1©N
i .
|
- (826°298)  (826°2S8) pajeInajen s9e [BJO] :SST
£€5‘6€6 . 18E'GLL 188°GLL 10joB }$02 103.IpU| :ppY
'+ eSl'ves Z§t ‘y28 sainjipuadxg yjjeeH |e1ol
*
0 0 s9zziz aMesaYy S99 YjeaH
| 8l¥'v0S 8Ly ‘¥0S T TAARA sea4 yjeeH
%051 ® Bullesunod yeL'6LE veL61€E i A4 Builesunoy
ﬂ Lo/00 00/66 . ezuy og
| sjewisy jenjoy
£8¥°Gel £8y°Gel junowy unerd 18N
- (8v9°048)  (8¥9°0.9) paje[noje) saa |ejo) :ssa
LEL'90L . 81.'98 81,98 Jojoe4 JSOD Jo8IIpU| :PPY
L ELY'619 ELP'619 sainjpuadx3y yjjesH jejoL
_ 028718 028°18 sgziie YoAsd-soAS UieoH
. evs‘zee 6v5‘2ee rociie s994 yyeeH
.0 0 goziie 9/Mos9Y S99 l|eoH
| L90°LL L90°LL 9921yl seoiMeg eolbojoyohsd
%St ® Buesuno | £11'052 L}1°0S2 - TALd Bujasunon
| 098'EY 098‘et 0201¥1 welbold ssaulepm
S9JON . L0/00 00/66 # JUnoddYy Inyjooq
. ajpwnsy jenjoy

“ 00/666| 1e3A [BISIH
$1S00 palepuejy :199YSHIOM UoHeUIW!]T 394 Yi[eaH

ous1g 9bsjjoo Allunwwo) ezuy ag-{|iyrood

‘
I
|
,

€0/v /& Pdjo8lIc)



FAM 29C Indirect Cost Rate for Community Colleges

Foothill-De Anza Community College District

1999-2000
Deduct
Capital
Activity EDP Total Adjustments Total Indirect Direct
Subtotal Instruction 599 70,085,198 (385,521) 69,699,677 69,699,677
Instructional Administration 6000 -
Academic Administration 6010 7,929,042 (245,434) 7,683,608 7,683,608
Course Curriculum & Develop. 6020 684,322 (6,165) 678,157 678,157
Academic/Faculty Senate 6030 - -
Other Instruct. Admin & Instruc 6020 - -
Instructional Support Service 6100 -
L earning Center 6110 722,168 (40,758) 681,410 681,410
Library 6120 2,802,939 (13,171) 2,789,768 2,789,768
Media 6130 1,002,266 (33,439) 968,827 968,827
Museums and Galleries 6140 - -
Academic Information Systems 6150 - -
Other Instructional Support Ser 6190 - -
Admissions and Records 6200 2,715,032 (64,585) 2,650,447 2,650,447
Counseling and Guidance 6300 3,900,524 (7,928) 3,892,596 3,892,596
Other Student Services 6400 - -
Disabled Students Program & St 6420 23,910 23,910 23,910
.Extended Opportunity Progms. 6430 874,402 (3,959) 870,443 870,443
Health Services 6440 888,669 3,591 892,260 892,260
Student Personnel Admin. 6450 432,898 (24,281) 408,617 °* 408,617
Financial Aid Administration 6460 739,641 (3,915 735,726 735,726
Job Placement Services 6470 . - -
- Veterans-Services- .- .. —... - .. 6480 _ S S Sl - - .
Other Student Services 6490 - -
Operation & Maintenance 6500 - ) -
Building Maintenance 6510 4,292,389 (711,400) 3,580,989 250,669 3,330,320
Custodial Services 6530 2,810,090 (10,037) 2,800,053 196,004 2,800,053
Grounds Maintenance 6550 1,465,194 (5,513) 1,459,681 102,178 1,459,681
Utilities 6570 : - - -
Other 6590 3,222,369 (255,377) 2,966,992 207,689 2,966,992
Planning and Policy Making 6600 4,371,199 (265,632) 4,105,567 4,105,567
Genreal Inst. Support Services 6700 -
Community Relations 6710 521,859 (23,442) 498,417 498,417
Fiscal Operations 6720 1,325,919 (72,195 1,253,724 1,253,724
Human Resources Management 6730 3,344,217 (46,635) 3,297,582 3,297,582
Noninstr. Staff Benefit & Incent 6740 : -
Staff Development 6750 699,251 (10,374) 688,877 688,877
Staff Diversity 6760 118,496 118,496 118,496
Logistical Services 6770 5,560,872 (143,500) 5,417,372 5,417,372
Management Information Servic 6780 4,115,728 (191,363) 3,924,365 3,924,365
Other General Institutional Supg 6790 20,637 20,637 20,637
Community Services 6800 -
Community Recreation 6810 1,060,911 1,060,911 1,060,911
Community Service Classes 6820 2,181,577 (16,204) 2,165,373 2,165,373
Community Use of Facilities 6830 422,706 (33,740) 388,966 388,966
Economic Development 6840 - -
Other Community Svcs. & Econ:” 6890 -
Ancillary Services 6900 -
Bookstores 6910 -
Chitd Development Center 6920 -
Farm Operations 6930 -
Food Services 6940 -
Parking 6950 957,312 (26,193) 931,119 931,119

110




Capital

Activity EDP Total Adjustments Total Indirect . Direct
Student Activities 6960 492,998 (2,403) 490,595 490,595
Student Housing 6970 -

Other 6990 329,813 - (2,654) 327,159

Auxiallary Operations 7000 -

Contract Education 7010 9,787,349 (916,725) 8,870,624 8,870,624
Other Auxillary Operations 7090 - ‘

Physical Property Acquisitions 7100 -

Long-Term Debt and Other Financ 7200

Transfers, Student Aid and Other 7300 15,628,292 15,628,292 15,628,292

Total 174,234,878 (6,170,987) 168,063,891 20,712,962 147,576,734

Indirect Cost Rate: (Total Indirect Cost/Total Direct Cost)

111

14.0%




nSIAVH, TIVW-3 LV (1S1Q) S3IAYH INOP
Azmv uzozqzmmm3<4444<u; ;

IVIOL INNDOOV
S3ISNIdXI - IV10L

AYVYNOIL3I¥OSIA-S3INOHJ
6665-100S w8« +# ¥BY

NOILdIYDIS3a

TIVAY S3ONVHBWNONI " HINOW IN3¥8MD’
3ONVIVE N340 TVALOY == d oo e

i 395vd 1INNQJOV 000z /0E/90 mOm mm<qqoo mJoIB ZH thEMP<Hm HZDOUU< lv - O60W84d
. ' 00=A4d

TE0W8d AI WVIHOYId : W3LSAS mmeUum TYIONVYNI S co:bbv: 6} ‘NNY 3WIL
10I¥4sS1a 39331700 ‘kHZDEEoo VZNV 30 71IH1004d 00/%0/80 NNy 34iva

: : . 000Z 'O 3NMP

069 39Vd 13043y

\

112



J¥3d

I

c60W
£06

-L6L'0OT

JT8VIIVAVY
30NVIVE

S5vd LNADDOY

931 01 WVYD0d¥d
3IOVd 13043y

SIONVIBWNONI
N3d0

©000¢/0e/9

ToBL" mmw

-L86L'0T

HINOW INIHY
AYNLOY-wmbmmmmmmmmmmmman mem-e- $139an8

Y04 SHYIN0Q FT10HM NI INIWILVLS LNNOOOV

|
~ W3ILSAS SQY003d TVIONVNIL
101¥4SIC 3937700 ALINNWWOD VZNV 34 I IH100d

005'8

005°‘8

LT6°056
vOL* LT

IYNIDIYO

S3ISN3IdX3I TV1I0L

6669-100

. 48y

S334 3SN3OIT
ONI8 M8 % TvDIA0Id3dd

$3I7ddNS B SIVIYILYN

¥ONN 8 S3I7ddnS O
666¥-T00Y #8n L4 ¥V QOO¥

SNI-NON ¥1NO2 19
666Z-100C «9. +# 38V 000T

YLSNI-NON vS 3D
YLSNINON VS ¥9W 30 OITIH
qyymv A3IHOV J0dd

NOI1dI¥OS3a
: g0

1V - O60Wad
00=Ad
[4oXR4-44-23 NNy IWTL

00/v0/80 NNy 3Llva:

000Z ‘0t 3NNP

113



1NNOWY SIN3INW SIFNLIANILXS LINNOWY NOILdI1d0S3a 31Lva "ON " 23y "INNODOY

ANIJAND -1sSnNay ONILVAINDIT JYNIDINO0

AA3 ¥aHd -NINGVESIAVH vy0an3 d0 #SIAVH. TIYW-3 Lv (1510) SIAVH INOP
40 8E68X (vO) 371 DNVYND '€9€LX I(H4) DNOM NIZ¥NYT 11¥D SNOILSIND ¥4

LLbh o6v ‘81 3ISN3dX3T V101

000°‘T AVILNO IVLIdVYD

1L LES LLe') . L9} 10t‘¢ . S3ISN3JX3 BNILYY3JO

6665~ 1005

S3IT7ddNS B SIVIY3LYW

1YONN 8 S3I1ddNS

00+ 610°1 ,
000 '} IS 666V-TOOY w8« 4 ¥BVY 000V

(@) -gLT'}

YLSNI-NON ¥S 30

001 689" 1}
) JLSNINON 1VS. ¥9W 30

AYNIDINO NOILdIdOS3q

¥Y3IA voSId HINOW LN3H¥ND
5¥3d JONVIVE N3IdD  meemm-o- SO IYALOY - - - =

IV - OBOWSd

000z /0£/90 d04 mm<4400 J90HA NI INZWILVLS LINRODDY

3 39vd IN

. , : 00=Ad
T60WEd a1 WYyd0dd W3ILSAS SQ3003d TVIONVNII [Aokn4 R¥-1 NNy 3WIL
£96 39Vd L3i0d3d 12131SI0 393717100 ALINNWWOD VZNV 30 711IHL1004 : 00/$0/80 NNy 21va

000Z ‘OE 3INAP



ON_mNm_cmf

£1°966°14 "ONI ‘d3LNdWOD 37ddv  1E/SO vmmwvm¢ oCvo-¥9CIt -2
. 4<mk2mu AYOMACOd lE/E0 TLESYBY OTVO-v9TLt-¢

Q3137dW0D

wuHmOH<mom<4 Hkomm<

Ls-68e  00°009

031 S6ryp63  GCTS-p9THI-C
a31371dW0D 00" LBL'S9 00" 000 '06 W QOOHLNI¥Yd Q3INNVId BEGEYBI  PITS-Y9THI-T
00°005 .....xHomza<xa 786¥¥63 OLOV-%92H1-T

.. 00000 k-

, . -007000T . .
LN L& L0t L oofoodte S8 _
@3137dW0OD 00° 005 SITYLSNONI AIZATYNY  +2/S0 THO¥PP63 OLOV-v9TLL-T
G3L37dWOD -0€ "099 0oL 6E8"} 00°005.' T 10d3a 301440 8Z/50 6LSHPHEI  OLOP-b9THI-T
.@3131dW0D -0Z LSH'T 0828 wNHaoh<mom<4 JIAVW 61 /SO 1GShE63  OLOY-vOTHL-T
80°210's '}
_ J T e oot oooifq..f._,gf_: = G ¥e 15
Qa3ly1dwod - 260008 00008 INIT3YND3S  OE/PO ELbbP63 OLOV-$STHi-T
g31374W0D -00° 00§ I11N3IDVWAVHd VSNIWIdl OE/p0 O9vb¥63 OLOV-v9THI-T
-0} 08"} WYHO3ITH ANITY HLIWS OE/v0 010V -¥9Ct} -T

.IFJ«uI INIANLS 0¥00) OT/80 6220k O00LE-b9Zhi-T
HLVvEZH LIN3QNLS QY000 0T/80 6TZOGL 09TH-v9CHi-2

@3137dW0D -6L°'698'8
g3aLl3Tdwood -gg°"GLL'8E

SALYLS $INIWiTWWOD NIdO

NAa3° VQH] "NIWAVOSIAVH, vy0an3 ¥0 «SIAVH. TIVW-3 LY (LSIQ) S3IAVH INOP
mmw : < v et GZ<3 ) wZD mum3<J 4J<U...20thm30

899 LTt Y101 1NNOJOY

SpiLiall
4 8Y0'Z6E

* JYNIDIYO NOILldI¥d2S3a 3000

SIONVYEWNONI ¥VIA TvOSId Ihfoz FZuma:o
........ rg0

Jd¥3d 3ONVIVE N E T E AYALOY - - = mmmmmmmm o m e -

2 99vd LNAOFOY 006%/0€/90 804 SYYI0Q 3IT0HM NI LNIWILVLS INNODOV

X 00=A4d
Z60W8d GI WVIO0odd W3ILSAS SOA003Y IVIONVNIS zO:vv: 61 NNY 3WIL
L60E 3DVd 1l¥0d3y 12141SI4d 3937702 ALINNWWOD VZNY 30 T7IHLOOS 00/t0/80 NNy 31vd

000Z ‘0t 3INNr

115



Gy:SaAYH 1|

VA INIWAYOSIAYH YHOONS, 80 o S3AYH.  AIYW-3-LY {1SI1G)S34Y
ND1L1SFND: 304

(va) 37 SNVNb, “E9ELK | (Hi) ONOK. NIZ¥AVT 11¥D
RN T zotvestil T vl INROSOY

YT LEG'S . _ ¥073ISNNDO  0Z/80 ZELOSH  OOLE-S9THI-T
Y6 518 4 LT s 0TISAN0D
BO 081 e, A : _

T L0 SPE - i
LNNOWY SLINIW SIANLIANIAX3  LNNOWY | NOILdI¥0530 31va "ON - 43% 1INNDDOY
ININAND -1snrav ONILYQINDIT TVNIDIHO

NG3° YOHA NIWAYOSIAVH vHOGNT $O wS3IAVH. F1VW-3 1V (1SIG) SIAVH INOP
d0 8€68X (VA) 317 ONVNO ‘€9€LX (HJ) ODNOM N3IIYNVT 1IV¥D ‘SNOILS3IND ¥OJ

-0e8'18 ISNIdX3 Iviol

-6¥L 91

Y1SNI-NON VS 3D 09Tl
gyvmMyY A3IHOV JOAd SO}

NOILdI¥dS3a 3000
ngao

QISIAY TYNIDINO

@isn 378VIIVAY SIONVIEWNONI  ~ HV3IA IvOSId HINDW LNIN¥AD
o¥3d JONVIVE T« E e IvALOV----

"'000%/0£/90 ¥04 $¥v¥IN0Q 3T0HM NI INIWILVLS INNODOV

3 IDvd INNOJOV

w . 00=A4
TEOWSd 01 WYd9H0Y¥d : WILSAS SO¥003Y TVIONVNII ZO'byi6L  NNY 3JWIL
TOME  39Vd 1¥043Y LOI¥ISIO 3937700 ALINNWNOD VZNV 30 11IHLO0S 00/¥0/80 NN 3Lva

' 000Z ‘0t 3INNP

116



<:a04mmz:oo (6067 09%1-8brey-1

a3137dW0D -GO'SPS LY
Q3L131dW0D : -LL"8EL'0S ¥0T3ISNNOD 82£05Z 09Tl -8vTTh-1
Qa31371dW0D ~£0°G80‘8

a31354wos -10-LGE 98 d¥073SNN0D° LO/LO ETTOST 0971 -8boep-t

Q3137dW00 -LL78CL')LS ¥013ISNNOD LL20ST 0Q92)-8beTTr-1
a3L137dWaD ‘ ¥073SNNg

-956°66% TS

mOmeZDOU
YOLONYLSNI

03137dW0D Z9E°8L0"LE
03137dW0D -GO"£GG ‘68
3137dW0D

¢L00S¢T -}

1 9005¢

@3137dW0D Bt AL 1- T vyL/440 onh<4:lom< / i )
a3L37dW0D -LL"GEL'E " LL"GEL‘S _ ¥DT3ISNNOD  €1/80 ETLLST OGTH-8bTIb-)
L'GEL'E _ ‘ . ¥OTISNNOD  €1/80 8OLLST OSTI-8BveTTh-|

SNLVLS SIN3WLIWWOD N3dO

gov'oL - [44 YA =1-R § 2 S 4 BOL I L} tgs‘ivl'e £L9'866"1 qvi0L LINNODJJV
, .

) INIWAINOI-dYD d¥ND OTH9

319V IVAY SIONVIGWNONS ¥V3IA YOS rHHmzspszmlu
IONVIVE N3O mmmmmmmmemm—----ae TYALOV - - b mm e e e e oo

AYNIDINO

Z '35va INNOSOV : . 000z /0E/90 ¥03 S¥VIN0d IT0HM N1 INIWILVLS LNNOOOV LV - OBOWSS

: : 00=Ad
Z6OWSd QI WYHDO0Xd WILSAS SOY0JI¥ TVIONVYNIA ZOIvbiBl  NNY IWIL
9.91 39VYd Liy0d3IY "’ 10IYLSIC 3937700 ,HHZDEEOO VYZNY 3Q 771IH1003 . . - ©00/v0/80 NNY 3iva

000z ‘O INNC

117



[4814 $334 3ISN3DIT

T -1 X< 2 W ONITIVW % 3DV1SOd
o e UEL B0
. BRI
I 2 5 EE
ovg'vy A¥3S 40dd % HOIL
zer ¥IVdId 3IDIHIA
LEY ' ¥T IN3QIDOV ONLS-SNI

-Z6L'GE

LT T g
601 ‘1 S3IDYVHO QYYD 3INJ0Yd
. _oovLtL
PURNETERRRRR IR -1-1- S

v vl . 8BLgE
AR

£88"1

SLI43N3I8 33A0TdNWI

AYYIVS Q31VOI4ILY3D

aﬁwmdﬁ,
" . £ IXIRTVHI ALY

. : ayvMy A3IHOV J0dd SOt

-LL8L 666L-E0L! w8u 1 # ¥AY OOk

gasn  37gvIivA SIONVIEWNINS Jv3IA VOST4 HINOW IN3¥8ND  43SIA3Y YNIDING

o¥3d IONVIVE N3O mememmmmmmmmmeme- AVALOV- == - mmmmmmmm

VZNY. 30339 Hinval

1 Sbvd INADOSY : 5002 /0€ /90 ¥04 S3VIIDA IIOHM NI INIWILYLS LNNOJIY

' 00=Ad
Z260Wad dI WvYD0dd W3ILSAS SQHO0O3Y TVIONVNIL co by 61 NNY 3IWIL
9ZGE 39Hvd 130d43Y 12I¥1S1d 39371700 ALINAWWOO VZNV 30 11IHLOO4 : 00/¥0/80 NNy 31Va

000z ‘O€ INNP

118



-geb ' v6l

‘gasn’ 3789vTIVA
J¥3d JONYIVE

I 39vd LNNOSOY

Z260WEd GI WVYD0¥d-
€E£GE 3DVd 130d43d

SIONVIEIWNON3I
N340

NG3 " YaH4 *NIWQVOSIAVH Y¥0ON3 HO «SIAVH. TIVW-3 1V (1SIQ) S3IAVH INOP

43N 193P0dd  ¥V3IA T¥OSI4 | HLNOW LINI¥¥ND
....... S ia-----T7vnLov

W3ILSAS SAN003d TVIONVNIS

© Q3ISIATY

0002 /GE/90 804 S8vi10Q 370HM NI LNIWILVLS LINMOSOV

¥0_8E68X (V@) 37 ONVAD ‘€9€LX (H4) DNOM N3IFINVT 1IvO 'SNOTLSIND ¥0d

-------513950N3

10I¥1SIC 3937700 ALINNWWOD VZNVY 3Id T1IHLO0O04

JYNIHINO

S3ISN3IdX3I TVIOL

IVINIY ¥3INIVHL LIES
S3IDIAY¥IS O3LOVYINOD 602G

[4o xR 4 &1-1
00/¥0/80

3148056300V % Slivd 060V
LyoNn B S311ddnS OLOv

NOT1idI¥0S3d 3009

00=Ad
NNy 3IWIL
NNY 31va
0002 ‘0 3INNM

119



mehn—\

ﬁmm:

State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

CLAIM FOR P AYMENT For State Controller Use Only Program
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (19) Program Number 00029
Date Fil I
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION 0 DatoFiled ___|__4__ 029
X (21) LRS Input S S
204%
S4 ’ \ Reimbursement Claim Data

FOPTHILL-DE ANTA COL DIST
SANTA CLARA COUNTY

1234% ©L MOMTE ROAR @)
NS ALTONS HrLLs CA 24022

(22) HFEA1.0,004)() 602,608

(24)

J (25)

Type of Claim Estimated Claim . Reimbursement Claim (26)

| {03) Estimated [J ]9 Reimbursement 0 len

(04) Combined [ | o Combined [ les

(05) Amended [ lan Amended [7 {es

Fiscal Yearof Cost [0y 20 02 /2003 a2 2000 /20 _01 (wo
Total Claimed Amount (07) 602,608 (13) 602,608 ey i

Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $1,000 (14) : -0- (32)

Less: Prior Claim Payment Received - as 157,751 (33)

Net Claimed Amount 1 444,857 (34)

Due to Claimant (08) (1 444,857 35

Due to State ' (18) ' -0 (38)

(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Governmant Code § 17564, ceriify that 1 am the officer authorized by the local agency to'file claims
with the State of California for costs mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and certify under
penalty of perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1096, inclusive.

costs claimed herein; and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing Program mandated by
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987,

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimburser_nent Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated andjor actual
costs for the mandated Program of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, set forth on the attached statements.

Signature of Authoriz Officer . Date
)m/ /.7//2/ 4
\W// ' . -
James™ W, Keller Vice Chancellor, Business Svd
Type or Print Name : Title

(38) Name of Coqlad Person for Claim

Telephone Number  (650) 949 6201  Ext.

Martha De 1,a Cerda

E-Mai! Address kellerd im@f hda,edu

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/01) ' : ~ Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87

120



State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual -

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION . HFE-1.4
CLAIM SUMMARY ‘
(01) Claimant ) (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Foothill-De Anza .
Community College Dist. E:tl&zltl;emem ['Il: ' 1!2)00(31/31

03) Name of College
(.' ) °0 Foothill College

(04) indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided duﬁngmeﬁsmlyarofreimbmsemem in comparison to the
1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is aflowed.

- LESS SAME MORE
3 X L3 _
' Direct Cost | ingirect Cost Total
(05) Costofheanhsemcosro_rmerscalyearofclaim _ 909,512
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the ]
level provided in 1986/57 _0_
(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services L I S e
4 Ine(0g)}—~ — — —— —— ~——~
- {Line (05} line-(06)} . 909,512 :
(08) Complete columns (a) through (9) to provide detaii data for health fees .
(@) ®) (c) @ . (e U] @
Student Health
. . Numberof | Number of Unit Cost for Full-ti Unit Cost for Part-ti Fees That
Period for which health Futtime | Patfime | Fultime Student Parttime Student Coutd Have
fees were collected Students | Students | Student per [ Health Fees | Studentper | Health Fees Been
Educ. Code () x (c) Educ. Code Collected
| §76355 . §76355 {b) x (e) (d)+(n
1. Per fall semester . } '
2. Per spring semester
3. Pgrsummersess:on 16,323 9.0 ' ) 146,907
4. Per first quarter 22,132 ' 9.0 | . _ 199,188
5. Per second quarter 19,775 9.0 177,975
6. Per third quarter- '
I qu 17,615 9.0 : 158,544
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected {Line (8.19)+ (829)+ *  (8.6g)] 682,614
_ . : >
(10) Sub-total - [Line (07) - fine (09)] zzé, 898
Cost Reduction : ..
J(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable .
K (12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable .
(13) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - fine (11) + ine (12))] | 226,898}
| T [ 26,898

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87

121 .




State Contrbller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual -

03) Name of College
©3) ~oned De Anza College

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HEE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Reimbursement [—X 2000/01
Estimated — 19___/19

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were Provided during the fiscal year of reimbursemen

t in comparison to the

Revised 9/97

122

1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.
- LESS SAME MORE
3 DS L
Direct Cost | Indirect Cost Total
(05) Costorheanhser'vicesfo.rmeﬁscalyearofclalm 1,393,178
(06) cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the
level provided in 1986/87 . —0—
(07) Cost of providing current iscal year heatth serices Athe 1986187 level— — - - - — [ T fo e o
1 - -~ [Line (85)<line-tog) ——— . - 1,393,178
' (08) Comple@e columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for heaith fees
- - _
@ (b} {©) () (e) 0] Stug (g)H "
. ent Hea
oo . Number of | Number of Unit Cost for Fulktime Unit Cost for Part-ti Fees That
Period for which heaith Fultime | Patfime | Fultime Student Part-time Student Could Have
" fees were collected Students | Students | Student per | Health Fees | Student per Health Fees Been
Educ. Code @x(c) Educ. Code Collected
} § 76355 § 76355 ()% (e) @+(n
1. Per fall semester . ' | o
2. Per spring semester '
3. Per summer session 21,795 9.0 196,155
) \\_\\\\\
4. Per first quarter 33;891 1 9.0 305,019
5. Per second quarter 29,236 9.0 , 263,124
6. Per third quarter 28,130 9.0 253.170
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected [Une (8.1g) + (8.2g) + (8.6g)} 1,017,468
> >
(10) Sub-total . - ltine (07) - fine (0g); 375,710
Cost Reduction .
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable .
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable
(13) Total Amount Claimed fLine (10) - Jine (1) + fine o) 375,710/

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87



State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS ' FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY )
(01) Claimant - : 02) Type of Claﬁn Fiscal Year
Foothi11-De Anza Community Reimbursement [Y_] 2000/01
College District Estimated 19__n9___
(03) Listall the colleges of the community college district identified |;n form HFE-1.1, line (03)
N ofCaee Clam
Amount
Foothill College 226,898
2 De Anza College 375,710 |
3.
4. -
5. BN o
6.7 - - - - N I —
7.
- EE—
9.
10,
11.
12,
13.
4.
15,
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
121.
(04) Total Amount Claimed [Uine (3.16) + fine (32b) +fine (33b) + fine (3:21b)) 602,608

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87

123




State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant . (02) Type of Claim I:I , Fiscal Year
Foothi11-De Anza Communi ty Reimbursement ' 2001/02
College District Estimated ' 115
(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)
(a) (b)
Name of College Claimed
7 Amount
! Foothill College 226,898
2 De Anza College 375,710
3.
4. L - -
NOTE: Completion of Form #F-1.1 1s not required as
> the estimated claim for 01/02 does not-exceed | - - - -}
e
prior year's actual cost by 10%.
- :
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
(04) Total Amount Claimed [Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + line (3.3b) + line (3.21b)] 602,608

Revised 9/97

124

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




I )
Foothill-De Anza Community College District

Health Fee Elimination Worksheet: Mandated Cost
' Fiscal Year 2000/01 '

Foothill College
Summary of Student Headcount
Fiscal Year 2000/01

‘Gross BOGG &Old Net Total Fee
Actuals Foothill Exclusions Foothill @ $ 9/per
Summer 00 18,318 1,995 - 16,323 146,907
Fall 00 25,512 3,380 22,132 199,188
Winter 01 22,952 3,177 19,775 177,975
Spring 01 18,422 806 17,616 158,544
Health Revenue-Fiscal'01 : $682,614
Gross BOGG &OIld Net Total Fee
Estimate Foothill Exclusions Footh_ill .- @ $ 9/per
Summer 01 18,318 1,995 16,323 146,907
Fall 01 25,512 3,380 22,132 199,188
Winter 02 22,952 3,177 19,775 177,975
Spring 02 18,422 806 17,616 158,544
Est. Health Revenue-Fiscal'02 ' : $682,614

125




B0} ang (01)'L'1-34H 868°'923Z
S88] 8ABY pInod snuiw $19°zg9
1509 810} (£0) 1'1-34H 215606

SoIoN .

1&%3.
UIPPY L)

v1L9‘289¢ . :

i
!

_vvm.wmr 91921 908 cer gl
SL6°LLL G/l'61 L1 2562z
881‘661 gel'‘ze 0s8g‘e Z2ls'‘se
L06‘9Y1L £2e'9l g66°‘L gLe‘gl

isd/6 $ @ ___E,oo"_. suoisnjoxg Y004

994 [ej0] 13N | PIO ® DH0g ssoup
vL9‘z89s

|

PPS‘8sL 919L1 908 cer'sl
Gl62L1 G/L'61 LL1'S 2s6‘ze
881661 celLzz 0ge‘e gls‘se
L0609t} €ge9l G66°L 8Le‘glL

19d/6 § @ 11yjoo4 suoisnjoxg Iliyjoo4

994 |ej0] | 1IN pl0® HHog ssoin

10/000Z Jea) |eosiy
lunoopesy juspmis jo AJewwng
abajj09 |1y1004

|
I
i
i
|
|

| .
10/0002 Jeaj _Sw_w_

1S0Q pajepuepy :Jeaysyiopm uoneu w3 sa4 yjjesH

uIsIg ebsjlo) Ayunwwoy mN_% 8a-liyioo4

20.[e9S1d-onuaney yifeay ‘isg

20 Buudg
20 JeIm
10 Iied

10 Jslwing

sjewnsy

L0.[e9sI4-anuanay yijeoy

L0 Buuds
LO Jejuim
00 lred

00 Jswwng

s[endy

126



NET - 14,333 29032

127

4,335

13 41¢,

| Foothill Student Health Fee Exclusions
Academic Year 2000-2001
Summer
. Fall 2000 Winter Spring Total
Codes Fee Category/Exemtion ngl?:t . Count {2000 Count|2000 Count Count
2 2 1 4 9
All General Fees 10,250 14,807 13,166 10,516 48,739
Apprenticeship (No fees 23_‘1 2,861 2,743 335 6,170
Contract Instruction (No fees 31 3
Enrollment Fee Only (No other fees 30 30
Enroliment Fee Only (No other fees 117, 193 162 155 627}
F1 Visa Students (Mandatory insurance fee ‘
waived 10 113 104 101 328»
Foothill Middle College (No other fees 77, 94 91 83 345
F1 Visa Students f(gléandatory insurance 365 748 718 795 2626
High School Colaboration (Health and 2,051 1.210 1,017 1116 5,394
Campus Center Use fee oni
High School Student No enroliment fee 1,564 195 176 189 . 2124
No Chancellor or Student Body fee (All fees . :
but scholarship and student bod 31 42 ‘32 26 131
No Chancellor Scholars.hlp (All fees but S S ! Y B o
scholarshlgg — :
[~ No Health fee (Al fees but health) 3 4 4 4 15
.No Health fee or Student Body fees (All - 1 1 4
fees but health and student bod
No Student Body fee All other fees 24 45 27| 14 110
No Registration Support fee (No student ;
body fee, No Student Rep fee 3,448 5’03.5 4,687 5,007 18,177
No Registration Support fee (No student rep)
- o1 1 9 11
fes, no heatth fee \\\\\
NQ Beglgtratlon Support fee (All fees but 6 14 S 5 29
registration support, no student rep fee
No Registration Support fee (No student rep 1 > : 3
. fee
No Registration Support fee (F-1 Visa 30 4 ’ 37
students ' :
Senior Citizen (N:;o3 ggrollment/matgnals 104 111 15 31 261
Staff Member {Enroliment fees only) 1 1
Total 18,318 25,512 22952 18,422 85,204
-] ———===e L 16,8421 85,204 |
Health Exclusion Fees 1,995 l 3,380 ’ 3,177 806 9,358




[0} gns (o) Ly
S99 aney Pinoo
1800 [e30; (40) Ly

P9t

PoRPPO N0

S

|

. ,
mmvnhwo._.w !
|

0/1‘ggz 0e1L'gz b9g ¥66'gz
vZl'cog 9262 $S6 I61°0g
610°'s0g Lee'ee 049 195 pe
F3H 01640 SSl'96) S6L°Lg £v9°z 88Y'pz
MW g9psy04 :
FIH g/ygegt . IYjo0g SuoIshjoxg Y3603
SsIoN 4 Jejoy 1N PI0 % HH0g ssoun
|
1
89%°L10°Lg |
0ll'ggz 0gLigz v9g v66°'gz
vZl'egz 9eziez SS6 L610g
610°'S0g 168°ce 049 L9G‘pe
SS1‘96} S6/z £v9°z 8EP ‘bz
wCO._mB—OXW NNC< 0Q
954 |ejoy ey PIO 2 B0g ssaip
L0/000z] eay feasyy
E:oou.wor Uspnyg jo meE:m v
9b9jj0 BZuy aq

|
t
'
i

 L0/000z me; [eosyy
1509 Palepeuey,

Joaysyy
PIs1q obejj0 b...snf
’ |

M uoyueyy,
Wwoyp BZuy wQ.:.Euoou

13 994 yyesy -

€0.1B9s14-anugpay Yiesy 1sg

¢0 Buudg
20 Jayuipm
L0 ireyq

10 {dwuwing

Slewpsy

HO.[B9s14-anusAey Yiesy

L0 Buudg
O Jojupy

00 ey
00 Jewwng

—

1enjoy

128



De Anza Student Health Fee Exclusions

Academic Year 2000-2001

Fee
Codes

Fee Category/Exemtion

CON
ENM Enroliment
._ENR Enroliment

FVi
HPE

bod

MPR

FIW F1 Visa Students (Manda

Fee On|
Fee Onj

waived

Mmaterials fee

rance fee (All fees but student

ALL All General Fees

ALM All General Fees Except

APR Apprenticeship N

Contract Instry

material fees

o fees

ction (No fees

(No other feeg

No other fees) -
tory insurance fee

F1 Visa Students (Mandatory insurance fee)

HOPE Students (Enroliment
Materials fee, no other

HSS
JC§ Job Corps Student No fees 20
Malpractice Insurance fee (Plus all general
Malpractice Insurance fee (All fees but student
00 materials fo

mpi| F1 Visa Students (May
mandatory insurance fee, plus all general fees)

fee only, no
fees

practice Insurance fee,

Malpractice Insurance fee (All fees but

Malpractice Insurance fee,
ance fee waived plus ali

Military/Veteren Dependents (No fees

Body fees (All fees

Iith and student bod

e (All other fees
(Al other fees, not

MPS Malpractice Insy
bod
F1 Visa Students (
MPW| mandatory insyr
general fees
MVD
__NHF ._No Health fee All fees but health
No Health fee or Student
NHS but hea
NSB No Student Bog fe
NSM No Student Body fee

! SRM Senior Citizen (Enroliment fees only, no
’ material fee
STF Staff Member (Enroliment fees only)

Mmaterials
ﬁ Police/Firefighter Exemption (Enroliment foe
onl
No Registration Support fee (No student body
fee, No Student Rep fee ’
No Registration Support fee (No student body
fee
m Senior Citizen (No enroliment/materials fees)

—

[ N
Summer | Fail 2000 V'z’gg:'
2000 Count Count Count
—
56 77 13
18,523 30,623 25,619
29 55 ‘ 49
: 15 77 73
\17\11\1
2,467 234 158
\1\\1
51 94 90
T et
393 685 714
I o S
275 237 252
1,829 817 1,446
148 523

Spring 2000

Total Count

— &
- €%,0/3
44

86
1)
— 19
—— 120
]

]

— ]

148

99,638

177,
251
| 48
2,985
2
327
L
2,566
| T
994
|
— e

Y41
439

Total

120
8




)

Foothill-De Anza Community College District

Health Fee Elimina_tion Worksheet: Mandated Costs
Fiscal Year 2000/01

Actual Estimate
Foothill Account # 99/00 00/01 Notes
Weliness Program 141070 47,870 47,870
Counseling 141248 239,683 239,683 Counseling @ 15%
Psychological Services 141266 18,718 18,718
Health.Fees 211264 273,036 273,036
Health Sves-Psych 211265 87,100 87,100
Total Health Expenditures 666,407 666,407
Add: Indirect Cost Factor 243,105 243,105
Less: Total Fees Calculated (682,614) (682,614) .
Net Claim Amount 226,898 226,898
Actual Estimate
De Anza 99/00 00/01
Counseling 142248 316,131 - 316,131 -Counseling @ 15.0%
Health Fees 212264 510,227 510,227
Health Fees Reserve 212265 194,435 194,435
Total Health Expenditures 1,020,793 1,020,793
Add: Indirect Cost Factor 372,385 372,385

Less: Total Fees Calculated

Net Claim Amount

(1,017,468) (1,017,468)

375,710

375,710

Per Naomi Kitajima, Foothill Health Services Coordinator, counseling provides ~ 15% health related

guidance. Per Rich Rose, Dean of Counseling, counseling provides ~15%

130

health related guidance.




"aouepIinb u&m_mh, Wieay %G |= sapiroid Buljesunoo ‘Bujiesunog Jo ueeq ‘esoy Yoy Jod .mo.cmu_:o_ .
Palelal Yieay %g1 = sapiacid. Bujiasunos ‘10jeulpioos S90IAI8S UieaH [iiylood ‘euwifeny] lwoepN Jod

A

(¥0) sui 0°L-84y swiep [e103 g09°Z09 OLL'SlE 0L.'s.le unowy wiel 19N

103084 1500 Jo0upU| + [ejo]) (89%°Z107L) (89v°ZIo L) paje[noeg sea [ejoj :ssay

S8IAMI8S Y)jeay JOo 100 g/ 1‘e6eE‘L | ggg‘ele G8e‘gLe J0]9B }S0D Jo81iIpUl :ppY

(S0) 1'1-34H wuoy ﬂ €6,°'020°L  €6.1020°L sainjipusdxy yjjesH jejoy
GEV' V6L GEYP VB g9zzie dMIesaY 084 UljesH
L22°0LS L22°'01§ VA TAARA sead YyesH
%0'GL ® Bulesunon LeL‘gle LeL‘gle i A4 Buiiesunog

10/00 00/66 ezuy ag
ajewrysg renjoy
-
. ™
868922 868'92¢ junowy wiejn JoN =
10j0e 1800 J08MipU| + [elo]) (¥19289) (¥19°289) pajeinoje) sea jejoy :ssaq
SOOJAIBS Yleay Jo 1500 215606 solL‘eve sol‘eve . dojoeg 1509 100.41pUY PPy
L0¥°999 L0¥999 sainjipuadx3 yijesy ejog
(0) 1"1-34H wioy .
001°Z8 00128 s9ziiLz YoAsd-S0AS yieaH
9e0‘eL2 9e0‘cse roclie se84 yijeaH
8L.'8L 81L'8L 99z1vl $82iAleg [edibojoyolsy
%G1 ® Buiesunoy £89°6€2 £89°'6ee AN Buyiesuno)
0/8°LY. 0/8°LY 0L0L¥L weiboid ssaujjopy
s8joN L0/00 00/66 # Junoooy lqiooy
&K.i\. ajewiisy [enjoy
P PPY )
J
_ 10/0002 Jeaj [eosiq
§1s0) _umuaucws_ "uwm:mv_‘_o\s co_um:._e:__m 994 YijesH
1vLys1g 963109 Ajunwuio) ezuy ag-iy1004




SISNIAX3 -ONILVYILO

§-ON3/139aNg 1I43N3
V-ON3 /139

"3 Oeph
Tad nng,nu_)w¥ . d1SNI-NON VS 30 0921
, , _ .. GAVMY A3IHOV J0¥d SOt L

TYNIDIYO i NOILldI

378V TIVAY ¥V3IA TYOST4 .
[ttt —_els $1390N@~--~----

JONVIVE AVYALOV ===

I IN3W3LYLS INNODOV ‘ 60N 3
1O=Ad

€8:91:00 NNy JWIL
10/v0/80 NNy 3Lva

L00C/0€/90 ¥04 SyvIT
W3ILSAS SO¥023Y TYIONVYNIS

b T39Y4 INAOSIY

CB6OWEd dI WYY¥H0Nd

LTL 39Vd 13043y . L1O0I¥1ISIg 39371700 ALINNWWOD VZNY 30 TIIHL00S
. 00z ‘oe aNnp



VL0l INNOOOV

SASNIAX3 v1i0ol

SISNIdX3 ONILV¥3dO
39Y3TIW V007 ZhSS

-998'}14 LEB'OT -TTB oLO* 6 S3IITddNS ¥ SIVIYILYW

133

6667-200% nHn L# H9Y O0OH
zot
L68
00¥.
bEL  -6L0'Og 9sv 9z} ¥06 ‘6 | Levios 9LL i} SITAVIVS GILAISSVID

b4 ¥8Y 0002

666C-1002T
YIVYS Q3aLVvOIdILy3D

‘

FPO'GI0° L 4LSNI-NON VS 30 0O9cit
T €05'ze vig‘oe YLSNINON VS ¥9W 35 012}
AJIHOV J0dd SOOI}

SIONVIIWNONI NOILldI¥0sS3a 300D

"3TEVIIVAY
N3do  ---.: e TR £ 7, WL 2t s s ngo

IONVIVE

4 S¥VII0Q 3T0HM NI INIWILVLS 1NNOJOV ’ . IV - OBOWgd

b 35va 1NNOSAY

. . +O=Ad
CE0WEd QI WY¥HOud W31SAS SA¥0O3d TVIONVYNIA £€:9}:00 NNY 3WIl

LEs 39Vd 1¥0d3Y . L1O0I¥LSIQ 3937700 ALINNWWOD VZNY id INIHLOOd . 10/v0/80 NNy 31va
: , ’ 100Z ‘o€ aInne




-69°€5e'vi 69852 vl

Q3Ll3andu : [ A

-lsnray ONILVAINOI TYNIDINO

SINIWLIWWOD N3IJQ

134

666S-1005 84 }# ¥8Y

NIdd
LYONN 2 S3ITddNns
666V -200F Sy 1# ¥QY

bLL'TH A¥YTIVS d31VOI4IL¥3D
YLSNI~NON TYS 30

SIONVAIWNINI 4v3IA 1VOSId ¥no Q3SIAIY IYNIDIHO NOTLdI¥0S3d 300D
N3d0 Rieieehebb e e bR T Ll | 8N o) e Pt Y 12 e R N80

I78VIIVAY
JONYIvVE

v

+00T/0E/90 d04 SyvI NI LIN3W3LVYLS LNNOJDY bY - OBOWSS

- 10=Ad

260NE4d dI WvyH0dd "W31SAS SQN003Y IVIONVNIS . €€:91:00 NNy 3WIL
666 39Vd 130d43¥ . L1OIdLSIQ 3937100 ALINNWWOD VZNY 3d TTIHL004 L0/$0/80 NNy 31va

k00T ‘O£ 3INnP




) I113¥0STa-SINOHd

o IDYITIN V00T

o

o

o

o JIAY3S QILOVILNGD

0 IN3QI0DOY anlS-SNI

0 6665~ 10O

YO+

o " > _ S 5 39N508d

0 TYYINID-ONILINIAd

0 A . . . LYONN :

0 NG SE : BhiE

98

og 8€Z 'z} g-0N3/.35aN8 LI43IN3g

08 Lz . C1ZL'O)

£8 :

0

0 LSNI-NON ATdH 12

0

0

O .

90}

o

004

o_%.

sz ) -280 ‘6t

sTh ) -801 ‘6¢p
gasn’ IIEVIIVAY SIONVHEWNONT YVIA IVOST4 “HINow : ESEL]
o¥3d JONVIVE N3O e YLDV b DD T L IT200EE 390Ng--~---

b 35Vd LNNOYOY tO0T/0E/20 ¥04 S¥VITOQ 310MM NT INI INNODOY kY - 080WSA
) _ FO=A4
£60WE4 dI WvVd90dd ) . W3ILSAS SQU0D3Y IVIONVNIS €€:191:100  NN¥ IWIL
OlEE 39vd L¥0d3Y LOI¥LSIA 3937700 ALINNWWOD VZNY 3d TTIHLO0A +0/v0/80  NNJ 3lva
00T ‘0g aNnp




2

4
}

a3L3Tdweoo -98°
d3137dwoo

A dRGE
d3L37dwWod -29° 20} 8¢ .68
d31374W00 -00.: 005 !

03137dW02

3L W
a3137dwW0d
03137dW0D

~EV pLE LG°G29'}
-S2°'St3g

INNOWY SIN3INW
ANIFHYNO -lsnray

ONILYJINOIT

LEO'Y !

I78YIIVAY SIONYIIWNINT

39vd INNDOSY

100Z/08/90 ¥04 S¥VITOG 30HM NI naooYv
soWgd a1 Wvydbodd W3LSAS SAN0D3Y IVIONYNIA
L€  3D5Vd L3043y , LOIYLSIJ 3IDITI0O ALINNWWOD VYZNY 34 T7IHL004

1

|
|
'
i
|
I
'
.

00008

00°000‘T
00"

INNOWY
TYNIDIYO

ERINPATT N3d0 - eemmeelllllL S 7 WL R s

NS_JVOIBANS 3ISON NVS 1O/LO ZOLLHO3
S31¥0LVH08YT 110gsgy

ogg'zL

W QOOHLIN3IYVd Q3INNVT
8V0 d3ILNdWOOD  #4/21 8L9LP03 OLOP-+9T)

S3LVIDOSSY ¥l3
INITIAINO3S

NOTLdI¥253Q Ilva

118300 ¥od

3 vi2s-voClii-2
-C

—

X3.1S179 OLOy=-9zZ1

OLOY-v9Z}} -
OLOY-$9Z4}-2
OlOv-y9CZL1 -2

}O/LO 8VTLPO3
LO/LO 60TLYO3
L

PLiL¥03 OLOVP-p9CiL-C
OlOv-v92Z11-2

L0/L0 Z80

oeg'zL AVILNO V1IdVD

000501 S3ISNIdX3 ONILY

LO=Ad
€€:91:00 NNY JWIL
10/¥0/80 NNy 3Lva

- 100Z ‘02 INAN

136



031374W00
031374
o= @ tat oY}

-6£°L86'S
-2T'90v'g

B6E°LS6"'S JOTISNNOD  OF/LO "ZELOGH
Y0TISNNOD O

INNOWY
INI¥YNO

NLIAON3dX3

-lsnrav ONILVaINDIT

S3IAVH INOP TIVW

(H4) ONOM NIIINVT T1vD *SNOTL

INNOWY NOILldI
AVNIDINO

F L80* L}

L8O

‘

Lt

31vd "ON " 43Y¥ INNQOOV

v

001€-592tH4-¢
S9¢L1 -2

ON3/1390N8 LI43N38 00ke

378VIIVAY
JONVIVS

L 39vd INAG35

C60WEd QI WvyoH0oud
91€e  3HVd L1y0d3y

NYASWNON3
N340

8EL‘ L1 . 9sg|!

dY3IA IVYOST4 \ HIN
............. ~=---7YNLOV-~--

L00T/0E/90 J0d s

WILSAS say
13181S1Q 3937700 Al

689°'¢

Q3sIAzY

OHM NI LIN3W3ILVLS LNNODOY

0333 IVIONVYNIA
INAWWOD VvZNY 340 I7IHL004

689

TYNIDING
....... $1390Ng~-m-anol

z

6661}

~EOLE w8a V¥

by

€E:91:00
O/ vQ/80
1002

YVMY AITHOV J0d¥d SOt

48V 00t

0ILdIyDS3A 3Q0D

rao0

- O60Wg4d

FO=Ad
NNy 3WIL
NNy 3lva
‘0g anne

137



-8vTTH-i
-8vTTh-1

-

09Zl -8gveeTh-|

-le"t18°Le
. 4

Q9% -8vTTH -1

NOILVYINOILNY

-8VTTY-

OSZl-8vZTy~1

0SZ}-8vzeh-}

INIWLIWWOO N3dO

Iv10Ll INNOOOY

ANIWAINO3I-dVD ¥ND 0ZH9

S

$33d4 3ISN3IOIT BOBS

ONITTIVW % 3IDVY1SOd SELS

SIONVASWNON3I ZOHHmHmUMuQ 3400

LOOZ/0€/90 04 SNVA
WILSAS SaY

39v4  INNGDDY NI INIW3LVLS LINNODDV

003y TVIONYNIA
LOI¥1SIQ 39371700 ALINNWWGD VZNY 30 I1IHL0CA

CBOWSd dI WvyH0yd
39Vd 13043y

rao

v - O60Wgd
t0=A4d

NOY 3WIL
NN 31va

L00Z ‘0 3NN

138



96
(A4
Keo]!
0

o¥3d

N.

T398VITVAY

39vVd INNODJV

a313ndWod
03137dW0D
MmPMJmEOU

d
Q31374W00
03137dW00
a3 LI TdW0D

03137dW00
d3.137dW0d
d3.137dW0D

; Wy
d3.131dW09
03137dW02
03.137dW09

JONVIVE

¢60Wad dI WYdD0ud

€ELE

39Vd 13043y

INNOWY
IN3JAND

N3d0

SIONVIEWNONI

-LL 0Y8 ’ 8 ¥013ISNNOD 01 /L0

-25'128°'6 , TS ize's ISSY S3DIAY3S HLIvIH OF/LO

v 1.L0'1T

-§0°'9€£6°'89

&

> LA =170 = J07
-v6°801 '8 ¥6°80} '8 407

K 208 =1 44 [X=R )4 A cle] HL1v3IH LN3anis

S : 1SSV SIDIAY3S HLAVIH OL/LO
-¥6°2GL‘6 Y6 ZGL'6 INVLSISSY 391440 OL/LO

ISNNGD O+/L0
ISNN0D  OL/LO
L /L0

g3000 0Ok /L0O

-y€°£00'8 e €00‘8 J0TISNNOD  OL/LO

SINIW X3 INNOWY
-1lsnrav ONILVAINOIT IYNIDINO

LX

£9¢ (HJ) SNOM NI3FdNVT TV

HINOW LN3¥¥N0 QISTAIY
TR et 1 W< 1 i MR LT T sl3oang

404 SYVIT0Q ITOHM NI IN3IWILVYLS LNNOOOV

. W3LSAS SA¥023Y TTVIONYNIA )
1OI¥1SIQ 3937700 ALINOWWOD VZNY 3d 17IHL004

SNOILSINO ¥04

NOILdI¥0S53d 3lva

AYNIDIYO

L 00052

001e-v922} -2

L1T0ET 00LE-v9TC1-2

t0ZOET

OLI2-¥923}-T

L900ET OLIT-v9%Tt-2

82€06T

QLIZ-v92CZ1~T

09} -v92TH-T .

60€0G% 09T} -$92T4-T

90€05¢ 09¢C|~p9CC}-C

¥6106T

092} -v9224-2T

LLI0OST 09C}1-¥922)-C

d

Q9¢1-+92C| -2

3y 1NNODJV

AVILNO VLILVD

NOIL4I¥3S3Q 300D
ngo

Ly - OsOWg4d

LO=Ad

€€:94:00 NNy 3WIL
+O0/v0/80 NNd 31lva
100Z ‘OE 3INNP

139



mmuwahmHovm<mmmhzoo<Nz<mmamm 17V "0 .NG3 " VAHIOSIAYH
SIAVH INOP TIVW-3 ‘cog.X (Hd): 3 1IY9 *SNOILSINO ¥04

140

0
o) -GV b6 : ] sevvel S3ISN3IAX3 TvLI0L
Qﬂ.
0 S182765 NIWJINOI-dVd dnd 0zb9
0 . -180'6ZL ‘621 _ : ER
o
o
) -10£ gV 00-IN3¥ ALITIOVH OEES
0 -682'2) IVINIY Y31Vl
0 -181 ‘42 L
0.
) 3I1¥05S300V B SLu¥d O6OH
0 -siz LYONA % S3I74dNS
0.
a3sn " 37aviIvAY ¥Y3IX LO3N0Yd IYNIDIND NOILdI¥JS3d 3009

RRRRRELEEEEEE TR PP 17 FRe] 2t R T T T $1390NG-------- : rg0

Od¥3d 3ONVvVg

-~ 0s0Wsg4d

.

L00Z ‘0€ 3NnP

39Vd 1INNQ2DY 100Z/0€/90 ¥04 S¥vII0g INIWILYLS LNNODDV
. . FO=Ad
C6OWEd QI WvyS0yd W3LSAS SAH0O3IY TVIONYNIA €E€:91:00 NNY IWIL
6ELE 3IDVd Ly0Od3IY LOI¥ISIA 3937700 ALINNWWOD VZNY 30 7IHL004d : LO/¥0/80 NNy 3.va.



State Controller’s Office . School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS L FORM
' HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE : HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES

Footnii1-De Anza Community.
College District - Foothill

(03) Place an "X" in columns (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health services ,(_33 )
‘'were provided by student health service fees for the Indicated fiscal years. 1986587 | of G

(02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:  2000-01

(01) Claimant:

Accident Reports ) x x

Appointments .
Caollege Physiclan, surgeon
Dermatology, family practice
Intemal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
Registered Nurse
Check Appointments

£oxx KX
XXX %K

Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nugrition
Test Results, office
Venereal Disease
Communicable Disease
Upper Respiratory Infection
Eyes, Nose and Throat
Eye/Vision
Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neuralgic .
Orthopedic
Genito/Urinary o P
Dental i
Gastro-Intestinal
Stress Counseling
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse ldentification and Counseling
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Eating Disorders
Weight Control
Personal Hygiene
Burnout
Other Medical Problems, list

Examinations, minor ilinesses
Recheck Minor Injury

Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

Ak % KX AR L P AL R AK XK AAREK KA g

SO I R S SRR &

Revised 9/93 Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1

141




"State Controller’s Office

MANDATED COSTS

HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE

HEALTH SERVICES

School Mandated Cost Manual

FORM
HFE-2

{(01) Claimant:

roothill-De Anza Community.
College District - Foothill

(02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:  2000-01 .

provided by student health service

(03) Place an"X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health services were @ g

fees for the indicated fiscal years.

FY
1986/87 of Claim

Child Abuse

Stop Smoking

First Aid, Major Emergencies
First Aid, Minor Emergencles
First Aid Kits, Filled

Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza
Information

. lnsurance
-On-Campus-Accident
Voluntary

Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiry/interpretation
Pap Smears

Physical Examinations
Employees
Students

wineils

Medications
Antacids
Antidlarrheal
Asplrin, Tylenol, Etc
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops
Ear Drops
.Toothache, oil cloves
Stingkill
Midol, Menstrual Cra
Other, list

Parklng Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens .
Retumn Card/Key
Parking Inquiry.. -
Elevator Passes

Birth Control/Family Planning
Library, Videos and Cassettes

Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration

e \\—’ \n\(;:&_\\w é\LQu\n%&%

Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

RV
X*‘.‘:L‘A

*

h
4

R

x
*AX K ‘41

L
X% 6

RKAAX A ARARRRA
R A% CAXLAA X

G

Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2

142

Revised 9/93




State Controller’s Office School Mandated Cost Manual

' MANDATED COSTS _ FORM
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE . HFE-2

HEALTH SERVICES

- FoOLh1TI-De Anza Community . ~
(01) Claimant: College District - Foothill |©2 FlscaIYearcostswerelncurred: 2000-01

(03) Place an"X"in columns (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health services g‘} . b)
were provided by student heaith service fees for the indicated fiscal years. 1986/87 | of g,:,im

Referrals to Outside Agencles
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women
Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies

X R R A AR >rv>‘
Yﬂ‘"/;j(yy\y\ x'\/\/s

Tests

Blood Pressure

Hearing

Tuberculosis
Reading
Information

Vision___.___

Glucometer

Urinalysis

Hemaoglobin

EKG

Strep A testing

PG Testing

- Monospot -

Hemacult «/&
Others fist (o \_a .QL\

LKL A g
-~

% T

oA AR R R PSR K omeR T

O e C}‘
) AN
Miscellaneous )

Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Bookiets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest ]

Suture Removal
Temperature

Weigh
Information
Report/Form

Wart Removal
Others, list

Xl o & A + ~ K AS

Committees
Safety -
Environmental
Disaster Planning

.,./_'\

XA ‘(r\.,:x%.%?q_yxf‘x ror =N
A

.

Revised 9/93 .8 Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3

143




State Controller’s Office

School Mandated Cost Manuat

MANDATED COSTS

HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE

HEALTH SERVICES

FORM
HFE-2

{01) Claimant:

roothil1-De Anza Community
College District - De Anza

(02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred: 2000-01

(03) Place an "X" in columns (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health services g} ®)
were provided by student heaith service fees for the indicated fiscal years. kY

Accident Reports

Appointments

Callege Physiclan, surgeon
Dermatology, family practice
Intemal Medicine

Qutside Physlcian

Dental Services

Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments

1986/87 | of Clajm
v v

Registered Nurse l/ v’
Check Appointments
Assessment, Intervention and Counseling : .
Birth Control (/ l/
Lab Reports i
__Nutrition ‘ ‘[/,/
_ Test Aesults, office _ I -

Venereal Disease v

v

_Communicable Disease

Upper Respiratory Infection
Eyes, Nose and Throat
Eye/Vision
Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service

Neuralgic
Orthopedic
Genito/Urinary
Dental
Gastro-Intestinal

__Stress Counseling

\

Crisis Intervention

\

Child Abuse Reporting and Counsellng _

{
|

Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling

Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

_Eating Disorders

Weight Control

Personal Hygiene

Bumout -

\g\\ WA

Other Medical Problems, Tist

Examinations, minor ilinesses

Recheck Minor Injury

Health Talks or Fairs, Information ,
__Sexually Transmitted Disease / /
Drugs v v
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome ‘/
v

Revised 9/93

144

Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1




State Controller’s Office School Manﬁated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE
HEALTH SERVICES

FORM
HFE-2

rootht I'T-De Anza Community

(01) Claimant: College District - De. Anza (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:

2000-01

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health services were
provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years.

(@)
FY
1986/87

)
B
of Claim

Child Abuse

Birth Control/Family Planning

Stop SmoKing

Library, Videos and Cassetes

First Aid, Major Emergencles

First Aid, Minor Emergencies

~ First Aid Kits, Filled

Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus

SHANENAN

Measles/Ruibella

Influenza

N
N

Information

Insurance )
' “On Campus Accldent

<K

Voluntary
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration YA~ ) nehenel. Fhndints

Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiry/Interpretation

N

Pap Smears

e

NS \ RS IR SRNN N

Physical Examinations
Employees
Students

<

Athietes

Medications
- - Antacids

N

Antidlarrheal

N

N R QSR

Aspirin, Tylenol, Etc

)
\

y SKin Rash P léﬁiéuons

\

Eye Drops

i Ear Drops

) Toothache, oil cloves
Stingkill

‘Midol, Menstrual Cramps

NS 'i\\

\

Other, list

Parking Cards/Elevator Keys

' Tokens .

Retumn Card/Key

Parking inqulry

Elevator Passes

Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

T

/

v

Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2

145

Revised 9/93




State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS

HEALTH SERVICES

HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE

FORM
HFE-2

(01) Claimant: Foothill-De Anza Community (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred: 2000-01

College District - De Anza

(03) Place an"X"in columns (a} and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health services
were provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years.

b)
FY

of Claim

Referrals to Outside Agéncles
..Private Medical Doctor _ o

Health Department

Clinic

Dental : .

Counseling Centers

Crisis Centers

Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women

Family Planning Facilfies

Other Health Agencies

Tosts
Blood Pressure

Hearing

Tuberculosis

Reading

Information

- - Mision
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin
EKG
Strep A testing
PG Testing

WIR KRBT

i
|
T
|

Monospot
Hemacult
Others, list

Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids

Bookiets/Pamphlets

Dressing Change

Rest

Suture Removal
Temperature

Weigh

Information

NN N
\\\ s\i{i <

Report/Form
Wart Removal
Others, list

Committees
Safety

Environmental

Disaster Planning

NEAN

SR

Revised 9/93

146

Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3




Fa&A Cost Pool

Ceneral Admin & General Expenses
Operation and Mainterance

Lideary
Department Administration Expenses
Otber Benehit Costs
Rerv Experese
Capital Improvements
" Capital Projects
Total

Total Salaries & Wages
Less P&A Cost Pool Salaries & Wages
Total Salafies & Wages Distribution Base

F&A Rate

Openating Use |

& Wages . Benefits Expenses Allawance Total
-$ 5402267 . $ 133714 § . " 2516959 $ - 9,256,420
5,588,591 1341962 5376075 - 12706648
2,508,521 516,563 130464 - 3,155,849
952730 202,363 126429 - 1282073
- 591108 - - " s9t105
- - 709478 - TUIATA
- - - 41,566 41,566
.. - . - - 504,307 504,307
s 14852408 5 3989708 § 359401 S ASST3 247391

s 92,284,706 SchB
14,852,408

Towl F&aA Cost Pool
divided by -
Total Salaries & Wages Distribution Base

. F&ARate

e

s 279

s 77,432298

147

SchD

SchE
SchF



‘51600 2531} SURUNOD 31GNOP PIoAR O} g u_=v§ \nQl SUNOUITE 3DJALAG [PLIU] A v?S:E W VY
spuny %So 0 502 3631} FANQLYEIP UBLR PUV Pum] ad{A1a6 VLIAUf § U] BYRLaq 38upy sqemuma0s ¥IWY3(Q ~[RROOL ()

‘sasuxdxa 363 N0 jeq O Fap nu?ro.& vruy aq-[Ti0ad a3y aM] 3(3ua & 88 Qiauzq puv BEAS \noq armded QU NS [FPWVUY PATPIY ML @

>

SunouT nﬁcx purv £v[es 31 JO UORVTPUCDIL ¥ 10§ T-f 2TPaRS 335 (1)

193j0N

“(pajou auaym 3dadxa) HUIWAE [VPURLL] PATPNE 6661 ‘0C aun{ 33ap0D) AunumnuoD) vauy 8Q-{IRoo RMRoG

v 428 . :
AT4 1% TA SN ..E.ﬁ.ﬂllm- ..E JATAN S ) nmmamw §. _EETIECTP s ¥9g'p69'61 H 90L'P8T L6 £
005°66€°61 -1 600'946'91 125°6Th (6) aopasag TRLIRU] 9637
LOVSTEYEL §  B6O'TE'S S 64L't9L'01 $  E6TLICY §  ecrhesty $ L€L6°0L9'8¢ $ LTT'80L'T6 $ T oMol
FLE096 - - - S&S © st (@ gL UORVpUIOY
T8T'6TE9 T60'506°8 - - 918'264 1Lv'e9 £96'95% yona (qupuadxg
€2L086'YE - - LE8'1L SET'HTOGL (1)  48¥20€61 (1) 9910862 Lwapdosy -
9TEULL'6 Co- 700'050'S - 16 42 168 ap2forg [wWidv)
199'LLYE - . 199°'1LV°E - - _ A5 130
. cTYel - 8 - N&é 609'60Z 9846401 . juawdojaasq PO
JWs 708'66¥LEL  §  990'ETY §  69LLILS $  S8LELL §  glroste 3 0v8'280°61 $ 691'CYE'88 $ pum [WsURD
: , | 4
oL unisjesy Lepino ERIZNET Tuacwmxm sjjyeusg 9a8wph pung
mapnig Taded 192a Bupesadg Ins % $Ip¥8E C
6667 ‘o€ aun{

. 83RpIYRR

atﬂ_v:&xm. pajpoday (vl

resodord yo4
&o:ou bzusﬁou YZUYIQ “{1y3eod

148



Schedale B-1

Foothill- De Anza Comnmanity College

" P&A Proposal | ' . b
Propuictay Pand Salary & Beocfits Détadl C

June 30,1999 :

PuxpmeﬂmelhﬂLDeAm_andihedﬁnandzlmme'pucombinedthesaluy&beneﬁiamounbixﬂaamlineihzn‘L'Ihisschedule
details the proprietary fund salaries and benefits.

Salaries Benefits Total

Foothill Campus Center (Fund 18) . H 519,305 H 80,533 s 599,838

Foothill Campus Center (Fund 28) . 364 5453 26817

De Anza Campus Center 1389522 230,492 . 1,630,014

Flint Center 7 226,454 - 226,454 : )

Internal Service 423,521 18,976,009 19,399.530 -

Total ’ S 2,580,166 $ 19302487 - % 21,882,653 *
- S<h B 1 ‘(3.679)  Unlocated difference
) s 71,878,974 Total per 6/30/99 finandial statements

Source: FBMO9S reports.as of 6/30/99.

e

149 ' (



‘osodosd yu g 3 12948 4o 0p Sa6undxa SROSUVIIBNNL I5IY) ‘Y| PUng uj MRISIR0D YRS |

|2 puv §71ounlf] p3HIp0Y 3} 0 A1 138 RM UV SHTII [IV G *6aRURAX3 36341 IPRI 10U PID 18png vauy 3G -[11Ho0d 4L (1)

) BRN
"y
[} i .
‘odas 133pRg 000T-6661 12HASIQ #8100 LijununuoD szuy 3Q -|Iised aneg
a9 ‘ays
EeE6rL st 8 9%l 091'y56 $ ucoer C§ 03.%2 RIS $ eLl’e §  Ts/100°e0t 3 sanadxg [WoL
SeCil, $6LELL . . . o g . - NG 193G ol
990'ETY 90°CTY . M . . - . . UKS|SEY PPN JUIPME oL
RIS 699150 806'81 WL, 11131 P $61°T8T°C 12494 ConYessl Lvping mide) (ol
61E°T6Y'LL .9 198l £25'92% ra 00E§11 LEBSET) 159°269°T 55001 reuadxg Supwadowol
POVLEYE 956'96 489°C L09'6) ST ) C6°2vB"t §8Y'6LY [y 4443 sajddng W | TRATH 1WOL
0Fp'L00°61 - 3143 wentd 1l o&.r: 780921t 74 T3] LPO'E9L : HIPUA )JWG IWOL
HLEHI8 (3] e 929 [17474Y LOVLLY'Y 5600282 T9LCRT'C BO1°E89'4L ' KRHV G BI0L
UST61TE [{2) e (3133 [ 23T 980"Y68°S 920TH" srNICTT RIS PIIVD
T65'601'9%6 43} $ - 00§ $ . § 60§MSEY § soEeAT H 989°1¥§'1 §  09ERLCN 3 SRV PHVYJIHIO
i .
im0y “(ieuadq pund T pung £ pung T L pund 17 pund s1pund ¥l pung .
WA 28D sndwr) Supynd Apmig paom uojienpa Jrpds feopodnmD Supu)eng-)Ie aoding uaurD)
I FORT TWI095 PIPEIN ) C PUNS (V330D PIPPWMIN ]

. 2 ompnPS

<@ 3{npay5 UG PIITRP §u (V[ pung) ung Hoding (WD 3 W

PopRjN W sasuadad V4 3QEMOI|Y "FIUDLIANT [VPUWL) PINPAT 6661 “OF Sunf ayy Up PAROSAL SJURCWID PUR [VIUID I U] PIPRINI] puB] §ROMBA B} ITPRUALAS O jasoding

6561 ‘0¢ nf

Lryunang pund (133090

freodaid Y4

3831 (0D Lpumuwio] FEWY 3q (11008

150



el iv3 B U0 PAIOHI MY FUO(MAY 4|1 IISIUIWPY HQPADILY Pus JruopanIY) i0g AndW PRUAIP P 3 101 Y R1d )0 44D 3 04 pird seusdxd il wpnpu (1)

o 100 Y4 33} 1| PIPARY) 348 1suadI3 LORRIINIIPY Wourdaq HgYMoyT o XL 1Y #d (0

‘wiifoidgne yRq yped o) plunp saruadics 3QUMOY] 8 ¥R FPAPY| 1ood wod yy4 ML (D

. . (%94

 LLEI0LTESIROPTETYIS) K91 30 'SHIVIVE (104 O 1ol ¥ aqemoye jo oiisa 2 Jujn jood 1500 YR A &) pIvd By i Jo uopacd 1 19 K0Y¥ |veodasd (YL, 65T EETSE 1T M
8661 ‘05 WO By piod junow t (910 L "He W ddup] ) V] PIPNU JoU il 16661 08 wn( ?:EI-K LU 2& CTE N .EEv.ivJButsochc. us RpApYL {
290N

'66/08/9 15 006£-0009 $3PO> L2RIARY Hoddng pu¥ 3ANKLAIUIDY Yl $20u X2 [}V )0 PUO{UMOP HUORINT MNP

-
1) .
S HYT66'9T [N § . _Bocees't  § S0YZSEH $ . . R 1m0l
AL YLVOL - - (p) seuadsg oy
§01°16% - 1168 N {1) AvOD WX g tle]
Loty 24324 9910 054286 (¢} sswadsg uopsusuiwpy 1430
1183189 »r'oti . NFNs 1 g g Lesgin
99’9044 540928 29605} 1688065 : LunAIy § woRsdO
Y5 - 0TY'9ST's § . 656915 § NPT § TTOrS § Spmiaday (LU X UORBAHUIUIPY [HNID
el 1esuadg CURTT a3y 3 1e0d WO V¥4 oy
fupualo . QEYYE . . 5
. A
QP8 - o~
£6£'100°0 : : ’ ) pund (8oL
nree - . , LrgnQmided
oo ¢ RIS $ st [ § 9RUEY 3 Te96ret | §  pSTRIvTL { S0UHiL S werk $  WIEOlL $ . . [RR4ng
ICE I T3 ' . B . : . E - . 1opiag Hoddng Jeuon M| [uND
$re e ore - . - : . . ropasag Hodung [moRNAN]
K50} wrey 000's wYe iy . J1{'¢1 18eE . 1988 IRRLMADD IMIGIRNNAL ¥ UIWPY ORI
Uy e . [T 39092 - 990921 L0 . £30998 . A0 pus bmpuny
57UrL Pt ] JTEIC ({14! . Y1241 6 0H'S . $60NWS KA WP
£T0STYS synyl LI's srav SECISIT - F411¥3 SIFLOTES - §Y7LOTSY UORNMHY] AWIpRY
/19473 urs RO L 6hYO5 - Ke'eE - - 99'6 68rLSS - G WOHIDRRI ANQ
$ISECL 66T 4551 1735723 909 1SCHL 5 LIEN0 %0y Com 169594 sosuadig uop M4 pY RN
uOsIe - [T . as wrost 95918 . 5918 1Z¥905T oo- ILER0ST o . Lugn
eseeect L0686 117341 $20'948°6 11C0s 1) 659689 286" 1181 SLLTOY9 LRI 165°986°5 } DU P put WORuAQ
1LK'15¥6 $  HoTue § 150’568 § 656915 §  wict s - [TV §  L9TT0FE $ - §  -TWOrS $ fanadxy [Hau2D Y VIWPY (BRI
™oL sarudday . d d Qg : Ny nywig iy Bl y wiv® wad udqog
$upuado Supwssdq fupwado el g Aqrmoly apvpg nprrg wpETYg
ML TV qrasly ) . oL 200 jqrmogy

() pund) pund juu0 341 Ul papRpY samadaa YR HQUAAY 3 Fpewind o) woiling

wenadg YR

. {¥) pund) pund [0

. (reodosg v d
..vunoiﬁaeag.oézsu




Foothill-De Anza Community College
F&A Proposal

Capital Improvements Use Allocation Calcalation

" June 30,1999

Parpose: To calculate use allowance on capital

imrprovement projects completm.i as of June 30,1999.

Mztenzls &

Schedule E

Capital Operating
Czpihl Improvement Sapplies Cutlay Expenses Total
Replace Heat Pumps—Foothm $ 868 % - $ 77132 $ 78,000
Replace Fan Coil Units and Controls-De Anza - 69,049 -, " 69,049
RzpanSewer[mPhaseH -Foothdll ‘ 1242 - 123,100 ° 124,342
Replace Fan Coil Units and Controls-Foothill - 64,242 - 64,242
Replace Water Valves-De Anza - - 100,800 100,800
‘Relocate Utility Wixing, Phase I1- Foothdll - - 132,700 132,700
Exterior Glu Lam Repair-Foothill 140 - 552,084 552224
Replace District Chiller - - 40,000 40,000
Replace HVAC Water Piping, Valves-De Anza 5709 436,098 3200 445,007
Replace Chilter- De Anza 32 26837 1711 . 228,780
Replace Chiller, Foxum Bldg.-Foothill - 39,023 977 40,000
Replace Underground Water VAC lines 10,639 144,983 47,552 203,174
Total s 18,830 $ 980,232 3 1.079,256 $ 2,078,318

Use Allowance i’adnr_(l)

Source: FBM090 report dated 12/31/99 summarizing capital improvement projects completed as of 6/30/99.

Note:

" (1) Per A-Z1, the annual use allowance is equal to 2% of the ac

qesition cost

kol d

152

5

0.02
41,566 = Sch A




=

- 1665 UOR[sMbOE 3\ JO %T 03 [enbd 6} 3duEMO[[@ 35N ?:_.Ed. s Ty sd (1

#joN

66/0€/9 10 5@ paiajdwod s12afoud reyjded Bujzireununs 66/16/21 PUe 26/ 1€/ paiep fijodal 060NES RIIROE
At ) ” : :
06908 .

200 ' . (1) 40329 3dueMO|Y 3911
1EE'SIZ'ST $  00rUHPTT §  ITLOELT § 8t s 89t A $ w101
059'9%0° S01'TSET 95C'ca9 265°6 “ €1 ¥8s'l (114004 ~[ppowsay £1uiqr]
1025098 SH'645'L | 28'¢66 6£0'81 SSE'l SELET vzuy 3 ~5ajuaD dujuea
ORFE9SET $  0szT0ISTL §  BE0'es0L $ 6l $ - § - $ BZUY 3] -IOPINUSUCD J33uaD AB0JOMYR L, PANAPY

reeL LeninO sasuadxy sajjddng )1jaudg sadep ) _ P20l [EIETD
reded Supesado 3 S[RINEN s’ 2 #3jI¥[eg

FEILTENEY

"6661 ‘OE UM [ JO 69 vuguu_nEou 5158{01d [w3jded U 3URMO[[E 3N UMW OL 2goding

6661 ‘o€ dun{

:o:_?u—uu 2oUEMO[[Y 9¥() 8193 [0 Td¥D
resodorg y®d

38ajj0D Aumimuo) vEuy 30-{IHH00d

153



| -~ COPY

State Controller's Office ' School Mandated Cost Manual
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT For State Controller Use Oniy | Program
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (19) Program Number 00029 o
: 0) Date Filed ___ /.4
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION @0) Date Filed __/__/___ 0 29

\ Reimbursement Claim Data

A FOCTHILL-DT ANTA £1 nrer
B L 1 I -0 s FATH I LRI U B S .
el SANTA CLARA COUNTY 72 B0 668,148
t 12267 T mOMTT pran 23)
H 10ns ALTns HILLS £A g4p2>
E (24)
R
€ (25)
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim {(26)
(03) Estimated &} {9 Reimbursement [¥] |
{04 Combined L1 |10 Combined 7 (e
(05) Amended - [3 a1y Amended [ les
Fiscal Year of Cost 08 20 02/20_0n3 |02 20 01/20__02 o
Total Claimed Amount 07) 668 , 148 ) (13) 668 . 148 (31)
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $1,000 (14).  -0Q. (32) L
Less: Prior Claim Payment Received 15 33
mray 19 104,455 (23)
Net Claimed Amount (16) 563 R 692 (34)
Due to Claimant 08 17 35
ue to Claiman (08) (17) 563 693 (35)
Due to State . (18) 0. (36)

. {I further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of

(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code § 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the local-agency to file claims
with the State of California for costs mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and certify under.
penalty of perjury that 1 have not viclated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1096, inclusive.

costs claimed herein; and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987,

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual
costs for the mandated program of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, set forth on the attached statements,

’

Signature of Authorized Officer Date

DS /53%0/ | Viz2 /3

Michael Brandy ///, Vice Chancellor, Business Svcsl,

Type or Print Name Title

(38) Name of Contact Person for Claim

urber 949- £2 Ext.
Martha De La Cerda Telephone Number  ( 650) 9- 6270 X

E-Mait Address delacerdamartha@fhda.edy

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/01) Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87

154




State Controller's Office ' School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS ' FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION . HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY

(01) Claimant : (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Foothil1-De Anza Reimbursement 2001/02
Community College District Estimated [ ] 1919

(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

() - (b)
Name of College ] * Claimed
Amount

Foothill College 504,480
De Anza College . 163,662

10.

1.

12.

13.

4.

15.

16.

17.

18.

18.

20.

21.

(04) Total Amount Claimed [Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + line (3.3b) + ...line (3.21b)] 668,148
LT

3

Revised 9/97 : 155 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office

)
!

27

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
. Foothi11-De Anza Reimbursement [ ] 2002/13
Community College District Estimated 19 /19
(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)
(a) (b}
Name of College Claimed
Amount
- Foothill College 504,480
De Anza 163,668
3.
i :
NOTE: Completion of Form #F1.1 not required as
> the estimated claim for 02/03 does not exceed
6. i . —————
T oo——prior_year's actual cost by 10%.
7. ’
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17,
18.
19.
20.
21.
{04) Total Amount Claimed [Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + line (3.3b) + .. line (3.21b)] 668,148

Revised 9/97

156

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87



State Controlier's Office

School Mandated Cost Manualv

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

MANDATED COSTS

CLAIM SUMMARY

FORM
HFE-1.1

(01) Claimant

Foothil1-De Anza
Community College District

" 1(02) Type of Claim

Reimbursement |
Estimated

(03) Name of College

DE ANZA

CXX3

2

19_ /19

Fiscal Year
002/03

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the fevel at which h
1986787 fiscal year. If the "Less" box is check

ed, STOP, do not complete the fo

ealth services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the
m. No reimbursement is allowed.

SAME MORE
[ L
' Direct Cost | Indirect Cost Total
(05) Cost of health services for the fiscal year of claim
1,208,778
(0B) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the
level provided in 1986/87 -
(O7) Cost of providing current fiscal Year health services at the 1986/87 level
[Line (05) - line (06)) _ L.
~11.208.774
(08) Complete columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
() (b) (©) (d) (e) 0] (9)
Student Health
. . Number of | Numberof | Unit Cost for Full-time Unit Cost for Part-time Fees That
Period for which health | "¢ W 2% | Toimber o Full-time Student Part-time Student Could Have
fees were collected Students Students | Studentper | Health Fees | Student per | Health Fees Been
' Educ. Code (2) x (c) Educ. Code Collected
§ 76355 § 76355 {b) x (e) (d)+ (@
1. Per fall semester
2. Per spring semester
3. Per summer session . :
21,914 8.0 197,226
4. Per first quarter :
d 34,725 9.0 312,525
S. Per second quarter :
a 30,851 9.0 277,659
6. Per third quarter '
d 28,633 9.0 257,697
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected [Line (8.1g) + (8.2g) + ......... (8.6g)] 1,045,107
1(10) Sub-total [Line (07) - line (09)] 163,6 68 .
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable
(13) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - fline (11) + line (12)}]
163,658

Revised 9/97

157

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87



State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
CLAIM SUMMARY

FORM
HFE-1.1

(01) Claimant

Foothil1-De Anza

Community College District

(02) Type of Claim

Reimbursement

Estimated

(I
XT3

Fiscal Year

2002/03
19 19

(03) Name of College

FOOTHILL

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health se
1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less" box is checked, STO

rvices were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the
P, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.

LESS SAME MORE
3 X ]
Direct Cost | Indirect Cost Total
(05) cost of health services for the fiscal year of claim
) . 1,240,302
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the
"level provided in 1986/87
{(07) Cest of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 Jevel
[Line (05) - line (06)] 11,240,302
(08) Complete columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for heatlth fees
(a) (b) {c) (d) (e) 0] (9)
Student Health
. . Number of | Number of | Unit Cosl for Full-time Unit Costfor |~ Part-time Fees That
Period for which health Fulltime | Part-time Full-time Student Part-time Student Could Have
fees were collected Students Students Student per | Health Fees | Student per | Health Fees Been
Educ. Code (@) x (c) Educ. Cede - Collected
§ 76355 § 76355 {b) x (e) (d)+ (n
1. Per fall semester
‘12. Per spring semester
3. Per summer session
sreummersession | 16,513 9.0 148,617
4. Per first quarter :
23,780 2.0 214,020
5. Per second quarter : :
d 21,684 9.0 195,156
6. Per third quarter 19,781 9.0 J 178,029
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected {Line (8.1g) + (8.29) + ........(8.6g)] 735 .82
. . b
(10) Sub-total Line (07) - line (09) )
) ftne (07 - ne (093 504,480 |
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable
(13) Total Amount C!almed_ : [Line (10) - {line {11) + line (12)}] 504,480

Revised 9/97

158

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87



State Controller’s Office

School Mandated 'Cosi Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE
HEALTH SERVICES

FORM
HFE-2

(Oi) Claimant: F DC_'C D. @ Fo O‘I'P\'l I\

(02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred: KQA001! - 0‘ 2

(03) Place an "X" in columns (a) andfor (b), as applicable,
were provided by student health service fees for the Indicated fiscal years.

to indicate which health services Q

of Claim

(a)
FY
1986/87

Accident Reports

Appointments
College Physician, surgeon
Dermatology, family practice
Internal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
Registered Nurse
Check Appointments

Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results, office
Venereal Disease
Communicable Disedse
Upper Respiratory Infection
Eyes, Nose and Throat
Eye/Vision
Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Servic
Neuralgic :
Orthopedic
Genito/Urinary
Dental
Gastro-Intestinal
Stress Counseling
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
" Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Eating Disorders
Weight Control
Personal Hygiene
Burmnout
Other Medical Problems, list Vs s

)]

Examinations, minor illnesses
Recheck Minor Injury

Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

S b4

XXE % K
XK X X

P

47(7‘7( 7474’),)‘*7(‘
*XXX*XXxxXX

LI
X %

XKE K x kXXX %K x
REKKKX XX KKK

¥ X
K X

%K XN
,(x#x

Revised 9/93

Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1

159




State Controller’s Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

160

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES
(01) Claimant: (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health services were g} . (’_P}
provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years. 1986/87 | of Claim
Child Abuse X x
Birth Control/Family Planning X x
Stop Smoking . %
Library, Videos and Cassettes = X
First Aid, Major Emergencies r *
First Aid, Minor Emergencies r b
First Aid Kits, Filled r £
Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus ® %
Measles/Rubella > x
Influenza * P
Information K x i
Insurance x
On Campus Accident a
Voluntary ) x
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration x ]
Laboratory Tests Done x *
Inquiry/interpretation .= ¥
Pap Smears x x
Physical Examinaticns <
Employees ' . P
Students *
Athletes *
Medications
Antacids x~ x
Antidiarrheal X X
Aspirin, Tylenol, Etc X r
Skin Rash Preparations x X
. Eye Drops ®° x
Ear Drops ’ x
Toothache, oil cloves x x
Stingkill ' &W (C> x *
Midol, Menstrual Cramps : S X x
Other, list  C &\ % s yo v \\’toé\\\(\ N 3"360 3 x x
, oo o 5\\' A QA
Parking Cards/Elevator Keys .
. Tokens
Return Card/Key ¥
Parking Inquiry *
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits
Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 Revised 9/93



i - ——————information———— ~—

State Controller’s Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE
HEALTH SERVICES

FORM
HFE-2

(01) Claimant:

(02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:

(03) Placean"X"in columns (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health services
were provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years.

(a) ®)
FY FY

1986/87 of Claim

Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers

Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies

Tests
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tuberculosis
Reading

Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin
EKG

Strep A testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacuit

Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest )
Suture Removal

- Temperature
Weigh
Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal
Others, list

Committees
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning

Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women

Others, list O \ra vy Qo\\*_&

XXX o XA K
FRAR AR KK

 Lee, X\N-\S(o\g

K*"**”"‘“’“"Xx;x 7\‘7&"*7(7&1‘?‘7‘77(7%7\7()('
I I I N s N R IV R Y nox

X r
x X
K r

Revised 9/93

Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3

161




State Controller’s Office

Schootl Mandated Cost Manual

Appointments
Callege Physician, surgeon
Dermatology, family practice
Intemal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
Registered Nurse
Check Appointments

Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control
Lab Reports

Nutrition
Test Results, office

Venereal Disease

Communicable Disease

Upper Respiratory Infection

Eyes, Nose and Throat

Eye/Vision

Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neuralgic

Orthopedic

Genito/Urinary

Dental

Gastro-Intestinal

Stress Counseling

Crisis Intervention )
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Eating Disorders

Weight Control

Personal Hygiene

Bumout

Other Medical Problems, list

Examinations, minor illnesses
Recheck Minor Injury

Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES
(01) Claimant: Ké‘gﬁ;’[ {‘ 06;/'372)’},7?1‘; [0237:4’1%(/142% (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred: e -om
(03) Place an "X" in columﬁs (a) and/or (b), as appllcab[{a to indicate which health services l@ g}
were provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years. 1986/87 | of Claim
Accident Reports v v

<
\

NN

'\ "\‘\\ i‘\
RN
AN

SSOCENANN N
<

14 4
v v
v/ v/
v

Revised 9/93

162

Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1




State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years.

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES
o bourtal ] —f ) oy wsriinchy - -  hrerg Ao
(01) Claimant: il e o Disned A rre (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred: 200/ - Praiy
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health services were g} (r—P\;

1986/87 of Claim

Child Abuse

Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smoking

Library, Videos and Cassettes

First Aid, Major Emergencies
First Aid, Minor Emergencies
First Aid Kits, Filled

Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza
Information

Insurance
On Campus Accident
Voluntary )
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration

Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiry/interpretation
Pap Smears

Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athletes

Medications
Antacids
Antidiarrheal
Aspirin, Tylenol, Etc
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops
Ear Drops
Toothache, oil cloves
Stingkill
Midol, Menstrual Cramps ,
Other, list , £ +<, (’Jug’.k. Stp e’

Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking inquiry
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

v’ v/
o v
e o
J v
V/ ’ v’/
v v
v v
v
Ve
I L/ .

C
ANN

N \ \ i-\\ T\.

" <
,

-

e e

Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2

163

Revised 9/93




State Controller’s Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE
HEALTH SERVICES

FORM
HFE-2

(01) Claimant: ] “QLHWWWAVL]'

{6 b, Dizhiet = X Dree

(02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred: %/'/ 3 1P

(03) Place an"X"in columns (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health services ,(33 . Q
were provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years. 1986/87 | of Claim

Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers

Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies

Tests
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tubeérculosis
Reading
Information

-

Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin’
EKG

Strep A testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacuit
Others, list

Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections

Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women

J :///
AN

AN
|

I, |
Y

— _ - o 7':\';9—‘7‘\::‘“;'/‘ —

v |

Bandaids W Ny
Booklets/Pamphlets A S
Dressing Change VAR v
Rest o L/
Suture Removal
Temperature v v/
Weigh Va ) /
Information e iy
Report/Form 7
Wart Removal 4 v
Others, list )
Committees
Safety )
Environmenial v v
Disaster Planning v v
v/
Revised 9/93

164

Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3




siejo]

JUBISISSY @AlInNoexg
luejsissy m>z:owxm_
I1shleuy yotessay

1sAjeuy 186png

‘ojul s82inIag pajornuoy
BleyoAo] euuo(

‘ojuj bujurebieg anposjjon

zado ejone

‘0jul Junoopesyy
" Haqly ‘usafepy

uojjeiedeiy Loday
eyuel ‘epien el ag

ZA VAN IS TES |
¢S v8es 14 8°] 6.°L1l¢ o.wm ¢L'6E
£9°66S$ ¥6°9 6G°G6V 0°G1 vo'ee
- ,
bP'Svs$ 88°L £5°2¢ 0} €928
vo'evLes Ge 8% 00°€09°2$ m.%o v.\_...mmw
uonesuadwo) 9jed Jljsuag " Aejeg poIoM - ey
lejol

Aloynieys %1z popusixg INOH Ajinoy

£0/2002 Jeok _To,m_u_ 104 sjewisy
|

1v13Qa LS00 >.:>_FO<D<._.ZMZOQEOO

$S300dd INIFNIASHNGNIZH JLYANYIN

UONEaISST0
qop

LOIE1S1a 393 TI0D ALINNWINOD YZNY 30-TIHLOOS

pauwiojiad uonoung
/aweN ashojdwg

165



Foothill Coliege Student Health Fee Exclusions
o ] Fiscal Year 2001-2002
Summer Falll  Winter| Spring
Fee 2001 2001 2002 2002 Total
Codes Fee Category/Exemption count{ count count count count
Unknown 3 2 5 2 12
ALL All general fees 8,118| 16,157| 14,113] 12431 50,819
ALM All general fees (Except materials fees) 1 1
APR Apprenticeship (No fees) 17 2,767 2,548 218 5,550
CON Contract Instruction (No fees) 18 18
ENM Enroliment fee Only {No other fees) 1 1 2
ENR Enroliment fee Only (No other fees) 135 191 179 242 747
Fiw F1 Visa students (Mandatory insurance 36 97 81 87 301
fee waived)
FMC Foothill Middle College (No fees) 81 97 86 72 336
FVi F1 Visa students (Mandatory insurance 481 889 874 923 3,167]
fee)
HSC - High school collaboration (Health and 2,188 1,379 1,365 1,309 6,241
Campus Center use fee only) :
HSS High school student (No enroliment fee) 1,521 220 159 179 2,079
MVD Military/veteran dependents (No fees) 9 9 8 8 34
NCB No Chancellor or student body 14 27 24 18 83
NCS No Chancelior scholarship (All fees but 1 - —-+-
- yscholarshipy— T
NHF No heaith fee (All fees but health) 1 1
NSB No student body fee (All other fees) 8 6 14 29 57
RCB No registration support fee (No student 4,100{. 4,910 5,007 4,782 18,799
body fee, No student rep fee) | .
RCH No registration support fee (No student 19 19
. rep fee, No health fee) . )
RCS No registration support fee (All fees but 1 7 7 17 32
registration support, No student rep fee)
RLL No registration support fee (All fees but 2 2 4
registration support) '
RSB No registration support fee (No student 1 1 1 3
rep fee)
SRC Senior citizen (No enroliment/materials 23 66 32| 121
fees) s '
STF Staff member (Enroliment fees only) 1] 2 15 67 85
Total 16,757 26,847] 24,520 20,388 88,512
Health Exclusion Fees 244 3,067 2,8361 607 6,754
Net 16,513| 23,780] 21,684 19,781] 81,758

166



De Anza College Student Health Fee Exclusions
Fiscal Year 2001-2002
Summer Winter| Spring
Fee : 2001 Fall 2001 2002 2002 Total
Codes Fee Category/Exemption count count count! count count
Uknown 4 6 6 6 22
ALL All general fees 18,477| 31,810] 27,574| 24,877 102,738
ALM All general fees (Except materials fees) 20 31 37 35 123
APR Apprenticeship (No fees) . 15 85 82 84 266
CON Contract Instruction (No fees) 2 2
ENM Enroliment fee Only (No other fees) 2,234 274 202 22 2,732
ENR Enroliment fee Only (No other fees) 1 1 2
Fiw F1 Visa students (Mandatory insurance fee 53 85 77 85 300
waived)
FVI 'F1 Visa students (Mandatory insurance fee) 461 868 932 952 3,213
HPE HOPE Students (Enroilment fee only, no 251 238 260 250 999
materials fee, no other fees) '
|[HSS High school student (No enroliment fee) 2,060 833 730 825 4,448
JCS Job Corps student (No fees) 675 1,227 802 501 3,205
LBS Lost Boys of Sudan (All general fees) 12 28 40
MPA Malpractice i Insurance fee (Plus all general 82 205 159 144 590
fees) -
MPB.. ... Malmacﬂc&nsumnee#ee-%feesbut*” R 7 1 1 2
student body, no materials fee) .
MPI F1 Visa students (Malpractice insurance 3 4 3 10
fee, mandatory i insurance fee, plus all
general fees) .
MPR Malpractice insurance fee (All fees but 1 2 3
materials fee)
MPS Malpractice insurance fee (All fees but 1 1 3 5
. student body)
MPW F1 Visa students (Malpractice insurance 1 3 "4
' fee, mandatory insurance fee waived plus
all general fees) :
MVD Military/veteran dependents (No fees) 27 50 42 42 161
NHF No health fee (All fees but health) 1 1
NSB No student body fee (All other fees) 217 288 297 345 1,147
NSM No student body fee (All other fees, not 82 207 169 197 655
materials) - '
PFE Police/Firefighter.exemption ( Enrollment 205 142 587 875/ -+ 1,809
“{fee only)
SRC Senior citizen (No enrollment/matenals 1 5 4 5 15
fees) '
SRM Senior citizen (Enroliment fees only, no 8 115 110 106 339
material fee)) ] .
STF Staff member (Enroliment fees only) 145 242 256 260 903
Count ' ’ 25,020| 36,718] 32,346] 29,650 123,734
Health Exclusion Fees 3,106 1,993 1,495 1,017 7,611
[Net 21,914]. 34,725| 30,851 28,633 116,123

167



ZATANE ] T5TES T6 £S5V €S w«% sjejoL
; _ ‘OjU| $89IAI8S PBIOBIIUOY
cs'v8es ve'8 62'L1¢ 08 . cL'6¢ HuelsIssy eAlnoexy -~ eieyoho] euuoq
W ‘ojuj buiurebieg aanosjjon
£9°666¢$ ¥6°9 65°'S6V oSk y0'¢geg lueysissy aAinoaxg zadoT ejoneT
‘ i .QS unoopesp
b Sv$ 8874 mm.hm 0oL €9°LE IsAleuy yoressay ' Ueqly ‘usAleiy
T e uoneiedeig Loday
vo'6vi‘es Ge'8% 00°g09'2$ m.mmd V. 6¢€$ 1sAreuy 186png BULEBN ‘Bpie) e 8qg
, . | _
; .
uonesuadwor) ajel jjauag Alejeg payio ajey uoneoljisse|n paw.ollad uonoung
jelo1 Aowinjeis o1z - papuaixg sin Aunoy qop /aweN asfojdwg

20/1002 |Jes A |eosi4

V430 LSOO ALIAILOV/TYLININOLNOD

SSI00H INJWISHNGNITH FLYANVA

LOIHLSIA 393 TI00 ALINNWINOD YZNY 3A-TTIHLOOH

168



0'S €0/2L/10 BpI3] B 8Qg ByLB)y
g9 €0/LL/10 BpI8Y e 8 ByuUBW
: 0’8 c0/91l/cl BPJa) BT 8 Byl
: oY go/vi/zL epIa) B 8 ByLEN
, : 0'9 20/eL/zL epIa) e a( eyuep
09 c0/cl/el EpIe) B a(] BYLEB
0L co/LL/gl epia) BT 8 eylep .
09 -¢0/01/21L Epla) e 8Q eyuepn
0'¢ c0/6/2t BpIaY e 8Q eyuep
09 ¢0/9/¢1t epia) e Qg eyuep
! 0'¢ ¢0/G/21 BpIa) e Qg eyuep
uonew.ojur 1sanbar o) sowsyy paredaiy 0L €0/2/01 BpIa) B 8Qg eyuep
. | paxIoMm soleqg - pawloyad uonoung
SALON | Sinoy 10/00 /oweN safojdwiy

ISl 96909 Alunwwon ezu

G's9

¢0/100¢ Jteaj [eoasid
*:oEtma_ov $a01A19s Bununoooy

%Ewﬂ 1500 Auanov nuauodwon

Vv ag-Illyioo4

169



j , 3
Bob Barr, 12/11/02 11:11 AM -0800, RE: Mandated Cost Claim

From: "Bob Barr" <barrbob@fhda.edu>

To: "Martha De La Cerda" <delacerdamartha@fhda.edu>
Subject: RE: Mandated Cost Claim

Date: Wed, 11 Dec 2002 11:11:09 -0800

X-Priority: 3 (Normal)

Importance: Normal

Martha,

Don Malven completed this task and he tells me that these updates take him
only about half an hour. I imagine the first time he did this some years
ago it might have taken up to a full day to determine the relevant codes and
develop the query. You're welcome.

Bob
————— Original Message--—--
From: Martha De La Cerda [mailto:delacerdamartha@ﬂda.edu]
Sent: Tuesday, December 10, 2002 7:07 AM
To:. ~ BARRBOB@fhda.edu ’ } g/
Subject: Mandated Cost Claim \,/ {{, { 1

Good morning Bob,

Thank you very much for your prompt response to my request for the
Student Health Fee Exclusion information.— - - — — — - — — — 0 oo

I also need to know the number of hours spent in obtaining this information.
Would it be possible to have this information by Friday, December 13th.
Thanks a million.

Martha D.-

Printed for Martha De La Cerda <delacerdan1a7ﬁa@fhda.edu>



"8ouepInb pajeje) yyesy oG L~ ssplaoid Bujjesunos ‘ez
parejal yiesy 9%gi

(v0) ull 0"L-epy swiero [ejo} 8¥1°899

i0)0B 150D 1984IpUY| + [B)0))

S8JIAI8S yjleay jo 1500 G//'g0z¢|
(S0) 1'1-34H wuoy

101084 1800 10811PU| + [BJ0])
S9OINIBS Yieay JO 1500 Z0g‘Ope |

(S0) 1'1-34H wioy

|

Uy 8Q e Joreulpioo)) seoiale
~ sapiaoid Buljesunos “sojeuipioon sa

899°'c9|

899'c9l

(Z01°5%0° 1) (201 9%0 1)

S YyesH ..m_tmI H Slueeln 184 -souepinb
OINBS UNesH Jiyioo4 ‘elulfeyy) iwoey lod

Junowy wyer) joN

pajeinojey sead jejo) :ssa7

960‘¢cece 960'cee 403984 1509 J234IpU| :PPY
089'G88 089°G88 sainypuadxg yiesy 1ej0
66G°0GG 66S°05S voezie $994 yjean
%0'SL ® Buljesunoy 180'see .~ 1go‘see 8rezy| Buniesunon
j £0/20 co/Lo ezZuy aqg
, arewsy jemoy :
m -
: N~
- 08¥'¥0S  08¥'%05 lunowy wyes joy Al
- (2z8'seZ)  (zz8'ceyd) Pajenoje) seaq ejog :ssaq
- g25°1ee geg’lee 401084 1507 193.41pU| :pPY
- 6..°806 6..°806 Sainypuadxy yjeay jejoy
. 9€8°'16 9€8°lL6 A4 YoASd-soAg YlesH
g60‘egs c60‘ces AT ANRA $984 UjeaH
_ . 19502 19s‘0oe 99¢civi S9vlnIBg teolbojoyohsy
%S} ® Bujesunon ' 62£'89¢ 62e'g9z 8rZivl Buijesunon
| 196°Y 196t 0£01L¥1 weiboid ssaufjop
S3]ON - £0/20 20/10 # JUnoJday lnyjoo4
sjewnsy rempoy \ .

$1809) _om_wmv_:ms_ “199USHIOM uoneuIwIlg 804 yieay

¢0/100c tea) |eosiy

lISIg abajjog Aunwwoy ezuy ag-Iyjooy



4<FDP LINNOD2OV

NIAX3 Y101

S3SNIAXT HNILVH3I4O
QOt _ f . ) AYYNOTLINOSIA-SINOHD +29g
LANSNGD $1831 Q3w szzg
mm-foom:=m=_rh ¥9V 000¢

-0zs . -10} wNHJaagm 8 SIVIYILVW

001 , . o F<oz: ® S317ddNS OLOob
&1 u8u b4 YBY 000%

.mm%m 1I43N38 00zg
80T

09ge
- 000T

Ooev!
0ot

RS- PR

aYIIVAY SIONVIFWNINS NOILdI¥2S3a 340D
JONVIVE N3O —emeeeolClITL L IVALOV-- - - e s _ , rg0

Jd¥3d

. OASH iitd3a
.aOFOvvuf + 150y

b 39vd INNO2OV 00T /0€/90 d04 SYYII0Q 30HM N 1S INNODOV by - osowgd

20=4Ad
C60WEd AI WY3DONd W3LSAS momwomm TYIONVYNIS FGL0'6L NNd 3WIL,
L08 39Vd 13043y HonHmHo 3937700 ALINNWWOD ¥zZNV 34 TIIHLOOS t0/T0/80 NNy 31vQ

| Z00Z ‘0€ aNnr

172



V10L INNO3AY

S3ISNIdx3 Tviol

a3sn

SIONVIAWNINT Q3SIAIY IYNIDINO .ZOHFmHmome 33000
Jd3d

JONVIVE N3do L. TTL] e WNLOY---beoZ DT m-- eaaos ~-5139ang--~---_. r8o

::“,:_:wdmznﬁﬂkqwﬂ
PTLysl, 1 [00Y

3I9vd | ¢00z2/0€/90 o4 s¥viio TOHM NI LNIW3ILVIS INA - 080Wg4

, oo i 2O Ad

CE0WES A1 WyyD0¥d W3LSAS SQ¥023¥ TVIONVYNI 4 FSTLOBL  NNY 3IWTL

6€0L  35Vd 1y¥0d3y - 1OTYLSIA 3937700 ALINAWWOD vzNy 30 11IHLOO4 t0/20/80  NN¥ 31vg
B |

: 2¢00Z ‘og annp

143Y 103 dvo-HONIH oevo
954009 T w 1. 4BY 0009
€l osg 95

Y00°862Z morwmw 08L ‘86T €68 'gee S1I43N38 33A0TdWI

9UNE LT43IN38 00zg
L H390NE  LTH3aN3g 0ol e

14VIVS a31415515

WILAIA0 W3Nd 1D Ooegz
NI=NONATYH 9D Ogez
NI=NON.YS' niS Oreg
SNON:HINDD. 7. 0Lt e
OC +84 +# ¥8Y 000z

AYYIVS Q31vOT3I1¥30

) OEPI
09z!
dLSNIND

N T SW 32 o1zt
YLSNI ¥1INOO 30 09}

L JYNOTLONYISNI-vvd GO}y
[ - § .._..M: _.k 38y Oorr

379VIIVAY
JONVIVE

3

39¥d 1NNOooY

LNIWILVLIS INNQDOY

T60kAY Qg1 WYd90d4d ) ' WILSAS momommd TVYIONVNI 4 i ’ e
8€0[ 39vd 1d0d3y LOINISIO 3937700 A1 TNAWWAA wome o e

173



SVHIYLNDD VZNVYIASI 11vD ¥O Nas - vadd JNVISIAVH
(V@) S3IAVH INOP TIVW-3 .mthA (H4) BNOM N33¥AYT T7vD ‘SNOILSIND Yyod

101" INPOODY

120z $3SNIAXT TvioL

8669-1009 wJy 14 ¥EY 0009
IENIIXT DNFLYYIJ0
TASL B 4N0D DILSINGG O)ss
00| 3SVY31/1IN3Y JIN03 Oleg
666S-100S 48, L# ¥aY 0005
N§i% STYIHILyW
$3DYVHD GV 33n00¥4 006y
TYHINID-ONILINIYd 090Y
LVONN % S3I7ddnS Olov
i G L WGV, 000y
L4 ANTE. 33401 dW3
o) -€81 €8l €8t 8-0N3/1390N9 LI43IN3g 00zZ€
ool S6v'e . ON3/4390N8 1143N38 OOLE
VS. 0FL¥OT41 1430
'NINONATYH I¥S 30 O£l
YLSNI-NON 1vS 3D 09z!
_JVNOILONYLSNI-VV¥d SO}
BEELZEOLL w8a b4 ATV OOLL
379V 1IVAY no Q3SIA3Y TYNTDIa0 | NOILdI¥OS3Q 3009
IONVIVE NIJOD eeeemeeao ol IVALOY----beeeoooo oL ZTIZUTE $139QNg----nn-- rgo
. 1:$08d 1430
9921b-1 :1nav
b 39vd INNODJY ¢00Z/0£/90 ¥04 SyvIA NI IN3IWIIVLS LNNOIIY 1V - 0B0Wg4
L . TO=A3
Z60WEd GI WYY¥DOId W3ILSAS SAHOOIH TVIONVNIS . IS:L0:6L  NNY 3IWIL
LbZh  39Vd L¥04TY 10I¥1SId 3937700 ALINNWWOD VZNV 30 11IHL004 20/20/80  NNY 3Llvd
: | . anne

. 200z ‘ot

174



S30IA¥3S Q31OVH¥INOD
NOILN3IAZ¥d S507
LN3IAI00Y DDqumzH

S3DIYHO QAvO 33N208d 006H
1VYINID-ONTINIYd 090b
. Y 0s0p
w; SZOY
/ iSH1TddNS "o o
vBu LA 38V 000Y

666V -200%
m%mmmzmm uu>04azm

Onjm LT43NT8 oOze
L390n8-1T43N3g 0olg

- S3TYVIVS AII4ISSVD

vL €+6'0c 66€ ‘85 vvgg

AWILy3A0 W3dd 10 09¢3
rZOZ ATEH 1D osee
oLeg
0oQe

1) "OEY |
082,

: TYNOILD mhm H <<a SOt}

809°‘'6 809'6 6661 -E0L} . g, L4 ¥8v 001l

S J0TAYIS H1TvaH e9s0

aisn SIONVISWNIN3 , HIN
0d3d 30NV Ve N3do - TLL_TTID L IVALOV---- R

 NOT14180$30 3003

JOASH
S poZLLiZ . !
b 35Yd 1INN0O9AY z00 d04 SUYII00 3IT0HM NI 1S INno2oYy LV - 060WS4
“ Z0=A4d
Z60Wad QI WY¥D0Ud WILSAS mouoomm TYIONVYNIA FSILOTBL  NNY 3IWIL
vYPTy  39vd 1d043y 10T¥1SI0 35371100 ALINAWWOO VZNY 3 T1TIHLO0S _ ¢0/T0/80  NN¥ 3ivg
i .

200z 'og annp

175



assn
0d3d

[

(417}
1444

-0l ‘bz

a3.L137dwoo

~-isnray

ITAVIIVAY
JONVIVE

ONVYEGWNONT

3BVd INNDDIVY

94 I Wy¥o0ud
39Vd 14043y

200z /0g/9

10141810

HLN
wvNLOV----

w

LNNOWY
TYNIDIYO

SNOD ALIdN93S NIMAVd
NO TIONNOD NVYOIY

000 ‘sz

S

W LNI¥IND

JVIIQA ITOHM NI AN3IWILVLS
|
W3LSAS sgyoozy IVIONYNI A

Sl3inang

3937700 ALINNWWOD VZNY 30 17IHLOOS

ILN3IAY

0005z

AYNIDINO

LE/LO 66E£6VZ3 -
vT/90 tvveOSZY

JAVYML40S
6669~-1009

ONISILAIAG

Ol0v-voz}
. 0L0V-1r9zi

'00LE-¥9z ) {
T 09Z1-v9z)

wOn

A3 v
ONITIVW % 39V1S0d

NOILdI8283q

LNNOD2Y

L4 d48v 0009

Q.70
103

2

rgo

OASH :1d3q

Y9ZLL-7 130V

'Y - oBowg4

. ZO=A4

FSTLOIBL  NNY 3WIL
20/T0/80  NN¥ 3Lva

200Z ‘0g 3aNnr

176



AVH INOP TIVIW-3

140D
G3L3TdWOD

, LS9 LT
~-0E°510‘6E : i 0E"SLO'sE

.OL/LO Zelrost 09z
OL/LO0 wvzZliog) 09z} -59211-¢

40713SNNOGD

Lo INNooov

, 8-ON3/139aN9 1143N3g
eVl ‘6l Owhﬂr : €LL 9L €LL'9} .<|02m\km003m LI43N3g 00L¢e

35. 0021

- 1YNOILONYLSNI-Yvd SOi 1t
L99'z 666L-€0LL 8. 4 48V 004}

1S HLTVIH €960

a3asn
0¥3d JONVIVE

SIONVIGWNONT ¥v3 ,
N3do TTTTTmmessmeeeseoavnloye-sooL TOIDTTD L O3SIARR

/0€/90 ¥04 S¥YI700 370 ANIW3LVLS INNODOY

| : : Z0=A4
Nmozmm aI WY¥D0¥d WILSAS SqA003y TVYIONVNIS S LOIBY NOY 3IWIL
2SCt  3I9Vd 138043y 10141810 3937700 ALINNDWWOD vzZNY 3g I71IHL1004 ¢0/20/80  NNY 3LVa

Z00Z ‘of aNnn

177



09Z1 -8bzzt- |
9EL =BT - 1
09Z}-8vzZep-|
09C}-8vzEy-~1
08zZi-8yzTr-1
S Q8ZL-8vEETh -1
09Z 1 -8rTzy~|
0921 -~8vZTh-|
x4 o 4073SNNDYD 092! -8vzZer-|
80Z‘C YOLONYLSNI 12/60 vbiicz: 0SZi-8vzZTh-1
80L 0szl-8vzEy-1

03137dwo)d -61 12609 . 6l 12609 Y0TISNNGD
43137402 ~-€8°¥b9 gy . . €8 v¥9 Ty ¥07T3ISNNOD
g3.L37dWNQD ] resive

a3137dwod -8L°128'65
431374Wo2 -08°60Z'2 o8
931374109 SL Sge'y |

LNNOODY

N
Ooi8'ter'e . cSH!

6vi‘9gz g . trlievi'e IVLi0L LINNODOV

YLIgyo
"=~ LNINJINOI-dYD HONIW OzZbo
£9-1009 .0, t# ¥8V 0009

ISNIIX3I BNILvaddn
00! WNIAVIONOH Oveg
S334 ISN3IOIT BOGS
JONITIVW % 39vISOd se/g
UISTQ-SINOHY bzog
dNO9. 9TLSINDA 01 GG

a3asn 378vI1IvVAY ONVYEWNON3
0¥3d  3IoNvIva N3do

HINGW - IN3¥¥A NOT1dI¥3530 3009
S IVALOV - m e b ot meee-- SIICUZE rgo

) . NMOD :lid3q

e 8PTTH-L T DDy

T 39vd INNODDY j S INNDOOY Y D osonag

f 20=4A3

TEOWES A1 WYuDO0Yd - W3ILSAS SQ¥003¥ TYIONVNI4 FSILO'6L  NAY IWIL

. 9LPT  3DVd 13043y LOT¥LSIQ 3937700 ALINAWWOD YZNV 30 11IM1004 t0/20/80  NNd 3ivad

! ' 200z ‘0 annr

178



-00!t

aiasn
Jd3d

[4:1e]]
€08t

Q3137dWad
g3.137dW0)

@3.37dW0D
d3137dWoo
931374000

000 ‘¥

A
d0NVIVE

ELL

84 dI Wvynoad
39Vd L3043y

INIZHND

-26°06C'8

uNF.Nmonw

SLN3IW
-1snrav

(VQ) S3IAVH INOP JIVW

S3IONVIEWNONI
N3do

-000°‘e

v'OLL €T

ONILYAINOIT

3 ¥

HL
........ VNLOY---

Gvs's

_ ¥013SNN0D
T6°062 '8

40713SNNOO
¥0TISNNOD

HLIV3IH IN3ANLS Q3005
407T3ISNNOD
4073SNNOD

NOIL4I¥0S3q

SNOILSIN

oW LN3¥¥ND d3SIAIY
.............. -=r----51390NG----n---

dVI70Q 370HM NI INIWILVILS 1NNOOOYV

NILSAS SC ¥003y 4<H02<2Hm

10I1dLs10 3937700,

LINAWWOD VZNV 34 11IHLOOS

168057 owwrpvuwwg-w.
0}/LO 82TEOSZT 09Zl-v9zzL-7

Owww

60£05¢

v610GZ 09z} <

O+/LO  LS1OST 09Z)-

0921 -
ST ARS

GL N
3SN3UX3

NI ¥34-X QNY

mmmmLFoom;;0¢;P
SISNIdX3I ONIL
sies
 NOTLdI

v -swmozmm

R ACRE N
t0/20/80

¥ el:TA w.,

3344 - id3g

-v9ce) - N

-z
-v922L-¢
-¥9%CL-¢T
B 2T A AN
A=Y A AN

vozzl

LINNOJDY

plslelel' X

V1L

W-NON Qtes

YONIW- 629
# ¥9v 0009

v¥3d0
o ave b1 68

¥05$34a 3000
ngo

CO=Ad
NMNd 3WTIL
NNy 3Lva

200z ‘ot annp

179



Exhibit B

A DEIVE
Qalifornia Btate Qontroller T “ngD
| MAR 17 g

March 10, 2008 COMMISSION ON

STATE MANDATES
Paula Higashi, Executive Director Keith B. Petersen
Commission on State Mandates SixTen and Associates
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807
Sacramento, CA 95814 San Diego, CA 92117

Re: Imcorrect Reduction Claim
Health Fee Elimination, 05-4206-1-10
Foothill-De Anza Community College District, Claimant
Education Code Section 76355
Statutes 1984, Chapter 1, 2™ E.S.; Statutes 1987, Chapter 1118
Fiscal Years 1999-00, 2000-01, and 2001-02

Dear Ms. Higashi and Mr. Petersen:

This letter is in response to the above-entitled Incorrect Reduction Claim. The subject
claims were reduced primarily because the Claimant utilized an estimate of costs, rather
than actual costs supported by reliable source documentation. In addition, the claim was
reduced because of the failure to utilize a valid ICRP. The reductions were appropriate
and in accordance with law.

The Controller’s Office is empowered to audit claims for mandated costs and to reduce
those that are “excessive or unreasonable.”’ This power has been affirmed in recent
cases, such as the Incorrect Reductions Claims (IRCs) for the Graduation Requirements
mandate.? If the claimant disputes the adjustments made by the Controller pursuant to
that power, the burden is upon them to demonstrate that they are entitled to the full
amount of the claim. This principle likewise has been upheld in the Graduation
Requirements line of IRCs.” See also Evidence Code section 500.* In this case, the

! See Government Code section 17561, subdivisions (d)(1)(C) and (d)(2), and section 17564.
% See for example, the Statement of Decision in the Incorrect Reduction Claim of San Diego Unified School District
[No. CSM 4435-1-01 and 4435-1-37], adopted September 28, 2000, at page 9.

3 See for example, the Statement of Decision in the Incorrect Reduction Claim of San Diego Unified School District
[No. CSM 4435-1-01 and 4435-1-37], adopted September 28, 2000, at page 16.

300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850, Sacramento, CA 95814 ¢ P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250
Phone: (916) 445-2636 ¢ Fax: (916) 322-1220




March 10, 2008
Page 2

claimant has not come forward with source documentation or other reliable information
to support all of the costs claimed. Instead, the Claimant utilized an estimate that 15% of
its “counseling costs” were for mandated activities. However, the Claimant does not
provide any source documentation or approved time study to support this assertion.
Therefore, these claimed costs are unsupportable and thus, disallowed.

In addition, the Claimant utilizes an unapproved, outdated indirect cost rate. The
Parameters and Guidelines provide for the use of an ICRP determined using the OMB
Circular A-21 method or the SCO’s FAM-29C. Since the Claimant did not have a
current ICRP, the auditors utilized the FAM-29C and determined that the allowable rate
was much less than claimed. The claim was thus reduced to reflect the allowable rate.

The Claimant also asserts that the audit of the 1999-00 and 2000-01 FYs is precluded by
the statute of limitations, specifically, Government Code section 17558.5. However, the
claimant incorrectly applies the 1996 version of this statute. Even under this
inappropriate version, their conclusion is based on an erroneous interpretation that
attempts to rewrite that section, adding a deadline for completion of the audit where none
exists. Effective July 1, 1996, Section 17558.5 provided that a claim is “subject to audit”
for two years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is filed
(or last amended). In this case, the claim for 1999-00 was filed on January 5, 2001, and
the claim for 2000-01 was filed on December 21, 2001,> making both claims “subject to
audit” up to December 31, 2003. Although the claimant disputes what constitutes the
initiation of an audit, it is clear that the audit was initiated no later than January 16, 2003,
when the entrance conference was held. This is well before the deadline of December 31,
2003. Therefore, the audit of the fiscal year 1999-00 was proper, even under the 1996
version of Section 17558.5.

More important is the fact that the 1999-00 and 2000-01 audits were subject to the
provisions of Section 17558.8 that were effective on January 1, 2003, not the 1996
version. Unless a statute expressly provides to the contrary, any enlargement of a statute
of limitations provision applies to matters pending but not already barred.® Under the
1996 version, the claims were subject to audit until December 31, 2003, well after the
January 1, 2003, effective date. Therefore, the 2003 provisions of Section 17558.5 are
applicable to the claim, requiring that the 1999-00 audit be initiated by January 5, 2004,
and the 2000-01 audit be initiated by December 21, 2004. Since the audit of both years

* “Except as otherwise provided by law, a party has the burden of proof as to each fact the existence or nonexistence
of which is essential to the claim for relief or defense that he is asserting.”

5 The claimant asserts that the claim was filed on this date, however, SCO records indicate that the claim was not
received until January 8, 2002.

6 Douglas Aircraft Co. v. Cranston (1962) 58 Cal.2d 462, 465. See also, 43 Cal.Jur.3d, Limitations of Actions § 8.

181




March 10, 2008
Page 3

was initiated no later than March 12, 2003, when the entrance conference was held, it is
valid and enforceable.

Enclosed please find a complete detailed analysis from our Division of Audits, exhibits,
and supporting documentation with declaration.

Sincerely,

Jha A Lk

SHAWN D. SILVA
Staff Counsel

SDS/ac
Enclosure
cc:  Mike Brandy, Foothill-De Anza Community College District

Ginny Brummels, Div. of Acctg. & Rptg., State Controller’s Office (w/o encl.)
Jim Spano, Division of Audits, State Controller’s Office (w/o encl.)

182




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

PROOF OF SERVICE

I am employed in the County of Sacramento, State of California. At the time of service, I was at least 18
years of age, a United States citizen employed in the county where the mailing occurred, and not a party to the
within action. My business address is 300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850, Sacramento, CA 95814.

On March 11, 2008, I served the foregoing document entitled:

SCO’S RESPONSE TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FOR
FOOTHILL-DE ANZA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT, CSM 05-4206-1-10

on all interested parties in this action by placing a true and correct copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope,
addressed as follows:

Paula Higashi (original) Mike Brandy, Vice Chancellor, Business Services
Executive Director Foothill-De Anza Community College District
Commission on State Mandates 12345 El Monte Road

980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 Los Altos Hills, CA 94022

Sacramento, CA 95814

Keith B. Petersen, President
SixTen and Associates

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807
San Diego, CA 92117

[X] BY MAIL

I placed the envelope for collection and processing for mailing following this business’s ordinary practice with
which I am readily familiar. On the same day correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited
in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service.

[ ] BY PERSONAL SERVICE
I caused to be delivered by hand to the above-listed addressees.

[ 1 BY OVERNIGHT MAIL/COURIER
To expedite the delivery of the above-named document, said document was sent via overnight courier for next day
delivery to the above-listed party.

[ ] BY FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION
In addition to the manner of service indicated above, a copy was sent by facsimile transmission to the above-listed

party.
I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this court at whose direction the
service was made. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of California that the foregoing is true and

correct.

Executed on March 11, 2008, at Sacramento, California.

Wb @ Com——

Amber A. Camarena

Proof of Service - 1

183




RESPONSE BY THE STATE CONTROLLER'’S OFFICE (SCO)
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM (IRC) BY
FOOTHILL-DE ANZA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
Health Fee Elimination Program

Table of Contents

Description Page

SCO Response to District Comments

DIECIATATION 1..vveveveiveeecve et stee e e s see e e e e et ea e erte et eat e saeseesbesresabeneesreeresseenseceme s e near b e r bbb sbt e e e b e e sbanee b Tab1
State Controller’s Office Analysis and RESPONSE ..., Tab 2
Claiming Instructions (updated September 2002)................. e Tab 3
E-mail, including attached schedules, from Steve Van Zee to :

Foothill-De Anza Community College District (October 23, 2003)......cccccvviviiiineniiiiinininiines Tab 4
Auditor’s notes from meeting with district staff (March 19, 2003) .......cocvvininiiinininiii, Tab 5
Memorandum from Annette Perez to Gloria Wu regarding student

accident premiums (November 23, 1998).........cccovvrvniniiiiii Tab 6
Commission on State Mandates Staff Analysis, Proposed

Parameters and Guidelines (May 25, 1989).....covivviiiviiiiii e Tab 7
Commission on State Mandates Meeting Minutes (May 25, 1989) ......ccccovvirinrinninicini e, Tab 8
FY 1999-2000 Remittance Advice (August 1, 2001)...cccviiririmniiniene e Tab 9
FY 2001-02 Remittance Advice (March 6, 2002) ................................................................................ Tab 10
FY 2000-01 FOIM FAM-2T ...coiiiiiiee ettt et saesaese e sre e ss et ssassaesnesa s sns st s ssassnsbsnsensans Tab 11

Attachment — District Comments

Incorrect Reduction Claim (August 31, 2005)

Letter from Mike Brandy to Richard J. Chivaro (May 13, 2004) .........cccocnvviiivnnvinnniiienins Exhibit A
Letter from Richard J. Chivaro to Mike Brandy (July 15, 2004) .....cccooniiiinviininiiinns Exhibit B
Parameters and Guidelines (amended May 25, 1989).......c.ccviviiminiinmniies e Exhibit C
Claiming Instructions (updated September 1997) ..o, e s Exhibit D
State Controller’s Office Final Audit Report —March 10, 2004

(Fiscal Year (FY) 1999-2000, FY 2000-01, and FY 2001-02) ......cccooviviiiiiniininiccinecieninieiens Exhibit E
Letter from Mike Brandy to Jim L. Spano (January 21, 2004) .......ccccoviniivmnviiiinniiniinienenen, Exhibit F
Memorandum from Thomas J. Nussbaum to all community college

districts (March 5, 2001) c.eeiveeieniesie e e Exhibit G
Reimbursement Claim — FY 1999-2000 ........c.oooovmvmsomeessrssesossssssssssssesesssssssesssense Exhibit H
Reimbursement Claim — FY 2000-01 ......ocoiriririiiii i e Exhibit I
Reimbursement Claim — FY 2001-02 ..ot sre s Exhibit J

184




Tab 1

185




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

- 21

22

23

24

25

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER
300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850

Sacramento, CA 94250

Telephone No.: (916) 445-6854

BEFORE THE
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

STATE OF CALIFORNIA S

No.: CSM 05-4206-1-10
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM ON:

Health Fee Elimination Program AFFIDAVIT OF BUREAU CHIEF

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" Extraordinary
Session, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

FOOTHILL-DE ANZA COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT,
Claimant

I, Jim L. Spano, make the following declarations:
1) Iam an employee of the State Controller’s Office and am over the age of 18 years.

2) 1am currently employed as a bureau chief, and have been so since April 21, 2000,
Before that, I was employed as an audit manager for two years and three months.

3) Iam a California Certified Public Accountant (CPA).
4) 1 reviewed the work performed by the State Controller’s Office (SCO) auditor.

5) Any attached copies of records are true copies of records, as provided by the Foothill-
De Anza Community College District or retained at our place of business.

6) The records include claims for reimbursement, along with any attached supporting

documentation, explanatory letters, or other documents relating to the above-entitled
Incorrect Reduction Claim.

186




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

7) A field audit of the claims for fiscal year (FY) 1999-2000, FY 2000-01, and FY 2001-02
commenced on March 12, 2003, and ended on October 16, 2003.

I do declare that the above declarations are made under penalty of perjury and are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge, and that such knowledge is based on personal

observation, information, or belief.

Date: April 14, 2006

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER

Y g AL

L. Spano,/Chief
Compliance Audits Bureau
Division of Audits
State Controller’s Office

187




Tab 2

188




STATE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE ANALYSIS AND RESPONSE
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM BY
FOOTHILL-DE ANZA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
For Fiscal Year (FY) 1999-2000, FY 2000-01, and FY 2001-02

Health Fee Elimination Program
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd Extraordinary Session,
and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

SUMMARY

The following is the State Controller’s Office’s (SCO) response to the Incorrect Reduction Claim that the
Foothill-De Anza Community College District submitted on August 31, 2005. The SCO audited the
district’s claims for costs of the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program for the period of
July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002. The SCO issued its final report on March 10, 2004 (Exhibit E).

The district submitted reimbursement claims totaling $1,817,357 as follows.

e FY 1999-2000—$546,601 (Exhibit H)
e FY 2000-01—$602,608 (Exhibit I)
e FY 2001-02—$668,148 (Exhibit J)

The SCO determined that the entire amount claimed is unallowable. The unallowable costs occurred
primarily because the district claimed overstated salary, benefit, services and supplies, and related indirect
costs and overstated its indirect cost rates claimed. The State paid the district $845,089, which should be
returned to the State. The following table summarizes the audit results.

Actual Costs Allowable Audit
Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustments
July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2000
Salaries $ 986,174 $ 332,004 $ (654,170)
Benefits 200,758 69,265 (131,493)
Services and supplies 256,633 208,313 (48,320)
Total direct costs 1,443,565 609,582 (833,983)
Indirect costs 526,612 92,839 (433,773)
Total direct and indirect costs 1,970,177 702,421 (1,267,756)
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (1,423,576) (1,172,784) 250,792
Adjust for health fees exceeding health expenditures — 470,363 470,363
Total program costs $ 546,601 — $ (546,601)
Less amount paid by the State (546,601)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $  (546,601)
July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2001
Salaries $ 1,001,438 $ 377,717 $ (623,721)
Benefits 207,190 83,332 (123,858)
Services and supplies 478,572 187,347 (291,225)
Total direct costs 1,687,200 648,396 (1,038,804)
Indirect costs 615,490 101,927 (513,563)
~ Total direct and indirect costs 2,302,690 750,323 (1,552,367)
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (1,700,082) (1,191,968) 508,114
Adjust for health fees exceeding health expenditures — 441,645 441,645
Total program costs $ 602,608 — $  (602,608)
Less amount paid by the State (157,751)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (157,751)

1
189




Actual Costs Allowable Audit

Cost Eléments Claimed per Audit Adjustments
July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2002
Salaries $ 1,059,065 $ 420,665 $ (638,400)
Benefits 230,745 99,163 (131,582)
Services and supplies 504,649 409,570 (95,079)
Total direct costs 1,794,459 929,398 (865,061)
Indirect costs 654,618 160,785 (493,833)
Total direct and indirect costs - 2,449,077 1,090,183 (1,358,894)
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (1,780,929) (1,430,208) 350,721
Adjust for health fees exceeding health expenditures — 340,025 340,025
Total program costs $ 668,148 — $  (668,148)
Less amount paid by the State (140,737)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $  (140,737)
Summary: July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002
Salaries $ 3,046,677 $ 1,130,386 $ (1,916,291)
Benefits 638,693 251,760 (386,933)
Services and supplies 1,239,854 805,230 (434,624)
Total direct costs 4,925,224 2,187,376 (2,737,848)
Indirect costs 1,796,720 355,551 (1,441,169)
Total direct and indirect costs 6,721,944 2,542,927 4,179,017)
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (4,904,587) (3,794,960) 1,109,627
Adjust for health fees exceeding health expenditures — 1,252,033 1,252,033
Total program costs $ 1,817,357 — % (1,817,357)
Less amount paid by the State (845,089)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (845,089

The district believes that all salary, benefit, services and supplies, and related indirect costs claimed are
reimbursable under the mandated program. The district also believes that its indirect cost rates claimed
are appropriate. In addition, the district believes that the SCO improperly calculated offsetting health
service fee revenues, even though the SCO’s audit adjustment benefits the district. Furthermore, the
district believes that the SCO was not authorized to audit FY 1999-2000 and FY 2000-01, and that the
SCO reported incorrect state payment amounts.

I. SCO REBUTTAL TO STATEMENT OF DISPUTE—
CLARIFICATION OF REIMBURSABLE ACTIVITIES, CLAIM CRITERIA, AND
DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS

Parameters and Guidelines

On August 27, 1987, the Commission on State Mandates (COSM) adopted Parameters and
Guidelines for Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" Extraordinary Session. The COSM amended
Parameters and Guidelines on May 25, 1989 (Exhibit C), because of Chapter 1118, Statutes of
1987. '

2
190




Parameters and Guidelines (amended May 25, 1989) identifies the scope of the mandate and the
reimbursable activities as follows.

V. REIMBURSABLE COSTS

A. Scope of Mandate

Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for the costs of providing a health
services program. Only services provided in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed.

B. Reimbursable Activities
For each eligible claimant, the following cost items are reimbursable to the extent they were

provided by the community college district in fiscal year 1986-87 . . . . [see Exhibit C for a list
of reimbursable items.]

Parameters and Guidelines (amended May 25, 1989) provides the following claim preparation
criteria.

VI. CLAIM PREPARATION

B. Actual Costs of Claim Year for Providing 1986-87 Fiscal Year Program Level of Service

Claimed costs should be supported by the following information:

1. Employee Salaries and Benefits
Identify the employee(s), show the classification of the employee(s) involved, describe
the mandated functions performed and specify the actual number of hours devoted to
each function, the productive hourly rate, and the related benefits. The average number of
hours devoted to each function may be claimed if supported by a documented time study.

2. Services and Supplies
Only expenditures which can be identified as a direct cost of the mandate can be claimed.
List cost of materials which have been consumed or expended specifically for the
purpose of this mandate.

3. Allowable Overhead Cost

Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State Controller in his
claiming instructions.

Parameters and Guidelines (amended May 25, 1989} defines supporting data as follows.

VII. SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source documents and/or worksheets
that show evidence of the validity of such costs. This would include documentation for the fiscal
year 1986-87 program to substantiate a maintenance of effort. These documents must be kept on
file by the agency submitting the claim for a period of no less than three years from the date of the
final payment of the claim pursuant to this mandate, and made available on the request of the State
Controller or his agent.

3
191




II.

Parameters and Guidelines (amended May 25, 1989) defines offsetting savings and other
reimbursements as follows.

VIII. OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute must be deducted
from the costs claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this mandate received from any source,
e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This shall include the
amount . . . authorized by Education Code Section 72246 for health services [now Education Code
Section 76355]. :

SCO Claiming Instructions

The SCO annually issues mandated costs claiming instructions, which contain filing instructions for
mandated cost programs. The September 2002 claiming instructions provide instructions for indirect
costs (Tab 3). The September 2002 indirect cost claiming instructions are believed to be, for the
purposes and scope of the audit period, substantially similar to the version extant at the time the
district filed its FY 1999-2000, FY 2000-01, and FY 2001-02 mandated cost claims.

THE DISTRICT CLAIMED OVERSTATED SALARY, BENEFIT, AND RELATED
INDIRECT COSTS '

Issue

For the audit period, the district overstated salary and benefit costs claimed by $2,303,224. The
related indirect costs total $840,216. The overstated costs occurred because the district did not
support costs charged to the mandated program or provide evidence that the employees performed
mandate-related activities. The district believes these costs are allowable.

SCO Analysis:

For the audit period, the district claimed 15% of total salary and benefit costs that it identified as
counseling costs (district’s account numbers 1-41248 and 1-42248). The district did not support the
15% allocation with time logs or time studies that document actual time spent. In addition, the
district did not show that the counselors performed mandate-related activities.

The district also claimed a portion of salary and benefit costs for additional counselors, general
assistants, secretaries, clerks, custodians, and other employees. The district did not support costs
allocated to the mandated program with time logs or time studies and did not show that these
employees performed mandate-related activities.

District’s Response

The Controller asserts unallowable salaries totaling $2,303,224 and related indirect costs of $840,216
for the three fiscal years. . . .

Psychological Counseling Costs

... The district provided documentation showing the counselors were providing personal issues
counseling services at both colleges of the District, but since this information was not
contemporaneous, it was rejected by the Controller.

4
192




SCO’s Comment

The district’s conclusion is erroneous. The SCO did not reject documentation because information
was not contemporaneous. The academic counseling costs claimed are not allowable because the
district did not provide time records or time studies to support the 15% allocation to the mandated
program. In addition, the district did not provide documentation to show that the counselors
performed mandate-related activities.

In its response to the SCO’s draft audit report, the district confirmed that the 15% allocation was an
estimated amount. The district stated, “Our estimate of 15% was based on the considered judgment
of our Health Services Directors and Deans of Counseling. . ..” [Emphasis added.] However, on
March 13, 2003, the Foothill College Health Services Director testified that she did not believe the
district should claim 15% of academic counseling costs. The Health Services Director stated that
academic counselors refer students to the Health Services Center when crisis situations arise.

District’s Comment

“Other’” Emplovee Costs

The Controller also eliminated a portion of the salaries and benefit costs for other counselors, general
assistants, secretaries, clerks, custodians, and other employees, asserting that the district was unable to
support the claimed costs with time logs or time studies. Since the audit report does not state the
amounts adjusted, the employee tasks disallowed, or the basis for the amounts disallowed, the
propriety of these adjustments cannot be determined.

SCO’s Comment

The audit report clearly states the basis for the amounts disallowed. The audit report states that the
district did not provide time logs or time studies to support the costs claimed and did not provide
documentation showing that the employees performed mandate-related activities.

In addition, on October 23, 2003, the SCO provided the district with detailed schedules that show the
unallowable “other” employee costs for each fiscal year (Tab 4). In its response to the SCO’s draft
audit report, the district did not comment on these unallowable costs and provided no additional
supporting documentation (Exhibit F).

District’s Response

Source Documentation

This finding is also primarily based upon the Controller’s assertion that the District was unable to
“identify employee salary and the employee’s classification,” or “describe the mandated functions

* performed. . ... ” The parameters and guidelines require, in that regard, that ... all costs claimed
must be traceable to source documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such
costs.” The entire basis of the Controller’s adjustments is the quantity and quality of District
documentation. None of the adjustments were made because the costs claimed were excessive or
unreasonable.

The District has complied with the parameters and guidelines as it has provided source documents that
show evidence of the validity of such costs and their relationship to the state-mandated program. It has
also provided employee names, positions (job titles), productive hourly rates, hours worked, salary and
benefit amounts, and a description of the tasks performed as they relate to this mandate. Thus, the
District has provided documentation generated in the usual course of business as well as generated for
the purpose of claiming mandate reimbursement.

The Controller did not cite any statutory basis for its audit adjustments. Absent some statutory
authorization, another source of authority must be stated by the Controller.

5
193




1IL

SCO’s Comment

The district misrepresents the SCO’s audit finding by quoting phrases from Parameters and
Guidelines out of context. In addition, the district excluded relevant language. Regarding salary and
benefit costs, Parameters and Guidelines states that districts should “Identify the employee(s), show
the classification of the employee(s) involved, describe the mandated functions performed and
specify the actual number of hours devoted to each function. . . .” [Emphasis added.]

We agree that all costs claimed must be traceable to source documents and/or worksheets that show
evidence of the validity of such costs. However, we disagree with the district’s statement that “the
entire basis of the Controller’s adjustments is the quantity and quality of District documentation.”
The SCO’s audit found that the district claimed unsupported salary and benefit costs because the
district did not provide documentation to (1) show that the estimated time claimed for academic
counselors reflected the actual time spent; (2) support the actual number of hours spent by various
other employees; and (3) show that academic counselors and various other employees performed
mandate-related activities. Thus, the district did not comply with Parameters and Guidelines.

Government Code Section 17558.5 requires the district to file a reimbursement claim for actual
mandate-related costs. Government Code Section 17561(d)(2) allows the SCO to audit the district’s
records to verify actual mandate-related costs and reduce any claim that the SCO determines is
excessive or unreasonable. In addition, Government Code Section 12410 states, “The Controller shall
audit all claims against the state, and may audit the disbursement of any state money, for correctness,
legality, and for sufficient provisions of law for payment.” Therefore, the SCO has sufficient
authority to impose these audit adjustments.

THE DISTRICT CLAIMED OVERSTATED MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES AND
RELATED INDIRECT COSTS

Issue

For the audit period, the district overstated materials and supplies costs claimed by $434,624. The
related indirect costs total $158,551. The overstated costs occurred because the district claimed costs
that are not reimbursable under the mandated program and did not provide documentation to support
other costs allocated to the mandated program.

SCO Analysis:

Unallowable costs claimed included a bad debt reserve for uncollected student health fees, a Health
Fees Reserve account claimed in error, and various expenditures unrelated to the mandated program.
In addition, the district did not provide documentation that supports the counseling costs and student
accident insurance costs that it allocated to the mandated program. The student accident insurance
policy included unallowable sports accident coverage.

District’s Response

... As was the case in the first finding, the lack of specific detail of amounts adjusted makes it difficult
to determine the propriety of the adjustments.

Unallowable Program Costs

... Regarding the bad debt reserve for uncollected student health fees, the Controller has not shown
how this is inappropriate as an offset to the gross amount of student health services revenues, as a
matter of generally accepted accounting principles. Similarly, there is no explanation provided for the
disallowance of the health fees reserve account. Neither the bad debt account nor reserve has been
shown to be factually inappropriate. To the contrary, it would seem that if the Controller insists that the

6
194




IV.

student health services fee revenues be reported based on the amount “collectible” that it would be
imperative for claimants to establish and claim accounts for related bad debts and uncollectible
amounts in order to comply with the state financial reporting requirements as well as generally
accepted accounting principles. '

As for the “various expenditures,” the audit report does not indicate what they are or why they are
unallowable, so the propriety of those adjustments cannot be evaluated.

SCO’s Comment

During a meeting held on March 19, 2003, the district’s Budget Officer confirmed that the bad debt
reserve was an unallowable expenditure (Tab §). Similarly, the district’s Budget Analyst confirmed
that the district erroneously claimed the health fees reserve account. The district did not contest these
audit adjustments in its response to the SCO’s draft audit report (Exhibit F).

Parameters and Guidelines requires districts to offset mandate-reimbursable costs by the amount of
authorized health service fees. Parameters and Guidelines does not allow districts to reduce
authorized health service fees for “bad debt reserve” or “health fee reserve.” The authorized health
service fees issue is discussed further below.

On October 23, 2003, the SCO provided the district with detailed schedules that show the
unallowable materials and supplies costs for each fiscal year (Tab 4). (N ote: In the final audit report,
the unallowable costs excluded $23,250 for Planned Parenthood costs in FY 1999-2000 and $15,996
for an emergency response vehicle in FY 2001-02.)

District’s Response

Unsupported Cost Allocation — Student Health Insurance

It appears that this finding pertains to the allocation of the insurance costs for intercollegiate athletic
activities. The District pays a student insurance premium comprising several parts which pertain to
different types of coverage, which are generically categorized as either “sports coverage” or “student
accident.” The audit report does not describe how the disallowance was calculated. It would appear
that the Controller has substituted its own allocation in lieu of the District’s historical allocation
method. The audit report does not indicate how the Controller’s method, whatever it was, is factually
or as a matter of law superior to the District’s allocation method.

SCO’s Comment

For the audit period, the district claimed student accident insurance premiums totaling $90,527. The
SCO did not “substitute its own allocation” for these costs; the entire amount claimed is unallowable.
The district did not provide any documentation showing how it calculated mandate-related costs. In
its response to the SCO’s draft audit report, the district submitted an internal memorandum with
amounts noted as “sports coverage” and “student accident” (Tab 6). However, the documentation
submitted does not show how the district calculated the mandate-related costs. Parameters and
Guidelines states, “Only expenditures which can be identified as a direct cost of the mandate can be
claimed.”

THE DISTRICT OVERSTATED ITS INDIRECT COST RATES CLAIMED

Issue

The district overstated its indirect cost rates, thus overstating indirect costs by $442,402 for the audit
period. The district claimed indirect costs based on an indirect cost rate proposal (ICRP) that the
district prepared using Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-21 methodology. The

7

195




district prepared this ICRP based on FY 1998-99 costs and applied the rate to FY 1999-2000, FY
2000-01, and FY 2001-02. However, the district did not obtain federal approval of its ICRP.

The SCO’s claiming instructions provide an alternate indirect cost rate methodology. During audit
fieldwork, the district submitted revised ICRPs for each fiscal year in the audit period. The district
prepared these revised ICRPs using the SCO’s alternate methodology. The revised ICRPs did not
support the rates that the district claimed. In its response to the draft audit report (Exhibit F), the
district did not contest this audit adjustment.

SCO Analysis:

Parameters and Guidelines allows community college districts to claim indirect costs according to
the SCO’s claiming instructions (Tab 3). The claiming instructions require that districts obtain
federal approval of ICRPs prepared using OMB Circular A-21 methodology. The claiming
instructions also state that if a federal rate is used, it must be from the same fiscal year in which the
costs were incurred. Alternatively, districts may use the SCO’s Form FAM-29C to compute indirect
cost rates. Form FAM-29C calculates indirect cost rates using total expenditures reported on the
California Community Colleges Annual Financial and Budget Report, Expenditures by Activity
(CCFS-311). Form FAM-29C eliminates unallowable expenses and segregates the adjusted expenses
between those incurred for direct and indirect activities relative to the mandated cost program.

District’s Response

... This finding is based upon the Controller’s rejection of an indirect cost rate of 36.48% calculated
by the District’s Certified Public Accountant utilizing 1998-99 cost data. The Controller rejected the
rate because it used prior period data and was not federally approved. In response to the rejection of
the rate, the District’s [sic] recalculated a rate for each fiscal year using the Controller’s FAM-29C
process. These rates were also rejected by the Controller. The Controller then computed alternative
indirect cost rates for each fiscal year using their FAM-29C method which utilizes the district state
mandated annual financial report CCFS-311.

Federal Approval

... Contrary to the Controller’s ministerial preferences, there is no requirement in law that the
claimant’s indirect cost rate must be “federally” approved, and neither the Commission nor the
Controller have ever specified the federal agencies which have the authority to approve indirect cost
rates. . ..

CCFS-311
The Controller’s FAM-29 [sic] method utilizes the CCFS-311, which is based on District financial
records. The District’s reported indirect cost rate is based on the same annual financial and budget

report required by the state. The difference in the claimed and audited methods is in the determination
of which of those cost elements are direct costs and which are indirect costs. . . .

Regulatory Requirements

No particular indirect cost rate calculation is required by law. The parameters and guidelines state that
“Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the Controller in his claiming instructions.”
The district claimed these indirect costs “in the manner” described by the Controller. The correct forms
were used and the claimed amounts were entered at the correct locations. Further, “may” is not “shall”;
the parameters and guidelines do not require that indirect costs be claimed in the manner described by
the Controller. Since the Controller’s claiming instructions were never adopted as law, or regulations
pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, the claiming instructions are merely a statement of the
ministerial interests of the Controller and not law.

8
196




Unreasonable or Excessive

Government Code Section 17561(d)(2) requires the Controller to pay claims, provided that the
Controller may audit the records of any school district to verify the actual amount of the mandated
costs, and may reduce any claim that the Controller determines is excessive or unreasonable. The
Controller is authorized to reduce a claim only if it determines the claim to be excessive or
unreasonable. Here, the District has computed its ICRPs utilizing cost accounting principles from the
Office of Management and Budget Circular A-21, and the Controller has disallowed it without a
determination of whether the product of the District’s calculation would, or would not, be excessive,
unreasonable, or inconsistent with cost accounting principles. . . .

Neither State law nor the parameters and guidelines made compliance with the Controller’s claiming
instructions a condition of reimbursement. The district has followed the parameters and guidelines.
The burden of proof is on the Controller to prove that the product of District’s calculation is
unreasonable, not to recalculate the rate according to its unenforceable ministerial preferences.
Therefore, the Controller made no determination as to whether the method used by the District was
reasonable, but, merely substituted its FAM-29C method for the method reported by the District. The
substitution of the FAM-29C method is an arbitrary choice of the Controller, not a “finding”
enforceable either by fact or law.

SCO’s Comment

The SCO did not “reject” the FAM-29C indirect cost rates that the district submitted. The SCO
accepted the district’s revised rate for FY 1999-2000. In addition, the SCO corrected mathematical
and technical errors in the district’s FY 2000-01 and FY 2001-02 calculations, resulting in higher
rates to the district’s benefit. :

Parameters and Guidelines, Section VI, states, “Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner
described by the State Controller in his claiming instructions.” The district misinterprets “may be
claimed” by concluding that compliance with the claiming instructions is voluntary. Instead, “may be
claimed” simply permits the district to claim indirect costs. However, if the district chooses to claim
indirect costs, then the district must comply with the SCO’s claiming instructions. The district’s
implication that it claimed costs in the manner described by the SCO simply by completing what it
interprets to be the correct forms is without merit.

The SCO’s claiming instructions (Tab 3) state, “A college has the option of using a federally
approved rate, utilizing the cost accounting principles from Office of Management and Budget
Circular A-21 ‘Cost Principles for Educational Institutions,” or the Controller’s methodology
outlined in the following paragraphs [FAM-29C]. . . .” This instruction is consistent with Parameters
and Guidelines for other community college district mandated programs, including the following.

Absentee Ballots

Collective Bargaining

Health Benefits for Survivors of Peace Officers and Firefighters
Law Enforcement College Jurisdiction Agreements

Mandate Reimbursement Process

Open Meetings Act

Photographic Record of Evidence

Sex Offenders Disclosure by Law Enforcement Officers

Sexual Assault Response Procedure

(Note: These Parameters and Guidelines provide a third option, a 7% flat rate.) Therefore, the SCO
did not act arbitrarily by using the FAM-29C methodology to calculate allowable indirect cost rates.

9
197



We agree with the district’s statement that the difference between the claimed and audited rates is the
identification of costs as direct or indirect. The FAM-29C methodology classifies costs as direct or
indirect as they relate to the mandated cost program.

In addition, neither this district nor any other district requested that the Commission review the
SCO’s claiming instructions pursuant to Title 2, California Code of Regulations (CCR), Section
1186. Furthermore, the district may not now request a review of the claiming instructions applicable
to the audit period. Title 2 CCR Section 1186(j)(2) states, “A request for review filed after the initial
claiming deadline must be submitted on or before January 15 following a fiscal year in order to
establish eligibility for reimbursement for that fiscal year.”

The SCO is not responsible for identifying the district’s responsible federal agency. OMB Circular
A-21 states:

[Cognizant agency responsibility] is assigned to the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS)
or the Department of Defense's Office of Naval Research (DOD), normally depending on which of the
two agencies (HHS or DOD) provides more funds to the educational institution for the most recent
three years. ... In cases where neither HHS nor DOD provides Federal funding to an educational
institution, the cognizant agency assignment shall default to HHS.

Government Code Section 17558.5 requires the district to file a reimbursement claim for actual
mandate-related costs. Government Code Section 17561(d)(2) allows the SCO to audit the district’s
records to verify actual mandate-related costs and reduce any claim that the SCO determines is
excessive or unreasonable. In addition, Government Code Section 12410 states, “The Controller shall
audit all claims against the state, and may audit the disbursement of any state money, for correctness,
legality, and for sufficient provisions of law for payment.” Therefore, the district’s contention that
the SCO “is authorized to reduce a claim only if it determines the claim to be excessive or
unreasonable” is without merit.

Nevertheless, the SCO did conclude that the district’s claimed indirect cost rates were excessive.
“Excessive” is defined as “exceeding what is usual, proper, necessary, or normal. ... Excessive
implies an amount or degree too great to be reasonable or acceptable. ... ' The district did not
obtain federal approval of its ICRPs. The district subsequently submitted revised indirect cost rates
using the alternate methodology identified in the SCO’s claiming instructions. The alternate
methodology indirect cost rates did not support the rates that the district claimed; thus, the rates
claimed were excessive.

' Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary, Tenth Edition, © 2001.
. THE DISTRICT OVERSTATED AUTHORIZED HEALTH SERVICE FEES ,
Issue

For the audit period, the district overstated authorized health service fees by $1,109,627. The district
overstated authorized fees because it overstated student enrollment and understated authorized fee
exemptions for each fiscal year. The district also overstated the authorized health service fee amount
for FY 2000-01. The district claimed health service fees based on a fee amount of $9 per student; the
actual authorized fee amount was $8 per student. Although this audit finding benefits the district by
increasing allowable costs, the district has contested the audit finding. (Note: While the report
narrative correctly states that the district overstated authorized health service fees, the finding
heading erroneously states that the district understated the fees.)

10

198




SCO Analysis:

Parameters and Guidelines requires districts to deduct authorized health service fees from costs
claimed. Education Code Section 76355(c) authorizes health service fees for all students except
those who: (1) depend exclusively on prayer for healing; (2) attend a community college under an
approved apprenticeship training program; or (3) demonstrate financial need. (Effective with the
Summer 2001 session, Education Code Section 76355(a) authorized a $1.00 increase to health
service fees.)

Government Code Section 17514 defines “costs mandated by the state” as any increased costs that a
school district is required to incur. To the extent community college districts can charge a fee, they
are not required to incur a cost. In addition, Government Code Section 17556 states that COSM shall
not find costs mandated by the State if the school district has the authority to levy fees to pay for the
mandated program or increased level of service.

District’s Response

The Controller alleges that claimants must compute the total student health fees collectible and reduce
claimed costs by this amount even if those fees are not collected in full or part. The adjustment for
each fiscal year is based on the Controller’s calculation of the student health services fees which may
have been “collectible” which was then compared to the District’s student health fee revenues actually
received, resulting in the adjustments stated in the final report. . . . The Controller attributes this
overstatement to overstated district total student enrollment and understated number of students
exempt from the health service fee.

It can be seen from the audit report and the materials provided by the District that the Controller
prepared two different calculations of fees collectible and the District, in response to the Controller’s
action, prepared at least two calculations of the fees collectible. Which is to say, there are at least four
different calculations of this artificial construct, ostensibly from the same data sources, none of which
agree.

SCO’s Comment

The district’s response is misleading. The audit adjustment did not result from a comparison of
authorized health service fees to health fee revenues actually received because the district did not
claim health fees actually received. Instead, the district claimed health service fees based on
unsupported student enroliment and health fee exemption data.

In addition, the district’s response erroneously implies that there are different methods to calculate
the allowable authorized health service fees. Authorized health service fees are calculated based on
actual student enrollment, less health fee exemptions authorized by Education Code Section 76355,
multiplied by the health service fee also authorized by the Education Code. During audit fieldwork,
the district attempted to alter the allowable methodology for calculating authorized health service
fees. The SCO rejected the district’s alternate methodology. In rejecting the district’s alternate
methodology, the SCO noted an inconsistency resulting from the district’s calculation: that the
district’s calculation of authorized health service fees resulted in amounts less than actual revenues
reported to the California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office (CCCCO). Along with the
revised methodology, the district provided revised documentation of actual student enrollment and
authorized exemptions. The SCO accepted the district’s revised enrollment and exemption data in
calculating authorized health service fees for the final audit report.

11

199




District’s Response

Education Code Section 76355

’

Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a), in relevant part, provides: “The governing board of a
district maintaining a community college may require community college students to pay a fee . . . for
health supervision and services. . . .” There is no requirement that community colleges levy these fees.
The permissive nature of the provision is further illustrated in subdivision (b) which states “If; pursuant
to this Section, a fee is required, the governing board of the district shall decide the amount of the fee,
if any, that a part-time student is required to pay. The governing board may decide whether the fee
shall be mandatory or optional.” [Emphasis added by district.]

Parameters and Guidelines

This Controller asserts that the “Parameters and Guidelines states that health fees authorized by
Education Code must be deducted from costs claimed.” The parameters and guidelines actually state:

“Any offsetting savings that the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute must be

deducted from the costs claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this mandate received from

any source, e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This shall
. include the amount of [student fees] as authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a)4.”

. In order for the district to “experience” these “offsetting savings” the district must actually have
collected these fees. Student fees actually collected must be used to offset costs, but not student fees
that could have been collected and were not. The use of the term “any offsetting savings” further
illustrates the permissive nature of the fees. '

Student Health Services Fee Amount

The Controller asserts that the district should have collected a student health service fee each
semester from non-exempt students in the amount of $8 or $9 depending on the fiscal year and
whether the student is enrolled full time or part time. Districts receive notice of these fee amounts
from the Chancellor of the California Community Colleges. An example of one such notice is the
letter dated March 5, 2001, attached as Exhibit “G.” While Education Code Section 76355 provides
for an increase in the student health service fee, it did not grant the Chancellor the authority to
establish mandatory fee amounts or mandatory fee increases. . . . Therefore, the Controller cannot
rely upon the Chancellor’s notice as a basis to adjust the claim for “collectible” student health
services fees.

Fees Collected vs. Fees Collectible

This issue is one of student health fees revenue actually received, rather than student health fees
which might be collected. The Commission determined, as stated in the parameters and guidelines,
that the student fees “experienced” (collected) would reduce the amount subject to reimbursement.
Student fees not collected are student fees not “experienced” and as such should not reduce
reimbursement. Further, the amount “collectible” will never equal actual revenues collected due to
changes in student’s BOGG eligibility, bad debt accounts, and refunds.

Because districts are not required to collect a fee from students for student health services, and if
such a fee is collected, the amount is to be determined by the District and not the Controller, the
Controller’s adjustment is without legal basis. What claimants are required by the parameters and
guidelines to do is to reduce the amount of their claimed costs by the amount of student health
services fee revenue actually received. Therefore, student health fees are merely collectible, they are
not mandatory, and it is inappropriate to reduce claim amounts by revenues not received. . . .

2 Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section 29, and was
replaced by Education Code Section 76355.

12
200




SCO’s Comment

We agree that community college districts may choose not to levy a health service fee. However,
Education Code Section 76355(a) provides districts the authority to levy a health service fee.
Education Code Section 76355(c) specifies the authorized fees. We also agree that the CCCCO does
not have the authority to establish mandatory fee amounts or mandatory fee increases. The CCCCO
merely notifies districts of changes to the authorized fee amount, pursuant to Education Code
Section 76355(a).

Regardless of the district’s decision to levy or not levy a health service fee, the district does have the
authority to levy the fees. In addition, contrary to the district’s response, the SCO made no
distinction between full-time or part-time students regarding the authorized health service fee.
Districts are authorized to levy the full fee amount to both part-time and full time students.
Government Code Section 17514 states that “costs mandated by the state” means any increased costs
that a school district is required to incur. Furthermore, Government Code Section 17556(d) states
that the Commission shall not find costs mandated by the State if the school district has the authority
to levy fees to pay for the mandated program or increased level of service. For the Health Fee
Elimination mandated program, the COSM clearly recognized the availability of another funding
source by including the fees as offsetting savings in Parameters and Guidelines, Section VIII
(amended May 25, 1989). To the extent districts have authority to charge a fee, they are not required
to incur a cost.

The district misrepresents the COSM’s determination regarding authorized health service fees. The
COSM’s staff analysis of May 25, 1989, regarding the proposed Parameters and Guidelines
amendments (Tab 7), states:

Staff amended Item “VIII. Offsetting Savings and Other Reimbursements” to reflect the reinstatement
of [the] fee authority.

In response to that amendment, the [Department of Finance (DOF)] has proposed the addition of the
following language to Item VIIL to clarify the impact of the fee authority on claimants’ reimbursable
costs:

“If a claimant does not levy the fee authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a), it shall
deduct an amount equal to what it would have received had the fee been levied.”

Staff concurs with the DOF proposed language which does not substantively change the scope of
Item VIII.

Thus, it is clear that the COSM’s intent was that claimants deduct authorized health service fees from
mandate-reimbursable costs claimed. Furthermore, the staff analysis included an attached letter from
the CCCCO, dated April 3, 1989. In that letter, the CCCCO concurred with the DOF and the COSM

regarding authorized health service fees.

Since the COSM’s staff concluded that DOF’s proposed language did not substantively change the
scope of staff’s proposed language, COSM staff did not further revise the proposed Parameters and
Guidelines. The COSM’s meeting minutes of May 25, 1989 (Tab 8) show that it adopted the
proposed Parameters and Guidelines on consent with no additional discussion. Therefore, there was
no change to the COSM’s interpretation regarding authorized health service fees.

Two court cases addressed the issue of fee authority.’ Both cases concluded that “costs” as used in
the constitutional provision, exclude “expenses that are recoverable from sources other than taxes.”
In both cases, the source other than taxes was fee authority.

13

201



VL

The district also states, “the amount ‘collectible’ will never equal actual revenues collected due to
changes in a student’s BOGG eligibility, bad debt accounts, and refunds.” The SCO calculated
authorized health service fees based on the district’s records of enrollment and BOGG grants. The
district is responsible for providing accurate enrollment and BOGG grant data, including any
changes that result from BOGG grant eligibility or students who disenroll. Consistent with OMB
Circular A-21, Section J, the district is responsible for any bad debt accounts. Furthermore,
Parameters and Guidelines does not include a provision for bad debt accounts related to health
service fees.

* County of Fresno v. California (1991) 53 Cal. 3d 482; Connell v. Santa Margarita (1997) 59 Cal. App. 4™ 382.

AMOUNT PAID BY THE STATE
Issue

For each fiscal year, the audit report identifies the amount previously paid by the State. The district
believes the reported amounts paid are incorrect for FY 1999-2000 and FY 2001-02.

SCO Analysis:

The State paid the district $546,601 for FY 1999-2000, and $140,737 for FY 2001-02. These
amounts include cash payments and any outstanding accounts receivable offsets applied.

District’s Response

... The payment received from the state is an integral part of the reimbursement calculation. The
Controller changed some of the payment amounts received without a finding in the audit report.

Fiscal Year of Claim

Amount paid by the State 1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02
As claimed $ 149,471 $ 157,751 $§ 104,455
As audited $ 546,601 $ 157,751 $ 140,737

The propriety of these adjustments cannot be determined until the Controller states the reason for each
change.

SCO’s Comment

For FY 1999-2000, the district’s claimed amount does not include $397,130 paid on August 1, 2001.
The SCO’s remittance advice (Tab 9) documents this payment. For FY 2001-02, the district’s
claimed amount does not recognize an accounts receivable offset totaling $36,282. The SCO’s
remittance advice dated March 6, 2002 (Tab 10), documents the accounts receivable offset applied
because the State overpaid the district’s FY 1999-2000 Collective Bargaining Program mandated
cost claim.

14

202




VII. STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR AUDIT
Issue

Based on the statute of limitations for audit, the district believes the SCO had no authority to assess
audit adjustments for FY 1999-2000 and FY 2000-01.

SCO Analysis:

Government Code Section 17558.5(a), effective July 1, 1996, states that a district’s reimbursement
claim is subject to audit no later than two years after the end of the calendar year in which the claim
is filed or last amended. The district filed its FY 1999-2000 claim on January 9, 2001, and filed its
FY 2000-01 claim on January 8, 2002. Therefore, these claims were subject to audit until
December 31, 2003, and December 31, 2004, respectively. The SCO conducted an audit entrance
conference on March 12, 2003. Therefore, the SCO initiated an audit within the period that both
claims were subject to audit.

District’s Response

... The District asserts that the first two years of the three claim years audited, fiscal years 1999-00
and 2000-01, were beyond the statute of limitations for audit when the Controller completed issued
[sic] its audit report on March 10, 2004.

Chronology of Claim Action Dates

January 5, 2001 FY 1999-00 claim filed by the District
December 21, 2001 FY 2000-01 claim filed by the District . . .

The District’s fiscal year 1999-00 claim was mailed to the Controller on January 5, 2001. The
District’s fiscal year 2000-01 claim was mailed to the Controller on December 21, 2001. According to
Government Code Section 17558.5, these claims were subject to audit no later than December 31,
2003. The audit was not completed by this date. Therefore, the audit adjustments for fiscal years
1999-00 and 2000-01 are barred by the statute of limitations. . . .

Statutory History

Prior to January 1, 1994, no statute specifically governed the statute of limitations for audits fo [sic]
mandate reimbursement claims. Statutes of 1993, Chapter 906, Section 2, operative January 1, 1994,
added Government Code Section 17558.5 to establish for the first time a specific statute of limitations
for audit of mandate reimbursement claims. . . .

Statutes of 1995, Chapter 945, Section 13, operative July 1, 1996, repealed and replaced Section
17558.5, changing only the period of limitations. . . .

The first two fiscal year claims, 1999-00 and 2000-01, are subject to the two-year statute of limitations
established by Chapter 945/95. These two claims were beyond audit when the audit report was
issued. . ..

Statutes of 2002, Chapter 1128, Section 14.5, operative Januar 1, 2003 amended Section 17558.5. . ..
The amendment is pertinent since it indicates this is the first time that the factual issue of the date the
audit is “initiated” for mandate programs for which funds are appropriated is introduced. . . .

Statutes of 2004, Chapter 890, Section 18, operative January 1, 2005 amended Section 17558.5. . ..
The amendment is pertinent since it indicates this is the first time that the Controller audits may be
completed at a time other than the stated period of limitations.

The Controller did not complete the audit within the statutory period allowed for the first two fiscal
year claims included in this audit. The audit findings are therefore void for those two claims.

15
203




SCO’s Comment

The district states that it submitted its FY 2000-01 claim on December 21, 2001. However, the
SCO’s records show that it received the claim on January 8§, 2002 (Tab 11). Title 2 CCR Section
1185(e)(3) states, “If the narrative describing the alleged incorrect reduction(s) involves more than
discussion of statutes or regulations or legal argument and utilizes assertions or representations of
fact, such assertions or representations shall be supported by testimonial or documentary evidence
and shall be submitted with the claim.” The district did not submit any documentation to support its
assertion that it submitted the FY 2000-01 claim on December 21, 2001. Nevertheless, even if the
district had submitted its FY 2000-01 claim on December 21, 2001, the claim was still subject to
audit when the SCO conducted an audit entrance conference on March 12, 2003.

The district believes that the audit initiation date is not relevant because the phrase “initiate an audit”
is not specifically stated in the Government Code language applicable to these claims. Instead, the
district believes the audit report date is relevant. In particular, the district believes that Chapter 890,
Statutes of 2004 is pertinent because “it indicates this is the first time that the Controller audits may
be completed at a time other than the stated period of limitations.” This is an erroneous conclusion;
before Chapter 890, Statutes of 2004, there was no statutory language defining when the SCO must
complete an audit.

As of July 1, 1996, Government Code Section 17558.5(a) stated, “A reimbursement claim. . . . is
subject to audit by the Controller no later than two years after the end of the calendar year in which
the reimbursement claim is filed or last amended. . ..” In construing statutory language, we are to
“ascertain the intent of the Legislature so as to effectuate the purpose of the law.” (Dyna-Med., Inc.
v. Fair Employment and Housing Com. [(1987)] 43 Cal.3d 1379, 1386.) In doing so, we look first to
the statute’s words, giving them their usual and ordinary meaning. (Committee of Seven Thousand v.
Superior Court [(1988)] 45 Cal. 3d 491, 501.)

In Government Code Section 17558.5(a), the words “subject to” mean that the district is “in a
position or circumstance that places it under the power or authority of another.”* The SCO exercised
its authority to audit the district’s claims by conducting the audit entrance conference within the
statute of limitations. There is no statutory language that requires the SCO to publish a final audit
report before the two-year period expires.

As of January 1, 2003, Government Code Section 17558.5(a) was amended to state, “A
reimbursement claim. . . . is subject to the initiation of an audit by the Controller no later than three
years after the reimbursement claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later....” [Emphasis
added.] While the amendment does not define the start of an audit, the phrase “initiation of an audit”
implies the first step taken by the Controller. Construing the statutory language to permit the
Controller’s initial contact as the audit’s initiation is consistent with the statutory language as well as
subsequent amendments. To read the statute as requiring that the SCO publish a final audit report,
would be to read into the statute provisions that do not exist.

The fundamental purpose underlying statute of limitations is “to protect the defendants from having
to defend stale claims by providing notice in time to prepare a fair defense on the merits.” (Downs v.
Department of Water & Power [(1977)] 58 Cal. App. 4™ 1093.) Here, the SCO exercised its
authority to audit the district’s claims by conducting the audit entrance conference on March 12,
12003, well before the statute of limitations expired for the FY 1999-2000 claim
(December 31, 2003).

4‘ Source: American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language, Fourth Edition © 2000.

16

204




VIII. CONCLUSION

The State Controller’s Office audited the Foothill-De Anza Community College District’s claims for
costs of the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™
Extraordinary Session, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 1999, through
June 30, 2002. The district claimed $1,817,357 for the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that
none of the cost claimed is allowable. The district claimed unallowable costs and overstated its
indirect cost rates. The unallowable costs were partially offset because the district overstated
authorized health service fees. However, the net unallowable costs exceeded costs claimed.

The district claimed unallowable salary, benefit, and related indirect costs totaling $3,143,440. For
various employees, the district did not support costs charged to the mandated program or provide
evidence that the employees performed mandate-related activities.

The district claimed unallowable services and supplies and related indirect costs totaling $593,175.
The district claimed costs that are not reimbursable under the mandated program and did not support
costs allocated to the mandated program.

The district overstated its indirect cost rates. The district did not obtain federal approval of its
indirect cost rate proposals prepared using OMB Circular A-21 methodology. The SCO calculated
indirect cost rates using its alternate methodology; these rates did not support the rates claimed.

The district overstated authorized health service fees. The district overstated student enrollment and
understated student exemptions. The district also olalmed an incorrect student health service fee
amount in FY 2000-01.

In conclusion, the Commission on State Mandates should find that: (1) the SCO had authority to
audit FY 1999-2000 and FY 2000-01; (2) the SCO correctly reduced the district’s FY 1999-2000
claim by $546,601; (3) the SCO correctly reduced the district’s FY 2000-01 claim by $602,608; and
(4) the SCO correctly reduced the district’s FY 2001-02 claim by $668,148.

IX. CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify by my signature below that the statements made in this document are true and

correct of my own knowledge, or, as to all other matters, I believe them to be true and correct based
upon information and belief.

Executed on %1/// z 701{ , at Sacramento, California, by:

L. Spano, Chiét
ompllance Audits Bureau
Division of Audits
State Controller’s Office

17

205




Tab 3

206



State of California : School Mandated Cost Manual

B. Indirect Cost

Indirect costs are: (a) Incurred for a common or joint purpose benefiting more than one cost
objective, and (b) not readily assignable to the cost objectives specifically benefited, without
effort disproportionate to the results achieved. Indirect costs can originate in the department
performing the mandate or in departments that supply the department performing the mandate
with goods, services and facilities. As noted previously, in order for a cost to be allowable, it
must be allocable to a particular cost objective. With respect to-indirect costs, this requires that
the cost be distributed to benefiting cost objectives on bases, which produce an equitable result
in relation to the benefits derived by the mandate.

(1

(2)

Indirect/Costs for Schools

School districts and county superintendents of schools may claim indirect costs incurred for
mandated costs. For fiscal years prior to 1986-87, school districts and county
superintendéngs of schools may use the Department of Education Form Nos. J41A or J-
73A, respectively, applicable to the fiscal year of the claim. The rate, however, must not be
applied to items of direct costs claimed in complying with the mandate if those same costs
are included in cost centers identified as General Support (i.e., EDP Codes 400, 405, 410
in Column 3). For the 1986-87 and subsequent fiscal years, school districts and county
superintendents of schools may use the Annual Program Cost Data Report, Department of
Education Form Nos. J-380 or J-580, respectively, applicable to the fiscal year of the claim.

The amount of indirect costs the claimant is eligible to claim is computed by multiplying the
rate by direct costs. When applying the rate, multiply the rate by direct costs not included in
total support services EDP No. 422 of the J-380 or J-580. If there are-any exceptions to this
general rule for applying the indirect cost rate, they will be found in the individual mandate
instructions. :

~Indiréct Cost Rate for Community Colleges

A college has the option of using a federally approved rate, utilizing the cost accounting
principles from Office of Management and Budget Circular ‘A-21 "Cost Principles for
Educational Institutions," or' the Controller's - methodology outlined .in the following

- paragraphs. If the federal rate is used, it must be from the same fiscal year in which. the

costs were incurred.
The Controller allows the following methodology for use by community colleges in

~computing an indirect cost rate for state mandates. The objective of this computation is to

determine an equitable rate for use in allocating administrative support to personnel that
performed the mandated cost activities claimed by the community college. This
methodology assumes that administrative services are provided to all activities of the
institution in relation to the direct costs incurred in the performance of those activities. Form
FAM-29C has been developed to’ assist the community college in computing an indirect
cost rate for state mandates. Completion of this form consists of three main steps:

e The elimination of unallowable costs from the expenées reported on the financial
statements. : o

» The segregation of the adjusted expenses between those incurred for direct and
indirect activities. ‘

‘e The development of a ratio between the total indirect expenses and total direct

expenses incurred by the community college.

Revised 9/02

Filing a Claim, Page 7

207




State of California ' . School Mandated Cost Manual

The computation is based on' total expenditures as reported in "California Community
Colleges Annual Financial and Budget Report, Expenditures by Activity (CCFS-311)."
Expenditures classified by activity are segregated by the function they serve. Each function
may include expenses for salaries, fringe benefits, supplies, and capital outlay. OMB
Circular A-21 requires expenditures for capital outlays to be excluded from the indirect cost
rate computation.

Generally, a direct cost is one incurred specifically for one activity, while indirect costs are
of a more general nature and are incurred for the benefit of several activities. As previously
noted, the objective of this computation is to equitably allocate administrative support costs

to personnel that perform mandated cost activities claimed by the college. For the purpose

of this computation we have defined indirect costs to be those costs which ‘provide
administrative support to personnel who perform mandated cost activities. We have defined
direct costs to be those indirect costs that do not provide administrative support to
personnel who perform mandated cost activities and those costs that are directly related to
instructional activities of the college. Accounts that should be classified as indirect costs
are: Planning and Policy Making, Fiscal Operations, General Administrative Services, and
Logistical Services. If any costs included in these accounts are claimed as a mandated
cost, i.e., salaries of employee performing mandated cost activities, the cost should be
reclassified as a direct cost. Accounts in the following groups of accounts should be
classified as direct costs: Instruction, Instructional Administration, Instructional Support
Services, Admissions and Records, Counseling and Guidance, Other Student Services,
Operation and Maintenance of Plant, Community Relations, Staff Services, Non-
instructional Staff-Retirees' Benefits and Retirement Incentives, Community Services,
Ancillary Services and Auxiliary Operations. A college may classify a portion of the
expenses reported in the account Operation and Maintenance of Plant as indirect. The _
claimant has the option of using a 7% or a higher expense percentage is allowable if the
college can support its allocation basis. - '

The rate, derived by determining the ratio of total indirect expenses and total direct
expenses when applied to the direct costs claimed, will result in an.equitable distribution of
the college's mandate related indirect costs. An example of the methodology used to
compute an indirect cost rate'is presented in Table 4.

Revised-9/02

Filing a Claim, Page 8

208




State of California

School Mandated Cost Manual

Table 4 Indirect Cost Rate for Community Colleges

MANDATED COST FORM
' INDIRECT COST RATE FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGES FAM-29C
(01) Claimant (02) Period of Claim
(03) Expenditures by Activity (04) Allowable Costs
Activity . EDP Total Adjustments Total Indirect Direct

Subtotal Instruction 599| $19,590,357| ' $1,339,059| $18,251,298 $0| $18,251,298
Instructional Administration 6000 _ ]

Academic Administration 301| 2,941,386 105,348 2,836,038 0] 2,836,038
Course Curriculum & Develop. 302 21,595 0 21,595 0 21,595
Instructional Support Service 6100 "

Learning Center 311 22,737 863 21,874 0 21,874

Library 312 518,220 2,501] 51 5,629 0 515,629

Media 313 522,530 115,710 -406,820 0 406,820

Museums and Galleries 314 0 0 ' 0 0 0
Admissions and Records 6200 584,939 12,952 571,987 ‘ 0| 571,987
Counseling and Guidance 6300f 1,679,596 54,401 1,625,195 0| 1,625,195|
Other Student Services 6400 _

Financial Aid Administration 321| 391,459 20,724 370,735 0 370,735("

Health Services ' 322 0 0 0 0 0

Job Placement Services 323 83,663 0 83,663 0 83,663

Student Personnel Admin. 324 289,926 12,953 276,973 0| - 276,973

Veterans Services 325 25,427 0 25,427 0 25,427

Other Student Services 329 0 0 0 0 o}
Operation & Maintenance - 6500

Building Maintenance 331 1,079,260 44,039 1,035,221 0| 1,035,221

Custodial Services 332] 1,227,668 33,677 1,193,991 0 1,193,991

' Grounds Maintenance 333}’ 596,257/ 70,807 525,450 0 525,450

Utilities ' 334| 1,236,305 0 1,236,305 0 1,236,305

Other 339 3,454 3,454 0 0 0
Planning and Policy Making 6600 587,817 22,451 565,366 565,366 0
General Inst.-Support Services 6700

Community Relations -341 0 0 0 0 0

Fiscal Operations 342 634,605 17,270 617,335 553,184| (a) 64,151
Subtptal $32,037,201 - $1,856,299 .$30,180,902 $1,118,550( $29,062,352
Revised 9/02 : - Filing a Claim, Page 9

209




State of California

School Mandated Cost Manual

Table 4 Indirect Cost Rate for Community Colleges (continued)

MANDATED COST FORM
INDIRECT COST RATE FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGES FAM-29C
(01) Claimant (02) Period of Claim
(03) Expenditures by Activity (04) Allowable Costs
Activity EDP | Total | Adjustments | Total Indirect Direct
General Inst. Sup. Serv. (cont.) 6700
Administrative Setvices 343| $1,244,248 $219,331| $1,024,917 $933,494| (a) $91,423
-Logistical Services 344| 1,650,889 126,935 1,523,954 1,523,954 of
Staff Services 345 0 0 ' 0 0 0
Noninstr. Staff Benefit & Incent. 346 10,937 0 10,937 0 10,937
Community Services 6800 .
Community Recreation - 351 703,858 20,509 683,349 0 683,349
Community. Service Classes 352 ;123,188 24,826f 398,362 -0 398,362
Community Use of Facilities 353 89,877 10,096} 79,781 0 79,781
Ancillary Services 6900
Bookstores 361 0 0 0 0 0
Child Development Center 362 89,051 1,206 87,845 0 87,845
Farm Operations - 363 0 0 0 0 0
Food Services 364 0 o| 0l 0 0
Parking ' - 365 420,274 6,857 413,417 0 413,417
Student Activities 3663| o} 0 o ¢ 0 0
Student Housing 67 0 0 0 0 0
Other 379 o 0| 0 0 0
Auxiliary Operations 7000
Auxiliary Classes . 381 1,124,557 12,401 1,112,156 -0 1,112,156
Other Auxiliary Operations 382 ) 0 0 0} 0
Physical Property Acquisitions © 7100 81'4,31 8 814,318 0 0
(05) Total $38,608,398 $3,0_92,778 $35,515,620| $3,575,998| $31,939,622
(06) Indirect Cost Rate: (Total Indirect Cost/Total Direct Cost) . 11.1961%
(07) Notes )
(a) Mandated Cost ac;tivities designated as direct costé per claim instructions. -

Revised 9/02

210

Filing a Claim, Page 10




Tab 4

211




Kapoor, Jay

From: Van Zee, Steve
Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2003 11:31 AM
‘ ) ‘Brandymike@fhda.edu'; ‘blackwoodkathy@fhda.edu’
vl , Kapoor, Jay; lkemoto, Ron
Subject: Additional information

The following is the remaining additional information requested by the district during the
exit conference held October 16, 2003, for the Health Fee Elimination and Collective
Bargaining mandate programs.

(1) After searching our database, we have been unable to identify any past audits conducted
by SCO of the district's Health Fee Elimination and Collective Bargainming mandate

programs.

(2) After further review, SCO is eliminating the audit finding in the Health Fee Elimination
audit related to the cost of excess services (i.e., cost of services provided over and above
those services provided in the 1986-87 base year). Therefore, I believe your request for a
copy of the district's FY 1991-92 claim is no longer relevant. A

(3) The attached file for Health Fee Elimihatioﬁ program identifies the salaries/wages and
services/supplies costs disallowed and reasons therefore.

(4) The attached files for Collective Bargaining program identify the employee hours
disallowed and reasons therefore. We previously advised you that we have agreed to accept

)district’s methodology regarding part-time instructors. The attached schedules do not
uwclude any information related to part-time instructors; however, these costs may also be
disallowed pending documentation of the average hourly rates claimed, as previously
requested. Please submit this documentation by October 31, 2003.

I believe this completes the additional information requested by the district. Information
regarding the Commission on State Mandates Incorrect Reduction Claim process, and SCO -
Division of Accounting and Reporting's collection process was provided in previous e-mails.
Ifyou have any questions regarding information presented in the attached files, please
contact Jay Kapoor for the Health Fee Elimination program at (916) 323-4206, or Ron
Ikemoto for the Collective Bargaining program at (916) 322-3755. We will proceed with
processing the draft audit reports and expect to issue the draft reports in approximately 30-

45 days.

Foothill Unallowed 2001-2002 Hours 1999-2000 Hours 2000-2001 Hours
salaries an... Detail.xls Detail.xis Detail.xis

Steve W, Van Zee
Audit Manager
State Controller’s Office
Division of Audits
(916) 323-2368
) .

212




15°€00°2€E $ :0002/6661 A 10} pamojje saLiefes |ejol | 87°219°061 $ | 0002/6661 Ad ¥Od SINIVIVS AIMOTIVNN|

pajejas sadinas yyeay S| evAojdws jeyy joddns oN | 6e'9//°e¢ é auep esr ‘eaeinz| $9zz1-2
Alejes pauned Ajjerped Jojpoddns oN | 0Z°286°2 lojesuno)| g |AeyD ‘piempoopn| v9zZZL-2

Aejes pswiep Ajjeiped oy poddns oN | 0Z2282°8 loesunon) uoue ‘siup| $9221-¢

Aejes pawied Ajlerped 1oy yoddns oN | €1°%28°9 Jo[psunod| ejuep |aine ‘seuol| $9¢cl-¢

Atejes pawied Ajjeiped 1oy woddns oN | 0Z°2€8°0 Alejaloag o ejned YuUIS| +922Z1-¢

Aejes pawieo Ajjeiped 1oy poddns oN | 88°¢vz'g Jojasuno)) | obiey el vozei-z2

Aejes pawie Ajlensed iof poddns oN | +7°€92 10|9SUNo0Y) V BUOIA ‘Ouatop| +9221-2

Atejes pawliejo Ajjened Joy yoddns oN | 000 19pIAOId SaJIAIBG |BuoheInps O 19I0IA XIN| ¥922L-2

Alejes pawnepo Ajjenped 1o poddns oN | 00'GES aajpne Jad /N eles ‘zosolpusiN| +v9z2lL-¢

Asejes pawiejo Ajjetped Jop yoddns oN | €2°812°G Joj9suno) 719813 ‘uosuyor| +9zZZL-2

Arejes pawied Ajjemed Joj poddns oN [ ¢S 10¥'S Jojgsuno)| @7 usAng-Ay ‘UUANH| +922Z1-2

Asejes pawielo Ajlerted Joy yoddns oN [€9°185°1 (¢) Jo[@sunog anajyry BpUls ‘SeubnH| v9zz1-2

Adejes pawiepo Ajjerped Jo} poddns oN | 62°G5¢°6 Joj|suno) W unet ‘1adeH| v9z21-¢

Asejes pawiepo Ajjeiyed oy poddns oN | 98°870°'6 10j9suno) | euuoq ‘Bung| v9zgl-2

Aseles pawiefo AjjenJed Joy Joddns ou “pajejel ssoiuas Uyeay si 9akojdwe jey; Hoddns oN | 00°982°G AIHBID| fesy emnojes ‘uejolod| $9zz1-2
Aejes pawied Ajjerped 1oy yoddns oN | ¥2°v2. v 10j9suUnoy) ey ‘zeyodn| vozzi-¢

Aejes pawied Ajjened 1oy poddns oN | 66°122°8 10[9suno) D Apnr ‘uewiod| $9zZ1-¢

Aejes pauwite|d Ajjeited Jop poddns oN | 65°66.°G 10[9SUNo0)) pineq ‘vews|on| v9zzL-¢

Atejes pawieo Ajjeiped 1oy yoddns oN | 1S +H9°G 1o[asuno) W u8qoy ‘weD] +¥9221-¢

pajelal saoines yyeay s| ssAojdws Jey} yoddns oN | +9°269°1 Al JUEISISSY d Ined ‘enydf +9z21-C
Aejes pawieo Ajjened Joy Hoddns oN | 6172826 Jojosuno)| W ueop ‘ussuensuyd| v9gzl-2

Aejes pawied Ajlerzed Joy poddns oN | 10622 J0|esuno) O welip ‘leuysng| v9zzl-2

Alejes pawied Ajjented 1oj pyoddns oN | 8422592 Joesunc)| sluePp ‘pieyord-eidy GozZll-g

Adejes pawielo Ajleied Joy yoddns oN | Z8'G60°L [1] JUE)SISSY [BJSUSE) BLO|S ‘UOHeM| +9Z11-2

pajejal $9219S Yjesy S| 9aAojdwa jey; oddns oN | 00°809 Al JUBISISSY [BISUSD) leyoeAld ‘imjyieyoen| v9z11-¢
Asejes pswiepo Ajjerped Jo} poddns oN [ GZ°g€L°L UE]SISSY uapnig| esuay Apul) ‘zado] $9zL1-2

Aejes pawied Ajjerted Joj yoddnsoN | /2 6¥6°LL Jojesuno)| aiueW ‘pleysitd-eidl 99zZ1-1

Aejes pawiepo Ajjerped 1oy poddns oN | 96°0£0°2 AIQ bulures oandepy ‘uesq sepnnios) ‘ouobals| 99zZ1v-1

NOILLVNV1dX3 S1S00 JLL JIAO0TdINT 3002
J3aIMOTIVNN ANNOJIJV

0002/6661 Ad - SARIVIVS 40 SISATVNY

WVIO0¥d NOLLVNIWITI 334 HLTV3H
1ORILSIA IDITI0I ALINNWWOD VZNV IA-T1IHLOOA

213



61°2ZLL°L2€E $ 10/000Z Ad 10} pamoje soliejes [ejo]

[ sszzo'1iL $ |

10/000Z A4 ¥0d STRIVIVS AIMOTTVNN]

Asejes pawiepd Ajjemued Joy woddns oN | €0°9v0°'6 ISEEN ) uouel ‘sempml ¥ozzi-2

pajejas sa80lA19s yyesy S| svAojdwse jeyy pyoddns oN | 20°1L0E°) | 1s1e108dg uuy euls ‘suenl| vozzl-¢

Aejes pawiepd Ajjerued 1o) yoddns oN | +0°¢9G°2 10[9SUN0D ejlel (e ‘seuoy| $9zzL-¢

Atejes pawie|d Ajjeiped Joy poddns oN | 666211 Alejaioag O eined JuIs| +9zzl-2

Atejes pawiepd Ajeiued Joy yoddns oN | 0670628 JOJ9suUno) | obie ‘ued| vozzi-2

Alefes pawieo Ajlerped 1oy poddns oN | 00°0zZ) JOPINOIH SSIINISS [BUOlEONP] 9 BIOIA XIN| v92el-2

Aejes pawiepd Ajeiued Joj poddns oN | 45°106°6 10[asuno) sapey) xewo| $9ge¢i-g

Arejes pawiepo Ajleued Joy poddns oN | gL'geg’o JoPsuno) 97 USANQ-AY ‘YuAnH| $9zzZL-2

Aleles pawie)d Ajlerped Joy poddns oN | 177168 JO[9suUno) epuliBN ‘seubnH| v9zzl-¢

Aejes pawie)d Ajjented 1oy Hoddns oN [ 90°616'6 Jojasuno) W uneq ‘sedieH| vozgL-g

pajejal saoiales yyeay si aakojdwe jeyy poddns oN | 00°082 JOPINOId S9OIAISS [BUOREONPT uebloy Jejuer| vozzi—¢

Alejes pawied Ajjensed 1o} uoddns oN | 6£°/95°6 Jo[asuno) | euuoq ‘bund| $0zzl—z

Aeles pawie)d Ajjerped 1oy yoddns oN | 02°989°8 SOAS UIIH 1USpn}S-10)jeulplood) v uiny ‘Aod| +9zZL-¢

pajejal saolales Yesy SI 8aAo|dws jey) poddns ou Asejes pawed Ajjented Joy poddns oN | 00°659'v AlDBID lesy einojes ‘uejolod| $922L-¢
Alejes pawied Ajjerted Joj yoddns oN | £9°€46°G 1ojasuno) enlly ‘zauod| v9ZZL-2

Aejes pawielo Ajjenued 1oy poddns oN | 06°St2'g Jojasuno) O Apnp ‘uews|od) +9gzL-¢

Aseles pawiepd Ajeiued Jjoyuoddns oN | 62°6EL'2 Jojgsuno)n pineqg ‘uewsjod| vazzl-z

Aseles pawiejo Ajjeiued uoy yoddns oN | Lz'ggg’o 10|8SuUnoy) W H3qoy ‘wa| $9221-¢

Atejes pawiejo Ajjeiued so) yoddns oN | 266626 lojgpsuno) N uesar ‘uasuensuys| 9zzl-2

Asejes pawiepo Ajjeiued toy uoddns oN [ 61 2%¢'82 10|9SUN0Y) aluelp ‘pleydrd-eld| sozil-g

pajejal $a01A19S Uljeay st 9aAo|dws jey) poddns ou ‘Alejes pawie)d Ajleied 1oy yoddnsoN | L2021 Il UeIpoIsn) 1oeis| ‘epA| ¥9zL1L-g
pajejal sea1AIes Y)eay si esAojdws jey} poddns ou ‘Asefes pawie|d Ajjeiped oy yoddns oN | 82°621 1| Uelpoisny W euy ‘elsMo]| vozLL-z
polejel s901AI8S Uyeay si aaAoidws jeys woddns oN | 00°029°E 111 Welsissy |elauss) eysejeN ‘oojeyied| #9z11-¢

paieai $301A19s Yieay s @9Ao0|dws jey; poddns ou ‘Asejes pawied Ajjeied Joy woddns oN | #7796 | UBIpOISN)D W eosiouel ‘oysuden| $9z11L-2
pelejal s921A8s Yijeay s eaAo|dwse jey) podadns ou ‘Atefes pawiie|d Ajjeined Joy yoddns oN | 20711 |Il ueipoisn) 0 Ined ‘uoxng| +9zZLL-2
pajejal $991A19S Yyeay si a9A0|dwe Jey; Hoddns ou Asejes pawieo Ajjeiued 1o poddns oN | 6729 | ueipoisn)| W euipsu3z ‘sapineusg| $9Z1L1-C
Adeles pawie|d Ajleryed Joy Hoddns oN [ ge'122°21L Jofesuno) aluelg\ ‘pleyard-eld| 99zLv-1L

S1S0D 3402
NOILYNVY1dX3 AIMOTIVNN FILIL J3A0TdNE INNODOV

L0/0002 Ad -~ STRIVIVS 4O SISATVNV
AWVYO0dd NOILYNIWITI 334 HLTV3IH
LORILSIA 39FTTOI ALINNWNOD VZNVY 3A-TIIHLOOd

214



19°€99°0Z¥ $ "Z20/L00Z Ad 10) pamojje saLejes [ejol | 51°92E°G51 $ | 20/1002 Ad ¥0d SRIVIVS AIMOTIVNN|

Aejes pawie|d Ajjeired Joy poddns oN | 16°927 Jo[3sunoy) uouel ‘siowp| ¥9gzL-2
Azejes pawieo Ajeiped Joy poddns oN | €6°6/1°8 JO[9suno)) ejley [ainen ‘salol| $9zzl-¢
Atejes pawiepd Ajieiped Jojy poddns oN | 864661 1 Aejppiosg O eined US| ¥922ZL-¢
Atejes pawejo Ajeiped Joj poddns oN | g9°018'% Jojgsuno) Jouin] preuoq ‘©XAINl ¥92zZ1L-2
Arejes pawiejo Ajleiued 1o poddns oN | 00°Szh JOPINOId S82IAISS |euo)eonpg 9 BIOIA XIN| ¥9221-2
Atejes pawied Ajjeided 1oy Hoddns oN | €8°0€5°9 10[psuno) 3 yned ‘seuojiy| +ozzL-¢
paje|al sao1nss yyeay st 93Aoidwa jeyy pyoddns oN | 057 /€ JBPIAOIY SDIAIDS |BUOIIRONDT elss ‘zolopusyw| $9zZZL-¢
Aejes pawield Ajjeided Joj yoddns oN | 96°828'01 J0[asuno) Y sapey) xewo| vozzL-g
Atejes pawelo Ajleiued 1oy yoddns oN | 19°€06°9 IEET ) M eyseleN ‘uidor| +9zzl-¢
Asejes pawied Ajjeiued Joy yoddns oN | 01°669°9 10j9suno) epuieN ‘seubnH| v9zzl-2
paiejes seouds yyesy si esAojdws ey Hoddns oN | 06261 19pPINOId SB2INIBS |BuoleINp] uebloy 1ejuieH| ¥ozziz
Alejes pawied Ajleued 1oy uoddns oN | 60°z10°0) lojesunon) | euuoq ‘Bund| v9zzi-z
Atejes pawie)d Ajleined 1oy yoddns oN | 0%°506°8 Jojpsuno) eIy ‘zauod| $9zzL-¢
Atejes pawie)d Ajjeined 1oy yoddns oN | 6Z2'€2¥'6 lojPsuno) O Apnp ‘uewsjo)| yoczL-¢
Asejes pawielo Ajjeiued 1oy poddns oN | 26°821°S 10[3suUno) pineq ‘vewsjod| +9zzl-¢
Alejes pawield Ajleiued 1oy yoddns oN | 97°€06°9 10j9suno) W Haqoy ‘wan| ¥9ZZL-2
Asejes paweld Ajjeided 1oy yoddns oN | €2'€22°01 Jojasuno) W ueapr ‘ussuensuyd| +ozzi-¢
Atejes pawed A|leiued Joy yoddns oN | €0°082°62 10|ssunod Sluep ‘preyory-eld| sozgll-¢
pajefal $8aIA18s Ulesy S| saAojdws ey} Joddns ou ‘Asejes pawelo Ajjeied 1oy yoddns oN [ g9°Goz JapInold sadlniag [euoneanpl|  Alejued elusbng AeuniNl voz1 iz
paje|a.l $90iAI8s Y1|eay si saAo|dws jey) Hoddns ou ‘Alejes pawie[d Ajjeiued Joj poddns oN | 02°€02 | ueIpoIsnyd Joyey ‘ousnpiey| +9ZLL-2
(3uelb panl@oel 1OUISIP) e[qesinquiial 10N | 00°0ve 1018UIpI00Y) Welbold Joueg g yeoi ‘vewsaqianr]| +9zil-¢
101e2Np3 yjesH
Arejes pawtepo Ajleined Jo) yoddns oN | 0Z° 161 JUSPNIS / []] WEISISSY [BJaUDD) auuean s|0aIN ‘ssuor| voZLL-g
paje|al saoInIss Uy eay si 89Aoidws eyl Hoddns ou ‘Alejes pawied Ajjended Jo woddns oN | €4°00L | Uelpoisny) W eostoues4 ‘oysuded| +9zLL-¢
pajee. sedIAes ylesy si 9aA0|dwd Jey) Hoddns ou ‘Alejes pawied Ajjeided Joj yoddns oN | €9710¢ | uelpoisn) W euipau3z ‘sepiaeuag| $92L1-2
pajefdl sa0IAI8s Yyeay s1 aaAoidws ey poddns oN | 09°€19 Ajnoe4 awn-Ued opaqjy uenr ‘zayoueg| ogziv-L
pajeal sao1MBs yyesy Si 9sAoidws jey) yoddns oN | 08°€20°1L Anoeq swi-ped| opsenp3 sope) ‘soweyd| 99ziv-l
Aejes powie(o Ajjeired Joj yoddns oN | gy v6S'S) Joj@suno) SlUEjB ‘Pieydrd-eld| 99zZL1-1
paje|al sedlAes y)eay st asAoidws jeyy poddns oN | 08°€20°1 ALHSID| 1T euy “Zojezuo9-uoseq| 99ZLi-L
pajejal $921A19s Yiesy s 9sAoidwa jeyy poddns ou ‘Atejes pawiejo Ajjeied tof yoddns oN | 64 40} | UBIPOISN) W easioueld ‘osuded| 0z014-1
pajefal $a0IA19S Y)esy s| a9Aojdws jeyy poddns ou Asejes pawield Ajeied top yoddnson [ 68 101 | UBIpoIsnD N euipaug ‘sopiaeuag| 02011
S1S092 3402
NOILVYNV1dX3 a3aIMOTTVNN FLIL JIA0TdN3 INNODDV

€0/1002 Ad — SARIVIVS 40 SISATVNY
WYd90dd NOLLYNIWITA 334 HLTV3H
1IMLSIA 3937709 ALINNWNOD VZNVY 30-T1IHLOOS

215



G2e'L62

Tv1OL 10-0002 A4

S3AITddNS ANV SIDIAYIS 40 SISATYNVY
AVIO0Ud NOILYNIWNITR 334 HLIVIH
1O 1S1a 3937700 ALINNIWWOD VZNV 3a-TT1IHLOO4

‘ogesingqulial jou aie sasy yjleay pajo9jjooun| 689°LE SNISS3Y J1qoQ peq 165 ¥9¢cl-2
"((P)SG€9. 098 9poQ "p3 Jed eamipuadxs
paziioyine jou) 8sueinsu; Juspiody spods 1oy st abeiano)| 000've Auedwod 3 uLIpuy 0S50S y9zzl-2
"JOI3 Ul pawield alom sainypuadxe 1eak jooloid| SSv 61 aAlesay 954 yieaH| 0009 ‘0005 ‘000% G92Z1-C
‘o|gesingulial jou aie s8s) Lyeay pajosjjodun| 1L00°Le AAI8S3Y 199 ped 168G ¥9Cl -2 2
"((p)5G€9. 09s 8p0d "p3 1od ainjipuadxad N
pazLoyine Jou) 8oueinsuj Jusplooy spods 1o} si aberonod| 0009 Auedwod 3 uslpuy 0S0S 92112 =4
"S9SUAX3 [B)0} JO %G| Buiwied Joy yoddns oN| €98°01 Bullesunod ezuy aa] 0009 ‘000S ‘000% 8yec-L .w
"sosuadxa [Bj0} J0 %G| Buiwiejd 1o} poddns oN|[ Z€Z'€ Bujjesunos Jiyjo04 000S ‘000% S¥Cli-L
$)
uonjeue|dxgy psmolfeun Jopusp| (s)epo) 192[qO |apo9 Junosay
) ® paulle|p :
junouwry
0.G°LL TVYL1O1 0002-6661 Ad
((P)SS€9. ~09S 8po) “p3 1ed ainypuadxe
pazioyjne jou) asueinsu] JuUsplody spods 10y si abelenon| Jevve Auedwo) 9 wieipuy 0S0S v9221-2
‘ajepuew
Aq pazuoyne jou ‘yoes 00'g$ ® e1doad 09} Joj sjuswysaysy| 08z'L 92IAI8g poo4 ezuy aQ 0LO¥ ¥9221-C
000°, pooyjua.ied pauueld 14145 792l 1-¢ -
Juswhed| yze'g pooujualed pauueld 129 ¥ocCiLi-¢ M
JO 90USPIAS pue SBJI0AUI 0} SJUNOLWE S2.1} JOU PINOI sloppny| 926°Z pooujualed pauue|d v12S ¥oCL1-2 @
((P)SS€9. ~098 8po) "p3 1ed ainjipuadxe o
paziioyine Jou) asueInsul Jusplooy spodg 1oy st ebelanod| 0609 Auedwo9 3 1uLlpuy 0S50S YozZL1-2 W.
"SOsuadXa [eJ0} JO %G| Bujwie|d 1oy poddns oN| 69v°C ) —__Buijasunod ezuy 8Q[ 0009 ‘0005 ‘000 8veey-| o
"Sosuadxa [B}0} JO %G | BUIWIES Jof Joddns oN| #70°C buljasunoo ||iyjo004 000S ‘000t 8¥Cly-l
€3]
uoneuejdxy M@hﬁﬂﬂ“ﬂ Jdopuap| (s)apod 19elqo |apoo Junoosoy
jJunowny

216



SLO'LLL

Iv.10.1 20-L00Z Ad

“9|gesinquuial Jou aJe se9) Yyyesy pajos|jodun| ¢e2Zl aAlI8saY 199 peg 7165 ¥9221-C
‘(12A9] /8/986| SA0QR 921AISS [BUOIlIpPR) d|gqesingLuIal
jou st swelbouid pue saAloe ‘suolelado J9juad yyeay jo uonenjeag| pos'e s|apeg uoleys ¥12S yozZZL-2
((P)Gge9. 09S 9pod *p3 Jod ainjipuadxs
paziioyine jou) adsueinsul JUsplooy suods oy st abelanod| 000'vz Auedwo) R BIpuUYy 0S0S y92Z1-2
*99U919JU09 JO uojjeuaLINoop Jo Hoddns ou ‘adsualajuon ABojouyss |
aAljdeseljuo) e papusje s8d(esuos) BIPUBS Jey) pawieo ousidl Le6 S[@}oH HeAH 006+ ¥92cl-C
‘(saujjeping pue sisjslieied
Japun) a|ges.inquiial jou aie apsiym yum sbiey Aoy pajuud-woysno| 782 mo[abig B umoig 0L0% 92Z1-2
“(saulieping pue sigjolieieq
lapun) s|qesinquwial jou aJe afsiym yim sbey Aey pajuud-woisny| geg‘e SHIHZIg 0L0¥ ¥92ci-¢
*sjgesinquiial jou S| SNy} pue ainjpuadxa a8} Ujeay pazioyneun
ue se ,S99IAISS aouenquwe, sisl| A[leooads (p)gge9/ "08g 9po) 'pa| Z66'SL aoIya asuodsay Aousbiawg 0299 ¥9ZL1L-2
"8|gesingLuial Jou aie sa9) Yy)jeay pajoajjodun| 6169 SAI9SaY 19eQ ped 165 7921 1-¢
pajejal s9oInas Ujeay sem }sod uoddns o)
SUaPIAG OU -- 8Bsj|09 ezuy aQ 40y Bulutel ] Jojnusul L00-ALS-rOdI| 85€‘0L BYOW sawer r12s 7921 1L-C
"((p)gGe9. 098 9p0oQ "p3 Jad ainypusdxs
pazioyne jou) adueinsul Juaplody spods oy st abelanon| 0009 Auedwon % ulaipuy 0S0S yozii-2
‘pajejal S99IAISS U)esy Sem ,‘punolis)
uowwo) Jo4 Bulysiess, ‘nmny 1woeN Aq yoaads ey asuapire oN| 000°S *ou| neaing welboid ueouawy 0L0v yoziL-2
"a|gesinquuial
Jou s! yosads jsijeuogiinu 1o} 9e9 [|1yjoo4 Aq pepirold uosyoun| 27/ Bunay)p uni-loH Jejed 0l0¥ 14741 %4
*(a1qesinquiiai-uou) sjuill yiealq pue ‘wnb buimayd
‘Spa9as JaMmoyuns 10} saseyolnd pajeslpul 001s0) wody ydieoay| 61 uenp ualey| 0L0¥% yozLL-2
"sasuadxa [e}0} JO %G| buiwiero Joj uoddns oN| 8e€™/1 Buljesunod ezuy ad| 0009 "000S ‘000% 8¥cc-1
"sasuadxa [B}0} JO %G| buiuiefo o} Joddns oN| 19€72 Buifesuno? [143004[ 0009 "000S ‘000¥ 8veli-L
($)
pamojjeun
uoneue|dxg 2 pewern lopuap| (s)epon joalqo |epon junosay
junouwry

201002 A4

S3IMddNS ANV S3DIAYIS 40 SISATVNY
AVIOO0¥Ud NOLLVNINITSE 334 HLTV3H
LOR1SIa 3937700 ALINNWWOD VZNV 3d-T1IHLOO4

217



Tab 5

218




i, TNy IS Liqu_
gig 0% rge e

Meeting Notes — 03/19/03, 8:00 a; m.

Kathy — Foothil/DeAnza Community College District

Martha de la Cerda — Foothill/DeAnza Community College District
Jay Kapoor - SCO

Kylie Kwok — SCO

Steve Van Zee - SCO

Counseling costs charged to mandate at 15% - Kathy says Dean of Counseling at De Anza
College has Crisis Duty Rosters and Counseling Incident Forms to document counseling
services provided. Documents to be provided to auditors. (note — it is questionable whether
these documents will actually provide evidence of time spent performing duties.)

Revenues — District brochures of services available at Health Centers indicate several services
for which there are additional charges. Auditors questioned how additional revenues collected
are accounted for in District’s records. Regarding acupressure massage specifically, Kathy
stated that acupressure massage is a separate entity from Health Services and that fees
collected are solely to support the acupressure massage program. Kathy also stated that
several of the other services are provided by Planned Parenthood Organization, which
operates on-campus. The fees are paid directly to Planned Parenthood and are not revenue